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Abstract:

Polskie Generalne Studium Wyborcze (Polish National Election Study) has a research
formula in the field of politics sociology and political sciences. In most of democratic
countries there is an institution called National Election Study. Following the decision of
Scientific Research Committee (KBN), taken in 1997, Poland joined the group of these
countries. Only then was Polish National Election Study (PGSW) set up and it joined
international scientific circles. The research tool implemented by PGSW comprises among
others of a comparative part; so called CSES module (Comparative Study of Electoral
Systems) covering about 50 political systems of the countries of all continents.

PGSW research covers: 1) analysis of the social and political awareness of Poles,
rendered with an intensified public opinion poll conducted among a big number of
participants (questionnaire research); 2) Polish parliamentary elites analysis - both their
socio-demographic, as well as - mainly - their attitudes and political views 3) party
manifesto research, and 4) so called, political ecology - research of regional political and
electoral differences.



Geographic Coverage:
Poland

Unit of Analysis:
individuals

Universe:
adult persons (18+)

Time Metod:
September 29 to October 7, 1997

Sampling Procedure:

Sample size N=2003; based on three-level sampling procedure; 1-st -- (so-called)
statistical regions (Central Statistical Office regionalization), 2-nd -- residence addresses,
3-rd -- (in case of more than single-person household) selection of the respondent from
multi-member household.

response rate=71.4 %

Mode of Data Collection:
In person, face-to face interviews

Weighting:
The weighting factor consists of the following parameters:

1) sex (2 categories: male and female), age (5 different categories for males and
females: males: 18-24, 25-34, 35-49, 50-64 and 65 or more; females: 18-24, 25-34,
35-49, 50-59 and 60 or more), educational level (4 categories: elementary, basic
vocational, secondary and higher), place of residence (4 categories: villages, cities 20000
or less, cities 20000-100000, and cities more then 100000 inhabitants) and economic
activity.

2) Because of the probability of selection inside the household are inversely proportional
to the number of adults in the household another procedure was implemented to correct
such an unequal probabilities by weighting the results by the number of adults in the
household.



locch002 Q1 changes in place of residence since 1989

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes, it changed for the better 968 483 48,3
2 yes, it changed for the worse 305 15,2 15,2
3 no visible change took place 616 30,7 30,7
7 hard to say 115 5,8 5.8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
adref003 Q2 referendum on administrative reform
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 in favor of powiaty 740 36,9 36,9
2 against powiaty 561 28,0 28,0
7 lam undecided 518 258 25,8
8 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
9 | am not interested in this issue 185 9,2 9,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
concr004 Q3 debate on the concordat with the Vatican
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the concordat should be ratified in its current form 615 30,7 30,7
2 its provision should be renegotiated anew 464 23,1 23,1
3 it should not be ratified 363 18,1 18,1
7 lam undecided 400 19,9 19,9
9 lam not interested in this issue 163 8,1 8,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
pt97_005 Q4 participation in parliam. election (Parliament, 1997)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes, | did vote 1139 56,8 56,9
2 no, | didn't vote 851 425 42,5
3 lam not eligible 4 0,2 0,2
8 refusal to answer 9 0,4 0,4
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
vt97_006 Q5 Candidate of which party did you vote (Sejm 1997)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 40 2,0 2,0
2 N-Ch-D BdP 12 0,6 0,6
3 KPEIiR RP 9 0,5 0,5
4 UW 159 8,0 8,0
5 AWS 432 21,6 21,6
6 SLD 270 13,5 13,5
7 PSL 73 3,7 3,7
8 UPR 13 0,7 0,7
9 ROP 56 2,8 2,8
10 KPEIR 29 1,4 1.4
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 1 0,0 0,0
15 'Independent & Non-party' 4 0,2 0,2
21 German Socio-Cultural Association in Silesia-Opole 0 0,0 0,0
22 Soj. Ludzi Pracy-Polska Praca Sprawiedl. 1 0,1 0,1
23 other German minority 1 0,0 0,0
94 other answer 1 0,0 0,0
97 don't know, hard to say 7 0,4 0,4
98 refusal 30 15 15
99 not applicable 864 43,1 43,1
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
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vtwhy007 Q6.1 why did you vote of this particular party: reason 1.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 patriotism, national interests 10 0,5 0,5
2 anticommunism, antisovietism 17 0,8 0,8
3 democratic values 5 0,3 03
4 religious and moral values 29 1,5 1,5
5 secular values 5 0,3 03
10 best candidate 24 1,2 1.2
11 local candidate 15 0,8 0,8
12 well-known candidate 53 2,7 2,7
15 vote for the strongest 4 0,2 0,2
16 help the weakest 11 0,5 0,5
20 to improve future 73 3,6 3,6
21 to improve the economic situation 0,3 0,3
22 to improve the economic situation of own social strata 17 0,8 0,8
23 to improve the economic situation of own individual 9 0,5 0,5
24 to avoid changes 1 0,0 0,0
25 fear of changes 1 0,1 0,1
30 left - right identity 21 1,0 1,0
31 because centrist party 5 0,2 0,2
32 party represents ones social strata 58 2,9 2,9
33 because pro-market, liberal party 3 0,2 0,2
34 because party defends the poor and weak 8 0,4 0,4
35 because party cares for ordinary people 10 0,5 0,5
36 because party represents individuals own views 43 22 2,2
40 because party has 'Solidarity' roots 31 1,6 1.6
41 because party is postcommunist 1 0,0 0,0
45 positive feeling towards party 73 3,6 3,6
46 trust in the party 37 1,9 1.9
47 other positive assessment of party 52 2,6 2,6
50 generally: sound program 182 9,1 9,1
51 sound economic program 11 0,6 0,6
52 reform-oriented party 15 0,8 0,8
53 generally: best party 5 0,2 0,2
54 generally: best candidates 3 0,1 0,1
55 positive assessment of the leader 11 0,5 0,5
56 ethical conduct of its politicians 13 0,6 0,6
57 competence, professionalism 48 2,4 2,4
58 represents the country abroad best 1 0,0 0,0
59 moderate party 16 0,8 0,8
60 keeps its promises 2 0,1 0,1
62 strength and representativeness of party 1 0,1 0,1
70 evaluation of the last few years 8 0,4 0,4
71 evaluation of Solidarity governments 2 0,1 0,1
72 positive evaluation of socialist Poland 6 0,3 0,3
73 negative evaluation of socialist Poland 2 0,1 0,1
74 generally: effective performance 5 0,3 0,3
75 generally: poor performance 0 0,0 0,0
76 effective governing in the past 38 1,9 1,9
77 because other parties failed 3 0,2 0,2
78 sound foreign policy 1 0,0 0,0
80 influence of the Church & priests 4 0,2 0,2
81 influence of the family, friends 20 1,0 1,0
82 TV campaign 2 0,1 0,1
83 campaign rallys 5 0,3 0,3
85 rejection of the political system 3 0,1 0,1
86 rejection of existing parties 8 0,4 0,4
87 rejection of a particular parties 26 1,3 1,3
88 "smaller evil" - tactical voting 2 0,1 0,1
90 for decommunization 23 1,1 1,1
91 joining NATO & UE 2 0,1 0,1
92 will guarantee security 2 0,1 0,1
93 will guarantee social peace 0 0,0 0,0
94 abortion issue 3 0,2 0,2
95 concordat 2 0,1 0,1
96 other 5 0,2 0,2
97 hard to say 16 0,8 0,8
98 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
99 not applicable - did not vote 869 43,4 43,4
Total 2003 100,0 100,0

Missing 0 missing 1 0,0

Total 2004 100,0
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vtwhy008 Q6.2 why did you vote of this particular party: reason 2.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 patriotism, national interests 8 0,4 0,4
2 anticommunism, antisovietism 12 0,6 0,6
3 democratic values 2 0,1 0,1
4 religious and moral values 6 0,3 0,3
5 secular values 6 0,3 03
10 best candidate 10 0,5 0,5
11 local candidate 8 0,4 0,4
12 well-known candidate 10 0,5 0,5
15 vote for the strongest 0,1 0,1
16 help the weakest 1 0,0 0,0
20 to improve future 27 1,4 14
21 to improve the economic situation 8 0.4 0,4
22 to improve the economic situation of own social strata 6 0,3 0,3
23 to improve the economic situation of own individual 8 0,4 0,4
25 fear of changes 1 0,0 0,0
30 left - right identity 11 0,6 0,6
31 because centrist party 1 0,0 0,0
32 party represents ones social strata 9 0,5 0,5
33 because pro-market, liberal party 3 0,2 0,2
34 because party defends the poor and weak 7 0,3 0,3
35 because party cares for ordinary people 9 0,4 0,4
36 because party represents individuals own views 23 1,1 1,1
40 because party has 'Solidarity' roots 9 0,5 0,5
41 because party is postcommunist 1 0,0 0,0
45 positive feeling towards party 25 1,2 1,2
46 trust in the party 24 1,2 1,2
47 other positive assessment of party 7 0,3 0,3
50 generally: sound program 66 3,3 3,3
51 sound economic program 4 0,2 0,2
52 reform-oriented party 7 0,3 0,3
53 generally: best party 3 0,1 0,1
54 generally: best candidates 5 0,2 0,2
55 positive assessment of the leader 18 0,9 0,9
56 ethical conduct of its politicians 11 0,5 0,5
57 competence, professionalism 35 1,8 1,8
58 represents the country abroad best 2 0,1 0,1
59 moderate party 21 11 11
60 keeps its promises 4 0,2 0,2
70 evaluation of the last few years 1 0,1 0,1
72 positive evaluation of socialist Poland 2 0,1 0,1
73 negative evaluation of socialist Poland 1 0,1 0,1
74 generally: effective performance 4 0,2 0,2
75 generally: poor performance 1 0,0 0,0
76 effective governing in the past 28 1,4 1,4
77 because other parties failed 3 0,2 0,2
78 sound foreign policy 1 0,1 0,1
80 influence of the Church & priests 1 0,1 0,1
81 influence of the family, friends 3 0,2 0,2
82 TV campaign 1 0,0 0,0
83 campaign rallys 3 0,1 0,1
85 rejection of the political system 2 0,1 0,1
86 rejection of existing parties 2 0,1 0,1
87 rejection of a particular parties 12 0,6 0,6
88 "smaller evil" - tactical voting 2 0,1 0,1
90 for decommunization 23 1,2 1,2
92 will guarantee security 1 0,0 0,0
93 will guarantee social peace 4 0,2 0,2
94 abortion issue 6 0,3 0,3
95 concordat 1 0,1 0,1
96 other 4 0,2 0,2
99 not applicable - did not vote 1480 73,8 73,8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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viwhy009 Q6.3 why did you vote of this particular party: reason 3.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 patriotism, national interests 3 0,2 0,2
2 anticommunism, antisovietism 5 0,2 0,2
4 religious and moral values 6 0,3 0,3
5 secular values 2 0,1 0,1
12 well-known candidate 3 0,1 0,1
16 help the weakest 2 0,1 0,1
20 to improve future 4 0,2 0,2
22 to improve the economic situation of own social strata 1 0,0 0,0
23 to improve the economic situation of own individual 1 0,0 0,0
30 left - right identity 1 0,0 0,0
32 party represents ones social strata 4 0,2 0,2
33 because pro-market, liberal party 1 0,0 0,0
34 because party defends the poor and weak 2 0,1 0,1
35 because party cares for ordinary people 3 0,1 0,1
36 because party represents individuals own views 6 0,3 0,3
40 because party has 'Solidarity' roots 1 0,1 0,1
45 positive feeling towards party 7 0,3 0,3
46 trust in the party 11 0,5 0,5
47 other positive assessment of party 8 0,4 0,4
50 generally: sound program 10 0,5 0,5
51 sound economic program 5 0,3 0,3
52 reform-oriented party 9 0,5 0,5
53 generally: best party 0 0,0 0,0
54 generally: best candidates 1 0,1 0,1
55 positive assessment of the leader 5 0,3 0,3
56 ethical conduct of its politicians 4 0,2 0,2
57 competence, professionalism 9 0,4 0.4
59 moderate party 12 0,6 0,6
60 keeps its promises 4 0,2 0,2
62 strength and representativeness of party 3 0,1 0,1
70 evaluation of the last few years 1 0,0 0,0
74 generally: effective performance 1 0,0 0,0
76 effective governing in the past 6 0,3 0,3
77 because other parties failed 1 0,1 0,1
78 sound foreign policy 1 0,1 0,1
80 influence of the Church & priests 1 0,0 0,0
82 TV campaign 2 0,1 0,1
86 rejection of existing parties 2 0,1 0,1
87 rejection of a particular parties 2 0,1 0,1
88 "smaller evil" - tactical voting 1 0,0 0,0
90 for decommunization 14 0,7 0,7
91 joining NATO & UE 1 0,0 0,0
92 will guarantee security 4 0,2 0,2
93 will guarantee social peace 2 0,1 0,1
94 abortion issue 3 0,2 0,2
95 concordat 5 0,2 0,2
96 other 2 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable - did not vote 1827 91,1 91,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
motiv010 Q7 name of candidate or the party representation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 because of him/her personally 347 17,3 17,3
2 because of the party she/he represents 746 37,2 37,2
7 hard to say 42 2,1 2,1
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 866 43,2 43,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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sn97_011 Q8.1 party supporting Senator 1.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 27 1,4 14
2 N-Ch-D BdP 8 0,4 0,4
3 KPEiR RP 5 03 03
4 UW 150 75 7.5
5 AWS 366 18,3 18,3
6 SLD 215 10,7 10,8
7 PSL 61 3,0 3,0
8 UPR 10 0,5 0,5
9 ROP 48 2,4 2,4
10 KPEIR 7 0,3 03
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 3 0,1 0,1
14 TS-K Niemcow Woj. Katowickiego 1 0,0 0,1
15 'Independent & Non-party' 7 0,4 0,4
21 German Socio-Cultural Association in Silesia-Opole 2 0,1 0,1
22 Soj. Ludzi Pracy-Polska Praca Sprawied|. 2 0,1 0,1
23 other German minority 1 0,0 0,0
24 0 0,0 0,0
25 41 2,0 2,0
93 10 0,5 0,5
94 other answer 8 0,4 0,4
96 irrelevant response 2 0,1 0,1
97 don't know, hard to say 136 6,8 6,8
98 refusal 22 11 11
99 not applicable 869 43,3 43,4
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
sn97_012 Q8.2 party supporting Senator 2.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 9 0,5 0,5
2 N-Ch-D BdP 1 0,1 0,1
4 UW 76 3,8 3.8
5 AWS 78 3,9 3,9
6 SLD 50 25 25
7 PSL 17 0,8 0,8
8 UPR 6 03 03
9 ROP 49 25 2,5
10 KPEIR 8 0,4 0,4
12 Przymierze Samoobrona 2 0,1 0,1
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 1 0,1 0,1
15 'Independent & Non-party' 4 0,2 0,2
24 1 0,1 0,1
25 20 1,0 1,0
97 don't know, hard to say 9 0,4 0,4
99 not applicable 1672 83,4 83,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
sn97_013 Q8.3 party supporting Senator 3.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 3 0,1 0,1
4 UW 6 0,3 0,3
5 AWS 11 0,6 0,6
6 SLD 6 0,3 0,3
8 UPR 2 0,1 0,1
9 ROP 13 0,6 0,6
11 PWN PSN 2 0,1 0,1
20 German Minority Association in Olsztyn province 1 0,0 0,0
24 1 0,1 0,1
94 other answer 1 0,0 0,0
99 not applicable 1957 97,7 97,7
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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famvt014 Q9.A voting of the family members

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 all the same 512 25,6 25,6
2 most of them the same 251 12,5 12,5
3 most of them different 75 3,8 3.8
4 all different 60 3,0 3,0
7 Idon't know 210 10,5 10,5
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 irrelevant response 896 44,7 44,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
colvt015 Q9.B voting of the immediate collaborators
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 all the same 54 2,7 2,7
2 most of them the same 157 7.8 7.8
3 most of them different 71 3,5 3,5
4 all different 35 1,7 1,7
7 ldon't know 377 18,8 18,8
9 irrelevant response 1311 65,4 65,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
prdvi016 Q9.C voting of the closest friends
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 all the same 181 9,0 9,0
2 most of them the same 282 14,1 14,1
3 most of them different 72 3,6 3,6
4 all different 51 2,5 25
7 ldon't know 540 27,0 27,0
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 irrelevant response 877 43,8 43,8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ngbvt017 Q9.D voting of the neighbors
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 all the same 79 3,9 3.9
2 most of them the same 99 49 49
3 most of them different 57 2,8 2,8
4 all different 29 1,4 1.4
7 ldon't know 862 43,0 43,0
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 irrelevant response 877 43,7 43,8
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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nvwhy018 Q10.1 why did you refrain from voting: reason 1.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 11 work 32 1,6 1.6
12 travel 97 4.9 4,9
13 illness 109 54 54
14 age, problems with mobility 19 0,9 0,9
15 taking care of other person(s) 17 0,9 0,9
16 other-independent from respondent 9 0,5 0,5
17 communication problems, long distance 24 1,2 1,2
18 lack of incentive 67 3,4 3,4
21 scepticism, apathy 70 3,5 3,5
22 lack of positive changes 38 1,9 1,9
23 distrust towards parties and politicians 36 1,8 1,8
24 hostility towards political system 7 0,3 0,3
25 conviction of lack of influence over the results 37 1,9 1,9
26 strong confidence of own party winning (or losing) 1 0,1 0,1
31 protest against politicians & government 7 0,4 0,4
32 protest against individual 1 0,1 0,1
33 protest against poor financial condition 3 0,1 0,1
34 protest against poor economic situation 1 0,1 0,1
51 ignorance of programs, candidates 17 0,9 0,9
52 generally: hesitation 48 2,4 2,4
53 lack of interest in politics 106 53 53
61 lack of relevant parties, programs 21 1.1 1.1
62 lack of relevant candidates 32 1,6 1,6
81 leaving decision to others 2 0,1 0,1
82 ideology, religion etc 7 0,3 0,3
83 other 20 1,0 1,0
97 hard to say 14 0,7 0,7
98 refusal 7 0,3 03
99 not applicable 1153 57,5 57,6
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
nvwhy019 Q10.2 why did you refrain from voting: reason 2.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 12 travel 3 0,1 0,1
13 illness 1 0,1 0,1
14 age, problems with mobility 13 0,6 0,6
15 taking care of other person(s) 1 0,1 0,1
17 communication problems, long distance 4 0,2 0,2
18 lack of incentive 6 0,3 0,3
21 scepticism, apathy 18 0,9 0,9
22 lack of positive changes 19 1,0 1,0
23 distrust towards parties and politicians 14 0,7 0,7
24 hostility towards political system 4 0,2 0,2
25 conviction of lack of influence over the results 10 0,5 0,5
26 strong confidence of own party winning (or losing) 1 0,0 0,0
31 protest against politicians & government 2 0,1 0,1
32 protest against individual 1 0,0 0,0
33 protest against poor financial condition 4 0,2 0,2
51 ignorance of programs, candidates 11 0,5 0,5
52 generally: hesitation 6 0,3 0,3
53 lack of interest in politics 9 0,5 0,5
61 lack of relevant parties, programs 2 0,1 0,1
62 lack of relevant candidates 3 0,1 0,1
81 leaving decision to others 2 0,1 0,1
83 other 2 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1870 93,3 93,3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
nvwhy020 Q10.3 why did you refrain from voting: reason 3.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 17 communication problems, long distance 0 0,0 0,0
22 lack of positive changes 1 0,1 0,1
23 distrust towards parties and politicians 4 0,2 0,2
25 conviction of lack of influence over the results 0 0,0 0,0
31 protest against politicians & government 2 0,1 0,1
34 protest against poor economic situation 2 0,1 0,1
52 generally: hesitation 2 0,1 0,1
83 other 1 0,0 0,0
99 not applicable 1992 99,4 99,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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govco021 Q11.1 1. party favored of new governmental coalition

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 AWS 900 44,9 45,1
2 SLD 400 20,0 20,1
3 UwW 206 10,3 10,3
4 PSL 101 5,1 5.1
5 ROP 45 22 23
6 other party 10 0,5 0,5
7 don't know, hard to say 312 15,5 15,6
8 refusal 21 1,0 11
Total 1995 99,5 100,0
Missing 0 missing 9 0,5
Total 2004 100,0
govco022 Q11.2 2. party favored of new governmental coalition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 AWS 121 6,0 6,0
2 SLD 188 9,4 9,4
3 UW 756 37,7 37,8
4 PSL 200 10,0 10,0
5 ROP 205 10,2 10,3
6 other party 11 0,5 0,5
7 don't know, hard to say 4 0,2 0,2
9 not applicable 517 25,8 25,8
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
govco023 Q11.3 3. party favored of new governmental coalition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 AWS 24 1,2 1,2
2 SLD 23 1,1 1,1
3 UW 110 55 55
4 PSL 113 57 57
5 ROP 173 8,6 8,6
6 other party 5 0,3 0,3
9 not applicable 1553 775 77,6
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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govco024 Q11.4 4. party favored of new governmental coalition

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 AWS 4 0,2 0,2
2 SLD 4 0,2 0,2
3 UW 5 0,2 0,2
4 PSL 25 1,2 1,2
5 ROP 31 1,5 15
6 other party 2 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 1931 96,4 96,5
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
ecgov025 Q12 governmental policies impact on economy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 considerably 837 41,8 41,8
2 moderately 570 28,4 28,4
3 insignificantly 226 11,3 1,3
4 does not depend at all 66 3,3 3.3
7 hard to say 304 15,2 15,2
8 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
balce026 Q13 evaluate effects of Balcerowicz Plan
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very positively 118 5,9 5,9
2 rather positively 414 20,6 20,6
3 partial posit., partial negat. 607 30,3 30,3
4 rather negatively 288 14,4 14,4
5 very negatively 199 9,9 9,9
7 hard to say 376 18,8 18,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ecfut027 Q14 economy condition in the next 12 months
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely improve 33 1,6 1.6
2 rather improve 495 24,7 24,7
3 will not change 858 42,8 42,8
4 rather deteriorate 238 11,9 11,9
5 definitely deteriorate 44 22 22
7 hard to say 337 16,8 16,8
8 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
reach028 Q15.A voters have a real choice
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 664 33,1 33,1
2 rather agree 790 39,4 39,4
3 rather disagree 280 14,0 14,0
4 definitely disagree 84 4,2 4,2
7 hard to say 184 9,2 9,2
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Strona 10



lose0029 Q15.B those we elect lose touch with the people

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 796 39,7 39,7
2 rather agree 830 41,4 41,4
3 rather disagree 194 9,7 9,7
4 definitely disagree 31 1,6 1,6
7 hard to say 152 7.6 76
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
jobev030 Q15.C government must provide a job for everyone
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 1115 55,6 55,6
2 rather agree 520 26,0 26,0
3 rather disagree 220 11,0 11,0
4 definitely disagree 76 3,8 3,8
7 hard to say 72 3,6 3,6
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
egal0031 Q15.D income equality is bad for economy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 359 17,9 17,9
2 rather agree 529 26,4 26,4
3 rather disagree 473 23,6 23,6
4 definitely disagree 123 6,1 6,1
7 hard to say 517 25,8 25,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
favec032 Q15.E economic situation unfavorable for my family
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 525 26,2 26,2
2 rather agree 574 28,6 28,6
3 rather disagree 556 27,7 27,7
4 definitely disagree 163 8,1 8,1
7 hard to say 185 9,2 9,2
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
priva033 Q15.F privatization solve economic problems
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 311 15,5 15,5
2 rather agree 516 25,7 257
3 rather disagree 512 25,5 25,5
4 definitely disagree 222 11,1 11,1
7 hard to say 443 22,1 22,1
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
unpro034 Q15.G unprofitable factories must be closed down
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 268 13,4 13,4
2 rather agree 387 19,3 19,3
3 rather disagree 692 34,5 34,5
4 definitely disagree 355 17,7 17,7
7 hard to say 299 14,9 14,9
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ateis035 Q15.H public functions only for believers
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 175 8,7 8,7
2 rather agree 185 9,2 9,2
3 rather disagree 575 28,7 28,7
4 definitely disagree 848 42,3 42,3
7 hard to say 218 10,9 10,9
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
natha036 Q15.I nationalism is harmful for our country
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 529 26,4 26,4
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2 rather agree 477 23,8 23,8
3 rather disagree 328 16,4 16,4
4 definitely disagree 97 4,8 4.8
7 hard to say 567 28,3 28,3
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
noinf037 Q15.J people like me have no influence on govern.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 1162 58,0 58,0
2 rather agree 508 254 254
3 rather disagree 200 10,0 10,0
4 definitely disagree 63 3,1 3,1
7 hard to say 69 3,4 3,4
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
getah038 Q15.K people like me have a good chance of getting ahead
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 179 8,9 8,9
2 rather agree 483 241 241
3 rather disagree 699 34,9 34,9
4 definitely disagree 426 21,2 21,3
7 hard to say 214 10,7 10,7
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
onlyv039 Q15.L parties are only interested in people's votes
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 852 42,5 42,5
2 rather agree 701 35,0 35,0
3 rather disagree 239 11,9 12,0
4 definitely disagree 33 1,6 1.6
7 hard to say 176 8,8 8,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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moral040 Q15.M fight against crime at the human rights cost

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 840 41,9 41,9
2 rather agree 539 26,9 26,9
3 rather disagree 251 12,5 12,5
4 definitely disagree 59 2,9 2,9
7 hard to say 310 15,5 15,5
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
abrht041 Q15.N abortion
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 790 39,4 39,5
2 rather agree 449 22,4 22,4
3 rather disagree 238 11,9 11,9
4 definitely disagree 239 11,9 11,9
7 hard to say 282 14,1 14,1
8 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
ptrot042 Q15.0 politician: good patriot or expert
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 540 27,0 27,0
2 rather agree 428 21,4 21,4
3 rather disagree 413 20,6 20,6
4 definitely disagree 184 9,2 9,2
7 hard to say 432 21,6 21,6
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 1999 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
chinf043 Q15.P Church has too much influence in our country
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 754 37,6 37,6
2 rather agree 526 26,2 26,2
3 rather disagree 392 19,6 19,6
4 definitely disagree 149 75 75
7 hard to say 180 9,0 9,0
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
nomre044 Q15.R removed communists from influential positions
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 643 32,1 32,1
2 rather agree 461 23,0 23,0
3 rather disagree 410 20,4 20,4
4 definitely disagree 161 8,0 8,0
7 hard to say 327 16,3 16,3
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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demmt045 Q15.S democracy is most important

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 922 46,0 46,0
2 rather agree 672 33,5 33,6
3 rather disagree 104 5.2 5.2
4 definitely disagree 20 1,0 1,0
7 hard to say 283 14,1 14,1
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
polst046 Q16 political situation in last 4 years
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 it definitely improved 173 8,6 8,6
2 it rather improved 768 38,3 38,3
3 no difference, it is the same 472 23,6 23,6
4 it rather deteriorated 273 13,6 13,6
5 it definitely deteriorated 70 3,5 3,5
7 hard to say 245 12,2 12,2
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
fmreg047 Q17 comparison: former regime - the current one
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 current regime is much better 562 28,0 28,0
2 slightly better 623 31,1 31,1
3 nor better, nor worse 356 17,7 17,7
4 slightly worse 172 8,6 8,6
5 current regime is much worse 137 6,8 6,8
7 hard to say 151 7,6 7.6
8 refusal 3 0,2 0,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
regim048 Q18 evaluation of political system
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 is sound and needs no changes 34 1,7 1,7
2 is generally sound, although it needs minor changes 755 37,7 37,7
3 is performing poorly and needs lost of changes 740 36,9 36,9
4 is malfunctioning and needs crucial change 251 12,5 12,5
7 hard to say 224 11,2 11,2
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
lawsy049 Q19 legal equality: poor vs rich
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 laws favor the rich over the poor 1505 75,1 75,1
2 laws treat the rich and poor equally 236 11,8 11,8
3 laws favor the poor over the rich 84 4,2 4,2
7 hard to say 177 8,8 8.8
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
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intpo050 Q20 interest in politics

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 extremely high 51 2,6 2,6
2 high - you follow most important polit. events 205 10,3 10,3
3 medium - you follow only main polit. events 906 452 452
4 marginal - you hardly follow even the most important events 443 22,1 22,1
5 none - you are not interested at all 389 19,4 19,4
7 hard to say 6 0,3 0,3
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
socwf051 Q21.A social welfare becoming people to irresponsible
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 363 18,1 18,1
2 rather agree 406 20,3 20,3
3 partially agree, partially disagree 480 24,0 24,0
4 rather disagree 405 20,2 20,2
5 definitely disagree 155 77 7,7
7 hard to say 194 9,7 9,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
sexrl052 Q21.B man's and woman's role
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 757 37,8 37,8
2 rather agree 374 18,7 18,7
3 partially agree, partially disagree 343 17,1 17,1
4 rather disagree 291 14,5 14,5
5 definitely disagree 179 8,9 8,9
7 hard to say 59 2,9 2,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
trdvl053 Q21.C respect for traditional Polish values
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 467 23,3 23,3
2 rather agree 571 28,5 28,5
3 partially agree, partially disagree 447 22,3 22,3
4 rather disagree 280 14,0 14,0
5 definitely disagree 60 3,0 3,0
7 hard to say 179 8,9 8,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
sentc054 Q21.D tougher sentences for people disobeying law
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 1517 75,7 75,8
2 rather agree 307 15,3 15,4
3 partially agree, partially disagree 87 4.4 4.4
4 rather disagree 32 1,6 1,6
5 definitely disagree 16 0,8 0,8
7 hard to say 42 2,1 2,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
varl Q22 Satisfaction with democratic process
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 satisfied 88 44 44
2 fairly satisfied 1013 50,6 50,6
3 not very satisfied 512 25,5 25,5
4 not at all satisfied 132 6,6 6,6
7 hard to say 257 12,8 12,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var2 Q23 Last election was conducted fairly
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 last election was conducted fairly 769 38,4 38,4
2 s 425 21,2 21,2
[ J— 306 15,3 15,3
4 s 93 4,6 4,6
5 last election was conducted unfairly 61 3,1 3,1
7 hard to say 348 17,3 17,3
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var3 Q24 Are you close to any political party
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Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 988 49,3 49,3
2 no 865 43,2 43,2
8 refusal 150 75 75
9 not applicable 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var1i3 Q25 Do you feel closer to one party

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 301 15,0 15,0
2 no 592 29,5 29,5
7 hard to say 122 6,1 6,1
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 988 49,3 49,3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var14 Q26 Which party do you feel closer to

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 18 0,9 0,9
3 KPEiR RP 1 0,1 0,1
4 UW 47 2,4 2,4
5 AWS 96 4.8 48
6 SLD 56 2,8 2,8
7 PSL 29 15 15
8 UPR 3 0,1 0,1
9 ROP 16 0,8 0,8
10 KPEIR 5 0,2 0,2
12 Przymierze Samoobrona 1 0,0 0,0
17 other German minority 1 0,1 0,1
26 NSzz"s" 10 0,5 0,5
34 Prawica Narodowa 2 0,1 0,1
60 Ruch Ludzi Pracy 2 0,1 0,1
61 SdRP 2 0,1 0,1
74 UPRealnej 6 0,3 0,3
97 don't know, hard to say 3 0,1 0,1
98 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1703 85,0 85,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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vard Q27.1 Which party is that? - first mention

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 40 2,0 2,0
2 N-Ch-D BdP 6 0,33 03
3 KPEiR RP 1 0,0 0,0
4 Uw 176 8,8 8.8
5 AWS 295 14,7 14,7
6 SLD 221 11,0 11,1
7 PSL 85 43 4,3
8 UPR 23 11 1.1
9 ROP 42 2,1 2,1
10 KPEIR 14 0,7 0,7
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 1 0,0 0,0
22 KPN-OP 3 0,2 0,2
26 NSzz"s" 27 1,4 1.4
33 PC 2 0,1 0,1
37 Ruch Stu 1 0,1 0,1
41 ZCh-N 3 0,1 0,1
58 PPS 2 0,1 0,1
61 SdRP 16 0,8 0,8
74 UPRealnej 7 0,4 0.4
78 KPN - L. Moczulski 3 0,1 0,1
97 don't know, hard to say 1 0,0 0,0
98 refusal 6 0,3 03
99 not applicable 1027 51,3 51,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var5 Q27.2 Which party is that? - second mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1UP 30 1,5 15
3 KPEiR RP 2 0,1 0,1
4 UwW 66 33 3.3
5 AWS 37 1,8 1.8
6 SLD 18 0,9 0,9
7 PSL 26 13 13
8 UPR 8 0,4 0,4
9 ROP 25 1,2 1,2
10 KPEIR 5 0,2 0,2
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 1 0,0 0,0
26 NSzz"s" 3 0,2 0,2
32 Pol. Forum Patriotyczne 1 0,0 0,0
61 SdRP 1 0,0 0,0
99 not applicable 1782 88,9 88,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
varé Q27.3 Which party is that? - third mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 7 0,4 0,4
4 UW 5 03 0,3
5 AWS 3 0,2 0,2
6 SLD 2 0,1 0,1
7 PSL 4 0,2 0,2
8 UPR 2 0,1 0,1
9 ROP 8 0,4 0,4
10 KPEIR 1 0,0 0,0
74 UPRealnej 1 0,0 0,0
91 Solidarnos$¢ Pracy 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1968 98,2 98,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Strona 17



var8 Q28.1 Block party closest to? - first mention

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 5 AWS 20 1,0 1,0
6 SLD 23 1,1 1,1
18 BBWR 2 0,1 0,1
22 KPN-OP 2 0,1 0,1
23 Konf. Republikanéw 1 0,0 0,0
26 NSzz"S" 69 3,4 3,4
27 PChD 1 0,0 0,0
33 PC 2 0,1 0,1
37 Ruch Stu 2 0,1 0,1
41 ZCh-N 4 0,2 0,2
56 OPZZ 0 0,0 0,0
58 PPS 1 0,1 0,1
61 SdRP 44 2,2 2,2
66 ZNP 1 0,1 0,1
69 Inne zrzeszone w SLD 2 0,1 0,1
97 don't know, hard to say 224 11,2 11,2
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1603 80,0 80,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var9 Q28.2 Block party closest to? - second mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 26 NSzz"s" 1 0,0 0,0
41 ZCh-N 1 0,0 0,0
61 SdRP 4 0,2 0,2
92 SD 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1997 99,7 99,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var10 Q28.3 Block party closest to? - third mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 58 PPS 1 0.1 0.1
99 not applicable 2003 99,9 99,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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vari2 Q29 Which party do you feel closest to

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 12 0,6 0,6
3 KPEIiR RP 1 0,0 0,0
4 UW 41 2,0 2,0
5 AWS 54 2,7 2,7
6 SLD 46 23 23
7 PSL 9 0,4 0,4
9 ROP 18 09 0,9
10 KPEIR 3 0,2 0,2
13 Porozum. Prawicy Polskiej 1 0,0 0,0
22 KPN-OP 1 0,0 0,0
26 NSzz"s" 6 03 0,3
33 PC 1 0,0 0,0
41 ZCh-N 1 0,1 0,1
61 SdRP 11 0,6 0,6
66 ZNP 1 0,1 0,1
74 UPRealnej 1 0,0 0,0
78 KPN - L. Moczulski 2 0,1 0,1
91 Solidarnos¢ Pracy 1 0,1 0,1
92 SD 1 0,1 0,1
96 other 1 0,0 0,0
97 don't know, hard to say 12 0,6 0,6
99 not applicable 1767 88,2 88,7
Total 1992 99,4 100,0
Missing 0 missing 12 0,6
Total 2004 100,0
var1i5 Q30 Degree of closeness to this party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very close 73 3,6 3,6
2 somewhat close 394 19,7 19,7
3 not very close 768 38,3 38,4
7 hard to say 50 25 2,5
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
9 not applicable 714 35,6 35,6
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var16 Q31 Political parties care what people think
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 political parties in Poland care what ordinary people think 61 3,0 3,0
2 e, 234 11,7 11,7
3 e 661 33,0 33,0
4 o, 452 226 22,6
5 political parties in Poland don't care what people think 476 237 237
7 hard to say 120 6,0 6,0
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var17 Q32 Political parties are necessary

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 political parties are necessary to make our polit.syst. work 693 34,6 34,6
2 . 535 26,7 26,7
3 382 19,1 19,1
4 o, 116 58 58
5 political parties are not needed in Poland 89 4,5 4,5
7 hard to say 186 9,3 9,3
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
var18 Q33 Recall candidates last election
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 901 45,0 45,0
2 no 1075 53,6 53,6
7 hard to say 26 13 1.3
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
candrmb1 Q34.A answer: candidate 1.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 knows name from list 750 37,4 37,4
2 other name 132 6,6 6,6
7 don't know, hard to say 19 1,0 1,0
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 1101 55,0 55,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
candrmb2 Q34.B answer: candidate 2.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 knows name from list 350 17,4 17,4
2 other name 108 54 54
9 not applicable 1546 77,2 77,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
candrmb3 Q34.C answer: candidate 3.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 knows name from list 157 7,8 7,8
2 other name 45 23 2,3
9 not applicable 1801 89,9 89,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var30 Q35 Liking for political party - like SLD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 424 21,2 21,2
1 111 55 5,5
2 s 141 71 71
3 . 159 7.9 7.9
4 . 110 55 55
5 235 1,7 11,7
[ 80 4,0 4,0
YA 105 52 52
8 s 112 56 56
[ J— 56 2.8 2,8
10 strongly likes 181 9,0 9,0
96 haven't heard of 68 3,4 3,4
97 hard to say 214 10,7 10,7
98 refusal 7 0,3 03
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var32 Q35 Liking for political party - like PSL

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 258 12,9 12,9
1 179 8,9 8,9
2. 222 11,1 11,1
3 s 212 10,6 10,6
4 e 163 8,2 8,2
[ — 273 13,6 13,6
[J— 95 47 47
7 .. 83 4.1 4.1
8 86 43 4.3
9 .. 65 3,2 3,2
10 strongly likes 71 3,5 3,5
96 haven't heard of 70 3,5 3,5
97 hard to say 221 11,0 11,0
98 refusal 7 0,3 03
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var34 Q35 Liking for political party - like UW

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 115 57 57
1 83 4.1 4.1
2 s 129 6,4 6,4
3 s 139 6,9 6,9
139 6,9 6,9
5 338 16,9 16,9
6 .. 163 8,1 8,1
7 .. 177 8,8 8,8
8 e 168 8,4 8.4
9 s 89 4,5 4,5
10 strongly likes 125 6,3 6,3
96 haven't heard of 101 5,1 5.1
97 hard to say 230 11,5 11,5
98 refusal 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var36 Q35 Liking for political party - like UP

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 176 8,8 8,8
1 119 59 5,9
2 s 167 83 8,3
3 . 168 8,4 84
4 179 89 8,9
5 304 15,2 15,2
[J— 132 6,6 6,6
T o 136 6,8 6,8
8 e 105 52 5.2
9 s 63 3,1 3,1
10 strongly likes 47 2,3 23
96 haven't heard of 138 6,9 6,9
97 hard to say 262 13,1 13,1
98 refusal 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var38 Q35 Liking for political party - like AWS

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 248 12,4 12,4
1 112 5,6 5,6
2. 123 6,1 6,1
[T 107 53 53
4 s 91 45 45
5 oo 195 9,8 9,8
[ 121 6,0 6,0
7 .. 122 6,1 6,1
8 166 83 8,3
9 . 148 7.4 7.4
10 strongly likes 319 15,9 15,9
96 haven't heard of 62 3,1 3.1
97 hard to say 182 9,1 9,1
98 refusal 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var40 Q35 Liking for political party - like ROP

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 311 15,5 15,5
1 175 8,7 8,7
2 e 145 73 73
[ J—— 127 6,3 6,3
127 6,3 6,3
5 197 9,8 9,8
6 .. 115 57 57
7 .. 133 6,6 6,6
8 s 111 55 55
9 s 89 4,5 4,5
10 strongly likes 90 45 45
96 haven't heard of 144 7.2 7.2
97 hard to say 231 11,5 11,5
98 refusal 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

scrkpeir Q35 Liking for political party - like KPEiR

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 338 16,9 16,9
1 173 8,6 8,6
2 s 141 7,0 7,0
3 . 146 7,3 7.3
4 94 47 4,7
5 204 10,2 10,2
[ 69 35 3,5
T o 68 3,4 3.4
8 s 71 35 3,5
[T 51 25 2,5
10 strongly likes 69 3,5 3,5
96 haven't heard of 286 14,3 14,3
97 hard to say 286 14,3 14,3
98 refusal 7 0,3 03
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var41 Q36 Liking for political leader Cimoszewicz (SLD)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 367 18,3 18,3
1 106 53 53
2. 120 6,0 6,0
[T 155 7.8 7.8
4 s 118 59 59
[ — 265 13,2 132
[ 110 55 55
7. 111 55 55
8 181 9,0 9,0
9 .. 100 5,0 5,0
10 strongly likes 163 8,1 8,1
96 haven't heard of 41 2,1 2,1
97 hard to say 156 7.8 7.8
98 refusal 11 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var42 Q36 Liking for political leader Pawlak (PSL)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 0 strongly dislikes 331 16,5 16,5
1 222 1,1 11
2 s 226 11,3 1,3
3 s 227 1,3 11,3
197 9,8 9,8

5 250 12,5 12,5
6 .. 96 4.8 48
7 .. 95 4,8 4,8
8 s 82 41 41
[ J— 44 2.2 2,2
10 strongly likes 54 2,7 2,7
96 haven't heard of 37 1,8 1.8
97 hard to say 131 6,6 6,6
98 refusal 11 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var43 Q36 Liking for political leader Balcerowicz (UW)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 204 10,2 10,2
1 140 7,0 7,0
2 s 123 6,2 6,2
3 . 136 6,8 6,8
4 161 8,0 8,0
5 295 14,7 14,7
[ 160 8,0 8,0
YA 151 7.6 7,6
8 s 166 83 8.3
9 s 97 4,9 4,9
10 strongly likes 142 71 71
96 haven't heard of 61 3,1 3.1
97 hard to say 155 78 78
98 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var44 Q36 Liking for political leader Bugaj (UP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 192 9,6 9,6
1 119 59 5,9
2. 164 8.2 82
[T 171 8,5 8,5
4 e 188 9,4 9.4
[ — 265 13,2 132
[ 158 79 7,9
7 .. 128 6,4 6,4
8 103 5.1 5.1
9 .. 40 2,0 2,0
10 strongly likes 37 1,9 1.9
96 haven't heard of 235 1,7 1,7
97 hard to say 194 9,7 9,7
98 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

vard5 Q36 Liking for political leader Krzaklewski (AWS)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 307 15,3 15,3
1 147 73 73
2 s 144 7,2 7,2
[ J—— 114 57 57
145 73 73
5 191 9,5 9,5
6 .. 124 6,2 6,2
7 .. 131 6,5 6,5
8 s 154 77 77
[ J— 121 6,0 6,0
10 strongly likes 214 10,7 10,7
96 haven't heard of 59 3,0 3,0
97 hard to say 142 7.1 71
98 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var46 Q36 Liking for political leader Olszewski (ROP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 332 16,6 16,6
1 182 9,1 9,1
2 s 199 9,9 9,9
3. 143 71 71
4 138 6,9 6,9
5 211 10,5 10,5
[ 133 6,6 6,6
T s 96 4,8 4.8
8 s 119 59 59
9 s 88 4.4 4.4
10 strongly likes 98 49 49
96 haven't heard of 83 42 4.2
97 hard to say 171 8,5 8,5
98 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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Idrkpeir Q36 Liking for political leader Ruminski (KPEIR)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 strongly dislikes 158 7.9 7.9
1 81 41 41
2 . 57 2,8 2,8
3 s 58 29 2,9
4 . 64 3.2 3,2
5 - 71 3,5 3,5
(ST 33 1,6 1,6
7 . 20 1,0 1,0
8 21 1,0 1,0
[ 4 0,2 0,2
10 strongly likes 18 0,9 0,9
96 haven't heard of 1213 60,5 60,5
97 hard to say 197 9,8 9,8
98 refusal 11 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var47 Q37 State of the economy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very good 2 0,1 0,1
2 good 373 18,6 18,6
3 neither good nor bad 1133 56,5 56,6
4 bad 357 17,8 17,8
5 very bad 73 3,6 3,7
7 hard to say 64 3,2 3,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var48 Q38 Has the economy improved in last 12 mths
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 gotten better 325 16,2 16,2
3 stayed the same 1217 60,7 60,8
5 gotten worse 310 15,5 15,5
7 hard to say 151 75 75
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var49 Q39 Economy how much better
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 much better 63 3,1 3.1
2 somewhat better 252 12,6 12,6
7 hard to say 10 0,5 0,5
9 not applicable 1678 83,7 83,8
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var50 Q40 Economy how much worse
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 4 somewhat worse 110 55 55
5 much worse 185 9,3 9,3
7 hard to say 14 0,7 0,7
9 not applicable 1693 84,5 84,5
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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var51 Q41 Politicians know what people think

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 members of parliament know what ordinary people think 247 12,3 12,4
2 . 276 13,8 13,8
3 544 27,2 27,2
4 s 376 18,8 18,8
5 members of parliament don't know what ordinary people think 414 206 207
7 hard to say 138 6,9 6,9
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var52 Q42 Contact with politician in past year
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 115 5,7 57
2 no; no contact at all 1878 93,7 93,8
7 don't remember, hard to say 7 0,4 0,4
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var53 Q43 Who is in power can make difference
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 it makes a difference who is in power 1017 50,7 50,8
446 22,3 22,3
215 10,7 10,7
4 e 89 45 45
5 it doesn't make a difference who is in power 121 6,0 6,0
7 hard to say 113 57 57
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var54 Q44 Who people vote for makes a difference
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 who people vote for wont make a difference 220 11,0 11,0
2 s 160 8,0 8,0
3 - 317 15,8 15,8
4 s 563 28,1 28,1
5 who people vote for can make a difference 605 30,2 30,2
7 hard to say 135 6,7 6,7
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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var55 Q45 Do people express political opinion

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 most people in Poland us. say what they think about politics 450 225 225
2 e 367 18,3 18,3
I 422 21,1 21,1
4 e 314 15,7 15,7
5 most people usually hide what they think about politics 252 12,6 12,6
7 hard to say 194 9,7 9,7
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0

Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
var56 Q46.1 Left/right placement - self

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 89 45 45
1 57 2,8 2,8
2. 90 45 45
[ J—— 132 6,6 6,6
4 e 108 54 54
[ — 588 29,4 29,4
[ 109 54 54
7 .. 167 8,3 8,3
8 174 8,7 8,7
9 .. 83 4,2 4,2
10 right 222 11,1 11,1
97 hard to say 176 8,8 8.8
98 refusal 9 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var58 Q46.2.A Left/right placement - SLD

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 719 35,9 35,9
T s 270 13,5 13,5
2 s 241 12,0 12,0
3 203 10,1 10,1
101 5,0 5,0
5 e 113 5,6 5,6
6 .. 22 1.1 1.1
7 19 09 0,9
8 . 11 0,5 0,5
[ 8 0,4 0,4
10 right 16 0,8 0,8
96 haven't heard of' 39 1.9 1,9
97 hard to say 236 11,8 11,8
98 refusal 7 0,3 0,3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var60 Q46.2.B Left/right placement - PSL

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 122 6,1 6,1
1 129 6,4 6,4
2 . 221 11,0 11,0
3 s 279 13,9 13,9
4 e 267 13,3 13,3
5 299 14,9 14,9
[ 115 57 57
7 .. 54 2,7 2,7
8 56 2,8 2,8
9 .. 21 1,0 1,0
10 right 26 1.3 13
96 haven't heard of' 44 22 22
97 hard to say 364 18,2 18,2
98 refusal 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var62 Q46.2.C Left/right placement - UW

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 27 1,3 1.3
1 33 1,7 1,7
2 s 66 3,3 3,3
[T 112 5,6 5,6
170 8,5 8,5
5 420 21,0 21,0
6 .. 253 12,6 12,6
7 .. 195 9,7 9,7
8 s 184 9,2 9,2
9 s 60 3,0 3,0
10 right 77 3,9 3.9
96 haven't heard of' 62 3,1 3.1
97 hard to say 337 16,8 16,8
98 refusal 7 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var64 Q46.2.D Left/right placement - UP

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 106 53 53
1 104 52 5.2
2 e 195 9,7 9,7
3 . 233 11,6 11,6
4 207 10,3 10,3
5 282 14,1 14,1
[ 150 7,5 75
YA 114 57 57
8 s 76 3,8 3.8
9 s 30 1,5 1,5
10 right 27 1,4 1,4
96 haven't heard of' 91 4,6 4,6
97 hard to say 380 19,0 19,0
98 refusal 9 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var66 Q46.2.E Left/right placement - AWS

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 25 1,3 1.3
1 30 1,5 1,5
2 . 36 1.8 18
3 s 31 1,6 1,6
4 s 30 1.5 15
5 - 98 4,9 49
[ 78 3,9 3.9
7 .. 151 75 7,5
8 229 11,4 11,4
9 .. 271 13,5 13,5
10 right 708 35,3 35,3
96 haven't heard of' 35 1,8 1.8
97 hard to say 274 13,7 13,7
98 refusal 9 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

var68 Q46.2.F Left/right placement - ROP

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 29 1,5 1.5
1 30 1,5 1,5
2 s 44 2,2 2,2
3 s 53 2,6 2,6
56 2,8 2,8
5 128 6,4 6,4
6 .. 133 6,6 6,6
7 .. 163 8,1 8,1
8 e 249 12,4 12,4
9 s 231 11,5 11,5
10 right 411 20,5 20,5
96 haven't heard of' 92 46 4,6
97 hard to say 375 18,7 18,7
98 refusal 9 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Ir_kpeir Q46.2.G Left/right placement - KPEiR

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 left 93 4,6 46
1 73 3,6 3,6
2 s 75 3,8 3.8
3 . 79 3,9 3,9
4 79 3,9 3.9
5 367 18,3 18,3
[ 103 52 5.2
T o 68 3,4 3.4
8 s 60 3,0 3,0
9 s 43 21 2,1
10 right 59 2,9 29
96 haven't heard of' 286 14,3 14,3
97 hard to say 609 30,4 30,4
98 refusal 9 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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evlpp095 Q47 how well parties accomplish functions

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very well 3 0,1 0,1
2 rather well 188 9,4 9,4
3 neither well nor poor 940 46,9 46,9
4 rather poor 472 23,6 23,6
5 very poorly 188 9,4 9,4
7 hard to say 209 10,4 10,4
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
evliw096 Q48 evaluation:Walesa as president
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely positive 240 12,0 12,0
2 rather positive 509 25,4 25,4
3 neither positive, nor negative 416 20,8 20,8
4 rather negative 366 18,2 18,3
5 definitely negative 337 16,8 16,8
7 hard to say 132 6,6 6,6
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
evlak097 Q49 evaluation:Kwasniewski as president
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely positive 394 19,7 19,7
2 rather positive 670 33,4 33,4
3 neither positive, nor negative 445 22,2 22,2
4 rather negative 209 10,5 10,5
5 definitely negative 141 7,0 7,0
7 hard to say 140 7,0 7,0
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
w_crm098 Q50.01 important or not:crime
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 10 0,5 0,5
T e 13 0,7 0,7
13 0,6 0,6
9 0,4 0,4
5 0,2 0,2
79 3,9 3,9
[ 49 25 25
YA 114 57 57
8 s 214 10,7 10,7
9 s 277 13,8 13,8
10 a priority one 1189 59,3 59,3
97 hard to say 30 1,5 15
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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w_prv099 Q50.02 important or not:privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 51 26 2,6
LR 66 3,3 3,3
2 s 60 3,0 3,0
[ T— 74 3,7 3,7
4 s 91 45 45
559 27,9 27,9
138 6,9 6,9
212 10,6 10,6
8 e 259 12,9 12,9
9 s 132 6,6 6,6
10 a priority one 186 9,3 9,3
97 hard to say 174 87 8,7
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_rel100 Q50.03 important or not:role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 113 5,6 5,6
T 101 5,1 5.1
2 s 140 7,0 7,0
3 s 131 6,5 6,5
4 s 103 51 5,1
5 fairly important 523 26,1 26,1
[ J— 104 52 52
LA 118 59 59
8 s 183 9,2 9,2
[ 106 53 53
10 a priority one 277 13,8 13,8
97 hard to say 104 5.2 5.2
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_nom101 Q50.04 important or not:communist nomenclatura probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 198 9,9 9,9
1 185 9,2 9,2
2 s 175 87 87
166 83 83
139 7,0 7,0
379 18,9 18,9
[ 84 42 42
T s 86 4,3 4,3
8 s 132 6,6 6,6
[ J— 71 3,5 3,5
10 a priority one 199 9,9 9,9
97 hard to say 187 9,3 9,3
98 refusal 3 0,2 0,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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w_une102 Q50.05 important or not:unemployment

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 7 0,3 0,3
T 2 0,1 0,1
2 s 13 0,6 0,6
3 s 15 0,8 0,8
4 s 10 0,5 0,5
63 32 32
60 3,0 3,0
108 5,1 5,1
8 s 212 10,6 10,6
9 s 332 16,6 16,6
10 a priority one 1160 57,9 57,9
97 hard to say 26 13 13
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_tax103 Q50.06 important or not:tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 3 0,2 0,2
T o 9 0,5 0,5
2 s 16 0,8 0,8
3 s 22 1,1 1,1
4 s 28 1,4 1,4
5 fairly important 204 10,2 10,2
[ R— 111 55 55
LA 177 8,9 8,9
8 s 309 15,4 154
9 e 309 15,4 15,4
10 a priority one 753 37,6 37,6
97 hard to say 61 3,1 3,1
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_eu0104 Q50.07 important or not:joining NATO & EU

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 30 15 15
1 30 1,5 1,5
2 s 54 27 2,7
42 2,1 2,1
74 3,7 3,7
310 15,5 15,5
[ 139 7,0 7,0
T oiiies 182 9,1 9,1
8 s 266 13,3 13,3
9 s 196 9,8 9,8
10 a priority one 501 25,0 25,0
97 hard to say 178 8,9 8,9
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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w_soc105 Q50.08 important or not:state social respons.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 0 a marginal issue 9 0,4 04
T 8 0,4 0,4
2 s 30 15 15
3 s 31 1,6 1,6
4 s 58 29 2,9
236 11,8 11,8

158 79 79

229 11,4 11,4

8 s 336 16,8 16,8
9 s 255 12,7 12,7
10 a priority one 560 27,9 27,9
97 hard to say 93 4,6 4,6
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_agr106 Q50.09 important or not:state subsidies to agriculture

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 40 2,0 2,0
T 35 1.8 18
2 s 45 2,3 2,3
3 s 88 4,4 4,4
4 s 96 4,8 4,8
5 fairly important 297 14,8 14,8
6 e 163 8,1 8,1
LA 186 9,3 9,3
8 253 12,6 12,6
[ 178 8,9 8,9
10 a priority one 475 23,7 237
97 hard to say 145 72 72
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

w_frc107 Q50.10 important or not:foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 53 26 2,6
LR 51 25 2,5
2 s 88 4,4 4,4
85 43 43
123 6,1 6,1
441 22,0 22,0
[ 191 9,5 9,5
YA 193 9,6 9,6
8 e 219 10,9 10,9
9 s 92 4,6 4,6
10 a priority one 213 10,6 10,6
97 hard to say 253 12,6 12,6
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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w_abo108 Q50.11 important or not: abortion availability

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 a marginal issue 209 10,4 10,4
LR 144 7.2 7.2
2 s 115 58 58
3 s 94 47 47
4 s 72 3,6 3,6
351 17,5 17,5
73 37 37
100 5,0 5,0
8 s 169 8,5 8,5
9 s 126 6,3 6,3
10 a priority one 340 17,0 17,0
97 hard to say 209 10,4 10,4
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_crm109 P51.A own position: crime

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 tough fight, even at the expense of citizen rights 601 30,0 30,0
T s 157 7.8 7.8
2 e, 107 53 53
3 s 81 4,0 4,0
60 3,0 3,0
5 169 85 8,5
(ST 62 3,1 3,1
LA 76 3,8 3,8
[ J— 146 7.3 7,3
[ 73 37 37
10 fighting with attention for citizens rights 399 19,9 19,9
97 hard to say 73 3,6 3,6
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_prvi10 P51.B own position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 198 9,9 9,9
1 82 4.1 4.1
2 s 118 59 59
3 . 107 54 54
4 .. 93 4,6 4,6
5 447 223 22,3
[ 113 5,6 56
VAT 89 4.4 4.4
8 e 140 7,0 7,0
[ J— 58 2,9 2,9
10 modernization financed by state budget 320 16,0 16,0
97 hard to say 239 11,9 11,9
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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p_rel111 P51.C own position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 883 441 441
T 180 9,0 9,0
2 . 139 6,9 6,9
3 95 48 48
4 . 62 3,1 3,1
5 - 257 12,8 12,8
[ J— 40 2,0 2,0
VA 48 2.4 2.4
[-J— 66 3,3 3,3
[ 20 1,0 1,0
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 128 6,4 6,4
97 hard to say 83 42 42
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_nom112 P51.D own position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 477 238 23,8
1. 120 6,0 6,0
2 98 49 4,9
3. 111 5,6 56
4 s 90 4,5 4,5
5 - 388 19,4 19,4
[ J— 54 2,7 2,7
7 . 75 3,8 3.8
8 100 5,0 5,0
9 . 50 25 25
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 229 11,4 11,4
97 hard to say 208 10,4 10,4
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_une113 P51.E own position: unemployment

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 absolute policy priority 624 31,2 31,2
1. 166 8,3 8.3
2. 134 6,7 6,7
[ J—— 136 6,8 6,8
4 s 115 57 57
5 - 343 171 171
6 .. 72 3,6 3,6
7 73 3,6 3,6
8 .. 88 4,4 4,4
9 36 1,8 1.8
10 unemployment less important than other policy domains 126 6,3 6,3
97 hard to say 90 45 4,5
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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p_tax114 P51.F own position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 658 32,8 32,8
1 185 9,3 9,3
2 s 155 7.8 7,8
[T 140 7.0 7,0
80 4,0 4,0
5 268 13,4 13,4
45 2,2 2,2
41 2,0 2,0
8 e 68 3,4 3.4
9 32 1,6 1,6
10 the same percentage of income share 203 10,1 10,1
97 hard to say 127 6,4 6,4
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_eu0115 P51.G own position: joining NATO & EU

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 joining NATO and EU as soon as possible 501 25,0 25,0
T o 147 7.4 7,4
2 e, 136 6,8 6,8
3 s 120 6,0 6,0
92 46 46
5 356 17,8 17,8
[ R— 70 3,5 3,5
R 64 3,2 3,2
8 i 85 4,2 4,2
9 s 32 1,6 1,6
10 protect our sovereignty 144 7,2 7,2
97 hard to say 256 12,8 12,8
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_agr116 P51.l own position: state subsidies to agriculture

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 state subsidies for agriculture 465 23,2 23,2
1 131 6,5 6,5
2 s 136 6,8 6,8
3 . 172 8,6 8,6
4 . 129 6,4 6,4
5 399 19,9 19,9
[ 81 4,0 4,0
T o 96 4,8 4,8
8 s 79 39 3,9
[T 46 23 2,3
10 no subsidies for agriculture 91 45 4,5
97 hard to say 180 9,0 9,0
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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p_soc117 P51.H own position: state social respons.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 state should take care of citizens social safety net 842 42,0 42,0
1 230 11,5 11,5
2 s 206 10,3 10,3
[ T— 121 6,0 6,0
109 55 55
5 228 11,4 11,4
55 2,7 27
36 1,8 1,8
8 s 28 1,4 1.4
[ 17 0,9 0,9
10 citizens should take care of the safety net on their own 68 3,4 3,4
97 hard to say 64 3,2 32
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_frc118 P51.J own position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 272 13,6 13,6
T o 81 4,0 4,0
2 e, 127 6,3 6,3
3 s 135 6,8 6,8
101 5,0 5,0
5 394 19,7 19,7
6 e 92 4,6 4,6
T e 109 54 54
[-J— 112 5,6 5,6
[ 50 25 25
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 269 13,4 13,4
97 hard to say 261 13,0 13,0
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

p_abo119 P51.K own position: abortion availability

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 abortion allowed if woman decides so (pro-choice) 660 32,9 32,9
1 174 8,7 8,7
2 e 135 6,7 6,7
3. 110 55 5,5
4 . 76 3,8 3.8
5 217 10,8 10,8
[ 17 0,9 0,9
T s 56 2,8 2,8
8 e 63 3,1 3,1
[ J— 45 2.2 2,2
10 no right to abortion (pro-life) 209 10,4 10,4
97 hard to say 238 11,9 11,9
98 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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s_prvi20 P52.B SLD position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 98 4,9 4,9
T 80 4,0 4,0
2 . 106 53 53
3 151 75 75
4 .. 164 8,2 8,2
[ J— 393 19,6 19,6
[ J— 110 55 55
LA 85 43 43
[ J— 77 3.8 3,8
[ 27 1,3 13
10 modernization financed by state budget 87 43 43
97 hard to say 602 30,1 30,1
98 refusal 24 1,2 1,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

s_rel121 P52.C SLD position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 743 37,1 37,1
1. 268 13,4 13,4
2 154 77 77
3 . 104 52 5.2
4 s 48 2,4 2,4
5 oo 90 45 4,5
[ 22 1,1 11
T o 27 1,3 1.3
8 .. 12 0,6 0,6
9 .. 4 0,2 0,2
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 24 1,2 1,2
97 hard to say 485 24,2 24,2
98 refusal 25 1,2 1,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

s_nom122 P52.D SLD position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 7 36 36
1. 38 1,9 1,9
2. 31 1,5 15
[ J—— 44 2.2 2,2
4 s 50 25 25
5 e 167 83 8.3
6 .. 38 1.9 19
7 67 3,3 3,3
8 .. 147 73 73
[T 141 7,0 7,0
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 671 335 33,5
97 hard to say 512 25,6 25,6
98 refusal 25 13 13
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Strona 38



s_tax123 P52.F SLD position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 206 10,3 10,3
1 128 6,4 6,4
2 s 121 6,0 6,0
3 129 6,5 6,5
94 4,7 47
5 338 16,9 16,9
76 3,8 3,8
51 25 25
8 s 57 2,8 28
[ 14 0,7 0,7
10 the same percentage of income share 78 3,9 3,9
97 hard to say 685 34,2 34,2
98 refusal 25 13 13
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

s_frc124 P52.J SLD position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 198 9,9 9,9
T o 92 4,6 46
2 e, 137 6,8 6,8
3 s 141 7,0 7,0
87 4,4 4,4
5 335 16,7 16,7
6 e 68 3,4 3.4
LA 78 3,9 3,9
8 79 4,0 4,0
[ 27 1,4 1.4
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 67 3,4 3.4
97 hard to say 669 33,4 33,4
98 refusal 25 13 1.3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

I_prv125 P53.B PSL position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 43 2,2 2,2
1 37 1,8 1.8
2 s 70 3,5 3,5
3 .. 87 4,4 4.4
4 .. 109 54 54
5 332 16,6 16,6
[ 138 6,9 6,9
T o 143 71 71
8 s 147 73 73
9 e 63 3,1 3,1
10 modernization financed by state budget 93 46 46
97 hard to say 716 35,7 35,7
98 refusal 27 13 13
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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I_rel126 P53.C PSL position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 97 438 48
T 60 3,0 3,0
2 . 75 3,7 3,7
3 127 6,3 6,3
4 . 149 7.4 7.4
5 - 364 18,2 18,2
(ST 142 71 71
LA 111 5,6 5,6
[ J— 131 6,6 6,6
[ 52 2,6 2,6
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 72 3,6 3,6
97 hard to say 596 29,7 29,7
98 refusal 28 1,4 1.4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

|_nom127 P53.D PSL position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 62 31 31
1. 28 1,4 1,4
2 54 2,7 2,7
3. 108 54 54
4 s 91 4,5 4,5
5 - 428 21,4 21,4
(ST 108 54 54
7 . 114 57 57
8 137 6,9 6,9
9 . 66 33 3.3
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 121 6,0 6,0
97 hard to say 660 32,9 32,9
98 refusal 28 1,4 1.4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

|_tax128 P53.F PSL position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 138 6,9 6,9
1. 104 52 52
2 . 135 6,7 6,7
[ J— 113 57 57
4 s 113 57 57
[ R— 367 18,3 18,3
6 .. 91 45 45
7 48 2,4 2,4
8 .. 55 27 27
[ 13 0,6 0,6
10 the same percentage of income share 40 2,0 2,0
97 hard to say 758 37,8 37,8
98 refusal 28 14 14
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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I_frc129 P53.J PSL position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 39 2,0 2,0
1 28 1,4 1.4
2 s 51 25 25
3 s 88 4.4 4.4
114 57 57
5 285 14,2 14,2
98 49 49
112 5,6 5,6
8 s 177 8.8 8,8
9 e 95 4,7 4,7
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 164 8,2 8,2
97 hard to say 726 36,2 36,2
98 refusal 28 14 14
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

u_prv130 P54.B UW position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 251 12,5 12,5
T o 176 8,8 8,8
2 s 201 10,1 10,1
3 s 150 75 7,5
114 57 57
5 213 10,6 10,6
6 e 58 2,9 2,9
LA 51 25 25
8 62 3,1 3,1
[ 29 1,4 1.4
10 modernization financed by state budget 22 11 11
97 hard to say 647 32,3 32,3
98 refusal 31 1,5 15
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

u_rel131 P54.C UW position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 128 6,4 6,4
LR 55 27 2,7
2 s 89 4,4 4,4
3 .. 150 75 7,5
4 . 159 79 7,9
5 406 20,3 20,3
[ 122 6,1 6,1
T o 82 4.1 4.1
8 s 82 41 4.1
9 24 1,2 1,2
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 54 2,7 27
97 hard to say 624 31,1 31,1
98 refusal 31 1,5 1.5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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u_nom132 P54.D UW position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 173 87 87
1 95 4,8 4,8
2. 115 57 57
3 137 6,8 6,8
4 . 140 7,0 7,0
[ 371 18,5 18,5
[ 93 46 4,6
T o 58 2,9 2,9
8 .. 93 46 4,6
9 . 43 21 2,1
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 32 1,6 1,6
97 hard to say 623 31,1 31,1
98 refusal 31 1,5 1.5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

u_tax133 P54.F UW position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 120 6,0 6,0
1. 78 3,9 3,9
2 116 58 5.8
3. 142 71 71
4 s 138 6,9 6,9
[ J— 359 17,9 17,9
6 s 84 4,2 4,2
7 . 65 33 3.3
8 67 33 33
9 . 29 15 15
10 the same percentage of income share 58 2,9 2,9
97 hard to say 716 35,7 35,7
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

u_frc134 P54.J UW position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 206 10,3 10,3
1. 118 59 5,9
2 . 181 9,1 9,1
3 s 125 6,2 6,2
4 e 135 6,7 6,7
[ J— 270 13,5 13,5
6 .. 68 3,4 3.4
7 68 3,4 3.4
8 .. 54 27 27
9 s 24 1,2 1,2
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 29 1,4 1,4
97 hard to say 694 34,6 34,6
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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x_prv135 P55.B UP position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 52 2,6 2,6
T 33 1,6 16
2 . 74 3,7 3,7
3 122 6,1 6,1
4 . 139 6,9 6,9
5 e 361 18,0 18,0
6 e 133 6,6 6,6
LA 100 5,0 5,0
8 76 3,8 3,8
[ 31 1,5 15
10 modernization financed by state budget 59 2,9 2,9
97 hard to say 793 39,6 39,6
98 refusal 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

x_rel136 P55.C UP position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 306 15,3 15,3
1. 143 71 71
2 153 76 7,6
3 . 160 8,0 8,0
4 s 126 6,3 6,3
5 - 240 12,0 12,0
[ 61 3,0 3,0
T o 34 1,7 1,7
8 .. 18 0,9 0,9
9 . 12 0,6 0,6
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 21 1,0 1,0
97 hard to say 699 34,9 34,9
98 refusal 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

x_nom137 P55.D UP position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 97 48 48
1. 38 1,9 1,9
2. 73 3,6 3,6
3 130 6,5 6,5
4 s 141 7,0 7,0
[ — 372 18,6 18,6
6 .. 97 4,9 49
7 65 3,2 3,2
8 .. 104 52 5.2
9 e 35 1,7 1,7
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 82 41 41
97 hard to say 739 36,9 36,9
98 refusal 31 1,6 1.6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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x_tax138 P55.F UP position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 153 7.6 7,6
1 103 52 5,2
2 s 132 6,6 6,6
[T 134 6,7 6,7
130 6,5 6,5
5 292 14,5 14,5
73 37 37
59 2,9 2,9
8 s 38 1.9 19
[ 10 0,5 0,5
10 the same percentage of income share 36 1,8 1,8
97 hard to say 813 40,5 40,5
98 refusal 31 1,6 1.6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

x_frc139 P55.J UP position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 77 3,8 3,8
T o 38 1.9 19
2 s 90 4,5 4,5
3 s 145 7.2 72
139 6,9 6,9
5 356 17,7 17,7
6 e 82 4.1 4.1
LA 83 41 4.1
[-J— 55 2.8 2,8
[ 27 1,3 13
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 31 1,5 1,5
97 hard to say 852 42,5 42,5
98 refusal 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

a_prv140 P56.B AWS position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 152 7.6 7,6
1 99 4,9 4,9
2 s 114 57 57
3 . 106 53 53
4 . 80 4,0 4,0
5 282 14,1 141
[ 117 5.8 58
T s 102 51 5,1
8 s 119 6,0 6,0
9 e 68 3,4 3.4
10 modernization financed by state budget 107 53 53
97 hard to say 626 31,3 31,3
98 refusal 31 1,6 1.6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Strona 44



a_rel141 P56.C AWS position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 33 1,7 1,7
T 21 1,0 1,0
2 . 26 1,3 1.3
3 21 1,0 1,0
4 . 24 1,2 1,2
5 e 143 71 71
6 e 80 4,0 4,0
LA 127 6,3 6,3
8 224 11,2 11,2
9 s 228 11,4 11,4
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 558 27,8 27,8
97 hard to say 488 243 243
98 refusal 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

a_nom142 P56.D AWS position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 711 355 355
1. 240 12,0 12,0
2 133 6,7 6,7
3. 53 2,6 2,6
4 s 24 1,2 1,2
5 - 62 3,1 3,1
6 e 22 1.1 1.1
7 . 29 15 15
8 38 1,9 19
9 . 36 1.8 18
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 106 53 53
97 hard to say 519 259 259
98 refusal 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

a_tax143 P56.F AWS position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 203 10,1 10,1
1. 128 6,4 6,4
2. 119 59 59
3 108 54 54
4 e 105 52 5.2
[ — 265 13,2 132
6 .. 66 33 3.3
7 71 3,6 3,6
8 .. 89 45 45
9 e 35 1,7 1,7
10 the same percentage of income share 71 3,5 3,5
97 hard to say 713 35,6 35,6
98 refusal 31 1,6 1.6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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a_frc144 P56.J AWS position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 115 58 58
LR 56 2.8 2,8
2 s 91 45 45
3 s 89 4.4 4.4
80 4,0 4,0
5 293 14,6 14,6
99 49 49
119 59 59
8 s 150 75 7,5
[T 70 35 3,5
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 130 6,5 6,5
97 hard to say 681 34,0 34,0
98 refusal 31 1,6 1.6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

r_prv145 P57.B ROP position: privatization

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 privatizing quickly: inefficient liquidate 100 5,0 5,0
T o 85 42 42
2 e, 104 52 52
3 s 113 56 5,6
94 47 47
5 277 13,8 13,8
6 e 97 4,8 4,8
LA 101 5,0 5,0
8 85 4,3 4,3
[ 39 1.9 19
10 modernization financed by state budget 66 3,3 3,3
97 hard to say 811 40,5 40,5
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

r_rel146 P57.C ROP position: role of Church

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 Church separated from state policies 58 2,9 29
1 39 1,9 1,9
2 s 43 2,1 2,1
3 . 50 25 2,5
4 .. 68 3.4 3,4
5 229 11,4 11,4
[ 88 4.4 4.4
YA 136 6,8 6,8
8 s 173 8,6 8,6
[ J— 130 6,5 6,5
10 Church should exert influence over state policies 240 12,0 12,0
97 hard to say 718 35,8 35,8
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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r_nom147 P57.D ROP position: communist nomenclature probl.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 nomenclature; banned from performing responsible state funct 586 293 293
1 164 8,2 8,2
2 . 102 5.1 5,1
3 92 46 4,6
4 . 52 2,6 2,6
5 oo 103 52 52
[ 30 15 15
T i 32 1,6 1,6
8 .. 19 09 0,9
9 . 33 1,6 1,6
10 nomenclature; the same rights as all others 69 3,4 3,4
97 hard to say 689 34,4 34,4
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

r_tax148 P57.F ROP position: tax policy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 higher income=higher taxes 143 7.1 7.1
1. 75 37 37
2 95 47 47
3. 113 5,6 5,6
4 89 4.4 4.4
5 e 301 15,0 15,0
(ST 84 42 42
7 . 60 3,0 3,0
8 59 2,9 2,9
9 . 39 1.9 19
10 the same percentage of income share 40 2,0 2,0
97 hard to say 876 43,7 43,7
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

r_frc149 P57.J ROP position: foreign capital in Poland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 free inflow of foreign capital 69 3,5 3,5
1. 33 1,6 1,6
2 . 69 3,4 3,4
[ J—— 76 3,8 3,8
4 s 78 39 3,9
5 e 261 13,0 13,0
6 .. 78 39 3,9
7 114 57 57
8 .. 151 75 7.5
9 s 69 3,4 3.4
10 limiting inflow of foreign capital 139 6,9 6,9
97 hard to say 835 41,7 41,7
98 refusal 32 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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mpm00150 P58 the most important goals for our country - 1. choice

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 maintaining order in the nation 910 45,4 45,4
2 giving people more say in the decision of government 255 12,7 12,7
3 fighting rising prices 676 33,7 33,7
4 protecting freedom of speech 82 4,1 41
7 hard to say 79 4,0 4,0
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
mpm00151 P59 the most important goals for our country - 2. choice
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 maintaining order in the nation 637 31,8 31,8
2 giving people more say in the decision of government 338 16,9 16,9
3 fighting rising prices 741 37,0 37,0
4 protecting freedom of speech 162 8,1 8,1
7 hard to say 46 23 23
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 79 3,9 3.9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
nofol152 P60.A autonomy of government
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 156 7.8 7.8
2 rather agree 390 19,5 19,5
3 partially agree, partially disagree 501 25,0 25,0
4 rather disagree 486 243 243
5 definitely disagree 228 11,4 11,4
7 hard to say 235 1,7 11,8
8 refusal 5 0,33 03
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
resfr153 P60.B in certain circumstances civic freedoms can be restric
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 147 7.4 7.4
2 rather agree 549 27,4 27,4
3 partially agree, partially disagree 470 23,4 23,5
4 rather disagree 388 19,4 19,4
5 definitely disagree 167 8,3 8,3
7 hard to say 275 13,7 18,7
8 refusal 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
cvinf154 P60.C citizen's' influence over govern. decisions
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 756 37,7 37,8
2 rather agree 730 36,4 36,4
3 partially agree, partially disagree 276 13,8 13,8
4 rather disagree 88 4,4 4,4
5 definitely disagree 15 0,7 0,7
7 hard to say 132 6,6 6,6
8 refusal 5 0,33 03
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
eqrgt155 P60.D equal rights for all citizens
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 1423 71,0 711
2 rather agree 394 19,6 19,7
3 partially agree, partially disagree 75 3,8 3.8
4 rather disagree 17 0,9 0,9
5 definitely disagree 12 0,6 0,6
7 hard to say 74 37 3,7
8 refusal 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
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suspp156 P60.E restricting political rights in specific situations

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 331 16,5 16,5
2 rather agree 519 259 259
3 partially agree, partially disagree 386 19,3 19,3
4 rather disagree 247 12,3 12,3
5 definitely disagree 77 3,9 3.9
7 hard to say 437 21,8 21,8
8 refusal 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
resde157 P60.F economic interests under democracy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 143 7.1 71
2 rather agree 342 17,1 17,1
3 partially agree, partially disagree 432 21,5 21,6
4 rather disagree 408 20,3 20,4
5 definitely disagree 166 8,3 8,3
7 hard to say 504 25,2 252
8 refusal 6 0,33 03
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
promi158 P60.G politicians make promises they know they can not fulfi
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 1080 53,9 53,9
2 rather agree 610 30,5 30,5
3 partially agree, partially disagree 126 6,3 6,3
4 rather disagree 49 25 2,5
5 definitely disagree 23 11 11
7 hard to say 108 5,4 54
8 refusal 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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carer159 P60.H career is most important thing for politician

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 899 44,9 44,9
2 rather agree 571 28,5 28,5
3 partially agree, partially disagree 374 18,7 18,7
4 rather disagree 42 2,1 2,1
5 definitely disagree 11 0,5 0,5
7 hard to say 98 49 49
8 refusal 7 0,3 03
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
knowg160 P60.1 not qualification but "knowing the right people"= care
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely agree 630 31,4 31,5
2 rather agree 498 24,8 24,9
3 partially agree, partially disagree 403 20,1 20,2
4 rather disagree 181 9,0 9,0
5 definitely disagree 31 1,6 1,6
7 hard to say 251 12,5 12,6
8 refusal 7 0,3 0,3
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
hhfin161 P61 financial situation of household
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very good 14 0,7 0,7
2 good 270 18,5 13,5
3 fair 1126 56,2 56,2
4 poor 405 20,2 20,2
5 very poor 183 9,1 9,1
7 hard to say 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
hhbck162 P62 compare: current financial situat.- year before
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 current situation is much better 54 27 2,7
2 slightly better 316 15,8 15,8
3 the same 1092 54,5 54,5
4 slightly worse 364 18,2 18,2
5 current situation is much worse 159 79 7.9
7 hard to say 17 0,9 0,9
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
lifst163 P63 compare:current situation - since 1989/1990
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 improved 753 37,6 37,6
2 remained the same 463 23,1 23,1
3 worsened 652 32,6 32,6
7 hard to say 134 6,7 6,7
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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hhfut164 P64 compare:current situation - next year

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 improve considerably 57 2,8 2,8
2 improve moderately 390 19,5 19,5
3 remain the same 909 453 45,4
4 worsen moderately 171 85 8,5
5 worsen considerably 51 2,6 2,6
7 hard to say 425 21,2 21,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
fingv165 P65 does household situation depend on governmental policies
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 depends extremely highly 317 15,8 15,8
2 depends considerably 678 33,8 33,9
3 depends moderately 565 28,2 28,2
4 is totally independent 207 10,3 10,3
7 hard to say 235 11,7 11,8
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
parnt166 P66 compare:your financial situat. - your parents
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 much better 651 32,5 32,5
2 slightly better 596 29,7 29,7
3 the same 207 10,3 10,3
4 slightly worse 233 11,6 11,6
5 much worse 152 76 7.6
7 hard to say 148 7,4 7,4
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 15 0,8 0,8
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
welth167 P67.A WEALTH: place on the ladder
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 poorest people 162 8,1 8,1
2 171 8,5 8,5
3 431 21,5 21,5
4 424 21,2 21,2
5 605 30,2 30,2
6 137 6,8 6,8
44 22 2,2
13 0,6 0,6
3 0,1 0,1
10 wealthiest people 7 0,3 0,3
97 hard to say 6 0,3 03
98 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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influ168 P67.B INFLUENCE: place on the ladder

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 least influential people 553 27,6 27,7
2 370 18,4 18,5
3 354 17,7 17,7
4 273 13,6 13,7
5 309 15,4 15,5
6 55 2,8 2,8
33 1,7 1,7
8 0,4 0,4
5 0,2 0,2
10 most influential people 13 0,7 0,7
97 hard to say 25 1,2 1,2
98 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 1999 99,7 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,3
Total 2004 100,0
prest169 P67.C PRESTIGE: place on the ladder
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the least prestigious 88 4.4 4.4
2 99 4,9 4,9
3 208 10,4 10,4
4 260 13,0 13,0
5 660 32,9 33,0
6 207 10,3 10,3
187 9,3 9,3
154 7,7 7,7
47 23 23
10 the most prestigious 51 2,6 2,6
97 hard to say 42 2,1 21
98 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
prosp170 P67.D PROSPECTS: place on the ladder
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 worst prospects for the future 218 10,9 10,9
2 183 9,1 9,1
3 237 11,8 11,8
4 267 133 13,3
5 552 27,5 27,6
6 185 9,2 9,3
126 6,3 6,3
112 5,6 5,6
42 21 2,1
10 best prospects for the future 51 2,6 2,6
97 hard to say 28 1,4 1.4
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
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welth171 P68.A wealth

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definite improvement 129 6,5 6,5
2 moderate improvement 606 30,3 30,3
3 no change 718 35,8 35,9
4 moderate worsening 367 18,3 18,3
5 definite worsening 127 6,3 6,4
7 hard to say 53 2,6 26
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
influ172 P68.B influence
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definite improvement 71 3,5 3,5
2 moderate improvement 422 21,0 21,0
3 no change 1155 57,6 57,7
4 moderate worsening 211 10,5 10,6
5 definite worsening 54 2,7 27
7 hard to say 88 4.4 4.4
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
prest173 P68.C prestige
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definite improvement 113 5,6 5,6
2 moderate improvement 409 20,4 20,4
3 no change 1272 63,5 63,6
4 moderate worsening 86 43 43
5 definite worsening 29 1,5 1,5
7 hard to say 92 4,6 4,6
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
prosp174 P68.D prospects for the future
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definite improvement 106 53 53
2 moderate improvement 488 24,4 24,4
3 no change 812 40,5 40,5
4 moderate worsening 324 16,2 16,2
5 definite worsening 123 6,1 6,1
7 hard to say 148 7,4 7.4
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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hiddn175 P69.01 authority: really centers of poverty are hidden

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 271 13,5 13,5
2 rather agree 411 20,5 20,5
3 rather disagree 560 27,9 27,9
4 disagree 313 15,6 15,6
7 hard to say 443 221 22,1
8 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
plott176 P69.02 authorit:exist powerful forces plotting against Polan
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 117 58 58
2 rather agree 304 15,1 15,2
3 rather disagree 639 31,9 31,9
4 disagree 445 222 22,2
7 hard to say 492 24,6 24,6
8 refusal 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
obedc177 P69.03 authorit:children must be complete obedient for paren
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 755 37,7 37,7
2 rather agree 687 34,3 34,3
3 rather disagree 324 16,2 16,2
4 disagree 133 6,7 6,7
7 hard to say 99 49 4,9
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
super178 P69.04 authorit:good supervisor should be tough and demandin
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 422 21,1 211
2 rather agree 693 34,6 34,6
3 rather disagree 521 26,0 26,0
4 disagree 187 9,3 9,3
7 hard to say 174 87 8,7
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
twotp179 P69.05 authorit:division - strong and weak people
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 540 27,0 27,0
2 rather agree 572 28,5 28,6
3 rather disagree 424 21,1 21,2
4 disagree 222 11,1 11,1
7 hard to say 238 11,9 11,9
8 refusal 5 0,3 0,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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exper180 P69.06 authorit:only experts and professionals

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 236 11,8 11,8
2 rather agree 622 31,1 31,1
3 rather disagree 540 27,0 27,0
4 disagree 207 10,3 10,3
7 hard to say 390 19,5 19,5
8 refusal 7 0,3 0,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
nosen181 P69.07 anomie: hard to make sense of the world
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 381 19,0 19,0
2 rather agree 600 30,0 30,0
3 rather disagree 478 23,8 23,9
4 disagree 222 11,1 11,1
7 hard to say 315 15,7 15,7
8 refusal 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
nosur182 P69.08 anomie: nothing is sure
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 757 37,8 37,8
2 rather agree 566 28,2 28,2
3 rather disagree 287 14,3 14,3
4 disagree 117 5,8 5.8
7 hard to say 269 13,4 13,4
8 refusal 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
noblv183 P69.09 anomie: hard to believe any idea
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 519 259 25,9
2 rather agree 558 279 27,9
3 rather disagree 413 20,6 20,6
4 disagree 289 14,4 14,4
7 hard to say 216 10,8 10,8
8 refusal 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
alien184 P69.10 alien: in political system
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 325 16,2 16,2
2 rather agree 534 26,6 26,7
3 rather disagree 607 30,3 30,3
4 disagree 270 13,5 13,5
7 hard to say 260 13,0 13,0
8 refusal 7 0,4 0.4
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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mypol185 P69.11 alien: governmental policies exactly represent my pre

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 63 3,2 32
2 rather agree 245 12,2 12,2
3 rather disagree 724 36,1 36,2
4 disagree 580 28,9 29,0
7 hard to say 380 19,0 19,0
8 refusal 9 0,4 0.4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
noimp186 P69.12 alien:we are cogs in the political machinery
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 agree 635 31,7 31,8
2 rather agree 573 28,6 28,7
3 rather disagree 346 17,3 17,3
4 disagree 165 8,3 8,3
7 hard to say 272 13,6 13,6
8 refusal 9 0,4 0.4
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
satis187 P70.A depression vs satisfaction of life
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 currently life gives me as much satisfaction as previously 911 455 455
2 currently life gives me less joy than previously 764 38,1 38,2
3 nothing can give me satisfaction 211 10,5 10,5
4 | am dissatisfied with everything 69 3,4 3,4
7 hard to say 47 23 2,3
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
eager188 P70.B depression vs eager to work
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Iam equally eager to work as previously 1153 57,6 57,7
2 | have a hard time starting doing anything 538 26,9 26,9
3 only with extreme effort | do force myself 133 6,7 6,7
4 1am unable to do anything 95 4.8 4,8
7 hard to say 78 3,9 3.9
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
futur189 P70.C depression vs own future situation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 | am looking forward with no gloom 1045 52,2 52,2
2 future seems gloomy to me 273 13,6 13,6
3 | can't expect anything positive 412 20,6 20,6
4 future is hopeless 175 8,7 8,8
7 hard to say 95 47 4,7
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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rulaw190 P71.01 rule of law

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 1003 50,1 50,1
2 rather important 724 36,1 36,2
3 fairly important 140 7,0 7,0
4 rather unimportant 16 0,8 0,8
5 the least important 5 0,3 0,3
7 hard to say 111 5,6 5,6
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
cvpar191 P71.02 citizens activity in the public domain
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 360 18,0 18,0
2 rather important 1016 50,7 50,8
3 fairly important 392 19,6 19,6
4 rather unimportant 70 3,5 3,5
5 the least important 16 0,8 0,8
7 hard to say 145 7.2 7.3
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
repre192 P71.03 parliament representing voters
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 686 34,2 34,3
2 rather important 907 453 453
3 fairly important 210 10,5 10,5
4 rather unimportant 38 1,9 1,9
5 the least important 15 0,7 0,7
7 hard to say 143 71 71
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
minor193 P71.04 minority rights
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 258 12,9 12,9
2 rather important 713 35,6 35,6
3 fairly important 529 26,4 26,4
4 rather unimportant 237 11,8 11,8
5 the least important 85 4,2 4,2
7 hard to say 178 8,9 8,9
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
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welfr194 P71.05 government taking care of citizens'welfare

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 1185 59,1 59,2
2 rather important 624 31,1 31,2
3 fairly important 104 5,2 52
4 rather unimportant 17 0,9 0,9
5 the least important 6 0,3 0,3
7 hard to say 64 3,2 3,2
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
frass195 P71.06 freedom of speech and association
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 622 31,0 31,1
2 rather important 826 41,2 41,3
3 fairly important 322 16,1 16,1
4 rather unimportant 88 4,4 4,4
5 the least important 16 0,8 0,8
7 hard to say 126 6,3 6,3
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
frind196 P71.07 protection of individual liberties
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 1114 55,6 55,7
2 rather important 695 34,7 34,7
3 fairly important 85 4,2 4,2
4 rather unimportant 20 1,0 1,0
5 the least important 3 0,2 0,2
7 hard to say 81 41 41
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
recrt197 P71.08 best qualified people for governmental service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 1456 72,6 72,7
2 rather important 406 20,2 20,3
3 fairly important 57 2,8 2,8
4 rather unimportant 7 0,3 0,3
5 the least important 1 0,0 0,0
7 hard to say 73 3,6 3,6
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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eqedu198 P71.09 equal educational opportunities for all children

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 1372 68,4 68,5
2 rather important 502 251 25,1
3 fairly important 57 2,8 2,8
4 rather unimportant 8 0,4 0,4
5 the least important 1 0,0 0,0
7 hard to say 60 3,0 3,0
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
chppp199 P71.10 opportunity of choosing between alternative party pro
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 the most important 441 22,0 221
2 rather important 761 38,0 38,1
3 fairly important 386 19,3 19,3
4 rather unimportant 135 6,8 6,8
5 the least important 87 43 4,4
7 hard to say 184 9,2 9,2
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 1999 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
demim200 P72.1 1. the most important for democracy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rule of law 655 32,7 32,7
2 citizens' activity in public domain 61 3,0 3,0
3 parliament representing voters 72 3,6 3,6
4 minority rights 26 1,3 1.3
5 government take care of citizens' welfare 528 26,3 26,4
6 freedom of speech and association 54 2,7 2,7
7 protection of individual liberties 130 6,5 6,5
8 best qualified people for governmental service 207 10,3 10,3
9 equal education opportunities for all children 197 9,8 9,9
10 opportunity of choosing between alternative party programs 8 0,4 0,4
97 hard to say 60 3,0 3,0
98 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
demim201 P72.2 2. the most important for democracy
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rule of law 145 7,2 7,2
2 citizens' activity in public domain 60 3,0 3,0
3 parliament representing voters 93 4,7 4,7
4 minority rights 17 0,9 0,9
5 government take care of citizens' welfare 400 20,0 20,0
6 freedom of speech and association 56 2,8 2,8
7 protection of individual liberties 259 12,9 12,9
8 best qualified people for governmental service 410 20,5 20,5
9 equal education opportunities for all children 468 23,3 233
10 opportunity of choosing between alternative party programs 14 0,7 0,7
97 hard to say 1 0,0 0,0
98 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
99 not applicable 80 4,0 4,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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gvctr202 P73.A control governmental activities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Itotally disagree 66 3,3 3,3
2 e 61 3,1 3,1
81 4,0 4,0
4 202 10,1 10,1
5 s 242 12,1 12,1
[ 376 18,8 18,8
7 ltotally agree 727 36,3 36,3
97 hard to say 241 12,0 12,0
98 refusal 6 0,33 03
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
legis203 P73.B work on legislation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ltotally disagree 54 2,7 2,7
2 e, 43 2,2 2,2
3 66 33 33
4 169 8,4 84
5. 234 11,7 11,7
6 .. 362 18,1 18,1
7 ltotally agree 847 42,2 42,3
97 hard to say 218 10,9 10,9
98 refusal 7 0,4 0.4
Total 1999 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
repal204 P73.C represent the interests of all citizens
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ltotally disagree 27 1,3 13
2 s 23 1,2 1,2
23 11 11
97 48 4,9
138 6,9 6,9
332 16,6 16,6
7 ltotally agree 1189 59,3 59,5
97 hard to say 163 8,1 8,2
98 refusal 7 0,4 0,4
Total 1999 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
shatt205 P73.D shape citizens political opinion
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ltotally disagree 278 13,8 13,9
2 e, 186 9,3 9,3
3 s 196 9,8 9,8
p— 293 14,6 14,6
5 269 13,4 13,4
6 s 189 9,4 9,5
7 ltotally agree 249 12,4 12,4
97 hard to say 334 16,7 16,7
98 refusal 7 0,4 0.4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
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repgr206 P73.E represent interests of specific social group

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Itotally disagree 195 9,7 9,7
2 s 119 59 6,0
141 7,0 71
4 266 13,3 13,3
5 s 245 12,2 12,3
[ 288 14,4 14,4
7 |totally agree 461 23,0 23,1
97 hard to say 278 13,9 13,9
98 refusal 7 0,4 0,4
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
golpt207 P73.F accomplish political goals of MP's party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ltotally disagree 194 9,7 9,7
2 s 142 71 71
3 155 7,7 7.8
4 235 1,7 11,8
5 .. 258 12,9 12,9
6 .. 283 14,1 141
7 ltotally agree 394 19,7 19,7
97 hard to say 330 16,5 16,5
98 refusal 8 0,4 04
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
medtr208 P73.G mediating role between parliament and the people
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Itotally disagree 38 1,9 1,9
2 s 23 1,2 1,2
61 3,1 3,1
136 6,8 6,8
202 10,1 10,1
398 19,8 19,9
7 ltotally agree 912 45,5 45,6
97 hard to say 222 11,1 11,1
98 refusal 7 0,4 0,4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
confi209 P73.H win political confidence for whole parliament
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ltotally disagree 35 1,8 1,8
2 e, 44 2,2 2,2
3 e 65 3,2 3,2
4 e 176 8,8 8,8
5 s 271 13,5 13,6
6 s 362 18,0 18,1
7 ltotally agree 723 36,1 36,2
97 hard to say 317 15,8 15,9
98 refusal 7 0,4 0.4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
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fr_wl210 P74.A freedom vs security of citizens' welfare

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 11 political freedoms 294 14,7 14,7
12 state security of citizens' welfare 1666 83,1 83,2
97 hard to say 36 1,8 1,8
98 refusal 6 0,3 03
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
so_en211 P74.B human solidarity vs enterpreneurship
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 21 state creates human solidarity 637 31,8 31,8
22 state creates peoples' enterpreneurship 1275 63,6 63,7
97 hard to say 86 43 43
98 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
pr_pm212 P74.C good president vs good parliament.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 31 good president and civil servants 573 28,6 28,6
32 good parliament and prudent legislation 1363 68,0 68,1
97 hard to say 62 3,1 3,1
98 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
ex_ss213 P74.D limiting public expenditures vs securing welfare
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 41 state limiting public expenditures 262 13,1 13,1
42 state securing everybody health and education services 1693 84,5 84,6
97 hard to say 41 2,0 2,0
98 refusal 6 0,33 03
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
tr_mo214 P74.E tradition vs modernization
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 51 preserves traditional values 392 19,5 19,6
52 enhance progress and modernity 1533 76,5 76,6
97 hard to say 72 3,6 3,6
98 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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state215 P75.1 1. the most important for state

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 11 political freedoms 113 5,6 5,6
12 security of citizens'welfare 955 477 47,7
21 human solidarity 44 2,2 2,2
22 peoples'enterpreneurship 136 6,8 6,8
31 good president and civil servants 88 4.4 4.4
32 good parliament and prudent legislation 261 13,0 13,1
41 state limiting public expenditures 12 0,6 0,6
42 state securing health and education services 220 11,0 11,0
51 preserves traditional values 27 1,4 1,4
52 enhance progress and modernity 102 5,1 5,1
97 hard to say 37 1,9 1,9
98 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
99 not applicable 0 0,0 0,0
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
state216 P75.2 2. the most important for state
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 11 political freedoms 19 0,9 0,9
12 security of citizens'welfare 197 9,9 9,9
21 human solidarity 62 3,1 3.1
22 peoples'enterpreneurship 184 9,2 9,2
31 good president and civil servants 127 6,3 6,3
32 good parliament and prudent legislation 395 19,7 19,7
41 state limiting public expenditures 33 1,7 1,7
42 state securing health and education services 558 27,8 27,8
51 preserves traditional values 61 3,0 3,0
52 enhance progress and modernity 285 14,2 14,2
97 hard to say 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 82 4.1 41
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
state217 P76 3. the most important for state
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 11 political freedoms 59 2,9 3,0
12 security of citizens'welfare 340 17,0 17,2
21 human solidarity 56 2,8 2,8
22 peoples'enterpreneurship 204 10,2 10,3
31 good president and civil servants 128 6,4 6,4
32 good parliament and prudent legislation 324 16,2 16,4
41 state limiting public expenditures 33 1,7 1,7
42 state securing health and education services 342 17,1 17,3
51 preserves traditional values 73 3,7 3,7
52 enhance progress and modernity 323 16,1 16,3
97 hard to say 91 45 4,6
98 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
99 not applicable 3 0,2 0,2
Total 1981 98,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 23 1.1
Total 2004 100,0
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rich0218 P77.A poor vs rich

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 363 18,1 18,1
2 rather strong conflict 735 36,7 36,7
3 moderate 633 31,6 31,6
4 no conflicted all 144 72 7,2
7 hard to say 127 6,3 6,3
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
workr219 P77.B workers vs middle class
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 69 3,4 3,4
2 rather strong conflict 406 20,2 20,3
3 moderate 1011 50,5 50,5
4 no conflicted all 293 14,6 14,6
7 hard to say 223 11,2 11,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
farmr220 P77.C farmers vs urban population
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 149 7.4 7,4
2 rather strong conflict 487 24,3 243
3 moderate 861 43,0 43,0
4 no conflicted all 342 17,1 17,1
7 hard to say 163 8,2 8,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
young221 P77.D young vs older generation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 202 10,1 10,1
2 rather strong conflict 613 30,6 30,6
3 moderate 874 43,6 43,7
4 no conflicted all 216 10,8 10,8
7 hard to say 96 4.8 48
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
beliv222 P77.E believers vs atheists
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 286 14,3 14,3
2 rather strong conflict 575 28,7 28,7
3 moderate 669 33,4 33,4
4 no conflicted all 320 16,0 16,0
7 hard to say 152 7,6 7,6
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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self0223 P77.F self-employed vs public sector employees

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 233 11,6 11,6
2 rather strong conflict 648 32,4 32,4
3 moderate 727 36,3 36,3
4 no conflicted all 182 9,1 9,1
7 hard to say 211 10,5 10,6
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
prl00224 P77.G positive evaluation vs critical of socialist Poland
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 479 23,9 239
2 rather strong conflict 737 36,8 36,8
3 moderate 444 221 22,2
4 no conflicted all 93 46 4,7
7 hard to say 248 12,4 12,4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
educa225 P77.H educated vs uneducated
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 121 6,0 6,0
2 rather strong conflict 420 21,0 21,0
3 moderate 859 42,8 42,9
4 no conflicted all 417 20,8 20,8
7 hard to say 185 9,2 9,2
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
autho226 P77.1in authority position vs average citizens
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 very strong conflict 289 14,4 14,4
2 rather strong conflict 674 33,6 33,7
3 moderate 657 32,8 32,8
4 no conflicted all 161 8,0 8,0
7 hard to say 221 11,0 11,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
sign0227 P78.A protest: protest letter
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rather yes 1176 58,7 58,8
2 rather no 632 31,5 31,6
7 hard to say 189 9,4 9.4
8 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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leaf0228 P78.B protest: leaflets, posters

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rather yes 453 22,6 22,6
2 rather no 1386 69,2 69,3
7 hard to say 157 7.8 7,9
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 1999 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
march229 P78.C protest: marches, demonstrations
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rather yes 534 26,7 26,7
2 rather no 1327 66,2 66,3
7 hard to say 136 6,8 6,8
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
strke230 P78.D protest: all-national strikes
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rather yes 541 27,0 27,0
2 rather no 1306 65,2 65,3
7 hard to say 150 7,5 7,5
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
hungr231 P78.E protest: hunger strike
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 rather yes 170 8,5 8,5
2 rather no 1701 84,9 85,0
7 hard to say 126 6,3 6,3
8 refusal 4 0,2 0,2
Total 2001 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
cross232 P79.A crosses in public offices
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Ifeel displeased 203 10,1 10,1
2 | don't feel displeased 1764 88,0 88,1
7 hard to say 34 1,7 1,7
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
relin233 P79.B religious instruction at schools
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 | feel displeased 256 12,8 12,8
2 |don't feel displeased 1688 84,2 84,3
7 hard to say 57 2,8 2,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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0ath0234 P79.C religious character of military oath

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Ifeel displeased 237 11,8 11,8
2 | don't feel displeased 1644 82,1 82,1
7 hard to say 118 5,9 5,9
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
prstv235 P79.D priests on public TV
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Ifeel displeased 435 21,7 217
2 | don't feel displeased 1459 72,8 72,9
7 hard to say 106 53 53
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
ethcs236 P79.E church commenting on moral, civil issues
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Ifeel displeased 530 26,4 26,4
2 | don't feel displeased 1362 68,0 68,0
7 hard to say 108 54 54
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
legis237 P79.F church taking stands on parliamentary legislation
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Ifeel displeased 1073 53,5 53,6
2 | don't feel displeased 761 38,0 38,0
7 hard to say 166 8,3 8,3
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
refco238 P80 particip.:constitutional referendum
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1037 51,8 51,8
2 no 885 442 44,2
3 | was less than 18 years old 14 0,7 0,7
7 don't remember 65 32 3.2
8 refusal 3 0,2 0,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
refag239 P81 vote:constitutional referendum
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 for 669 33,4 33,4
2 against 282 14,1 141
7 don't remember 73 3,7 3,7
8 refusal 13 0,6 0,6
9 not applicable 967 48,2 48,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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pt95_240 P82 particip.:president.95 | round

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1505 75,1 75,1
2 no 360 18,0 18,0
3 lwas less than 18 years old 67 3,4 3,4
7 don't remember 56 28 2,8
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 14 0,7 0,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

vt95_241 P83 vote: president.95 | round

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Leszek BUBEL 0 0,0 0,0
2 Hanna GRONKIEWICZ-WALTZ 30 1,5 15
3 Janusz KORWIN-MIKKE 25 1,3 1,3
5 Jacek KURON 87 4,4 4,4
6 Aleksander KWASNIEWSKI 655 32,7 32,7
7 Andrzej LEPPER 4 0,2 0,2
8 Jan OLSZEWSKI 76 3,8 3.8
9 Waldemar PAWLAK 35 1,7 1,7
10 Jan PIETRZAK 3 0,2 0,2
12 Lech WALESA 487 243 243
13 Tadeusz ZIELINSKI 33 1,7 1,7
97 hard to say 50 25 25
98 refusal 21 1,0 1,0
99 not applicable 499 24,9 249
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

pt95_242 P84 particip.:president.95 Il round

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1413 70,5 70,5
2 no 452 22,6 22,6
7 don't remember 56 2,8 2,8
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 81 4.1 4.1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

vt95_243 P85 vote: president.95 Il round

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Aleksander Kwasniewski 792 39,5 39,5
2 Lech Walesa 569 28,4 28,4
3 | crossed both 11 0,5 0,5
7 don't remember 22 1.1 1.1
8 refusal 19 1,0 1,0
9 not applicable 591 29,5 29,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

pt93_244 P86 particip.:parliam.93

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1039 51,8 51,8
2 no 503 25,1 25,1
3 | was less than 18 years old 83 4.1 41
7 don't remember 296 14,8 14,8
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 81 4.1 4.1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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vt93_245 P87 vote: parliament 93

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 PC 11 0,5 0,5
2 KKW "Ojczyzna": 7 0,3 0,3
3 PL 3 0,2 0,2
4 KPN 35 17 17
5 SLD 240 12,0 12,0
6 PSL 94 47 47
7 KLD 14 0,7 0,7
8 Nszz"s" 193 9,6 9,6
9 UD 127 6,3 6,3
10 BBWR 32 1,6 1.6
11 UP 31 1,6 1,6
12 UPR 16 0,8 0,8
15 KdR 5 0,33 03
16 German Socio-Cultural Association 1 0,0 0,0
17 Partia "X" 14 0,7 0,7
19 Samoobrona 3 0,2 0,2
24 other 1 0,0 0,0
97 hard to say 202 10,1 10,1
98 refusal 10 0,5 0,5
99 not applicable 965 48,2 48,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

pt91_246 P88 particip.:parliam.91

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 922 46,0 46,0
2 no 415 20,7 20,7
3 lwas less than 18 years old 68 3,4 3,4
7 don't remember 431 21,5 21,5
8 refusal 5 0,2 0,2
9 not applicable 164 8,2 8,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

vt91_247 P89 vote: parliament 91

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 PSL 79 3,9 3.9
2 SP 23 11 1,1
3 ChD 2 0,1 0,1
4 SD 2 0,1 0,1
5 POC 11 0,6 0,6
6 PL 7 0,3 0,3
7 WAK 14 0,7 0,7
8 German minority 5 0,3 0,3
9 Nszz"s" 225 11,2 11,2
10 KLD 14 0,7 0,7
11 KPN 23 1,2 1,2
12 UPR 17 0,8 0,8
13 UD 117 58 58
14 SLD 161 8,0 8,0
16 PPPP 1 0,0 0,0
97 hard to say 212 10,6 10,6
98 refusal 10 0,5 0,5
99 not applicable 1082 54,0 54,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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pt90_248 P90 particip.:president.90 | round

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1269 63,3 63,3
2 no 323 16,1 16,1
3 lwas less than 18 years old 32 1,6 1,6
7 don't remember 146 73 73
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 232 11,6 11,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
vt90_249 P91 vote: president. 90 | round
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Roman Bartoszcze 18 0,9 0,9
2 Wlodzimierz Cimoszewicz 137 6,8 6,8
3 Tadeusz Mazowiecki 180 9,0 9,0
4 Leszek Moczulski 22 1,1 11
5 Stanislaw Tyminski 154 7,7 7,7
6 Lech Walesa 652 32,5 32,5
7 don't remember 91 4,6 4,6
8 refusal 15 0,7 0,7
9 not applicable 735 36,7 36,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
pt90_250 P92 particip.:president.90 Il round
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 1186 59,2 59,2
2 no 402 20,1 20,1
7 don't remember 152 7,6 7.6
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 263 13,1 13,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
vt90_251 P93 vote: president. 90 Il round
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Stanislaw Tyminski 223 11,1 11,1
2 Lech Walesa 913 45,6 45,6
7 don't remember 30 15 15
8 refusal 19 1,0 1,0
9 not applicable 818 40,8 40,8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
pt89_252 P94 particip.:parliament 89
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 989 49,3 49,3
2 no 334 16,7 16,7
3 | was less than 18 years old 44 2,2 2,2
7 don't remember 372 18,6 18,6
8 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 263 13,1 13,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
vt89_253 P95 vote:parliament 89
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 for Solidarity 704 35,1 35,1
2 for governmental candidates 170 8,5 8,5
7 don't remember 104 52 52
8 refusal 11 0,6 0,6
9 not applicable 1015 50,7 50,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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speak254 P96.1 Sejm speaker (Zych)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 correct answer 1390 69,4 69,8
2 incorrect answer 35 1,7 1.8
3 ldon't know 353 17,6 17,7
7 hard to say 200 10,0 10,1
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 11 0,6 0,6
Total 1991 99,4 100,0
Missing 0 missing 13 0,6
Total 2004 100,0
suprm255 P96.2 President of Supreme Court (Strzembosz)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 correct answer 351 17,5 18,1
2 incorrect answer 74 3,7 3.8
3 ldon't know 983 49,1 50,6
7 hard to say 516 258 26,6
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 16 0,8 0,8
Total 1942 96,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 62 3,1
Total 2004 100,0
forgn256 P96.3 Minister of Foreign Affairs (Rosati)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 correct answer 933 46,6 47,4
2 incorrect answer 26 13 13
3 ldon't know 638 31,8 32,4
7 hard to say 361 18,0 18,3
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 11 0,5 0,6
Total 1970 98,3 100,0
Missing 0 missing 34 1,7
Total 2004 100,0
invit257 P97 what organization invited to join us (NATO)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 NATO 824 411 43,1
2 European Union 205 10,2 10,7
3 other organization 75 3,7 3,9
4 | don't know 532 26,5 27,8
7 hard to say 272 13,6 14,2
8 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 5 0,2 0,2
Total 1914 95,5 100,0
Missing 0 missing 90 4,5
Total 2004 100,0
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prgov258 P98.1 1. name of party from govern. coalition

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 9 0,5 0,5
2 N-Ch-D BdP 2 0,1 0,1
4 UW 29 1,4 1.4
5 AWS 14 0,7 0,7
6 SLD 1058 52,8 53,0
7 PSL 311 15,5 15,6
9 ROP 5 03 03
10 KPEIR 1 0,1 0,1
18 BBWR 0 0,0 0,0
21 Koal. Konserwatywna 1 0,1 0,1
26 NSzz"s" 26 1,3 13
49 Unia Laikatu Kat. 2 0,1 0,1
60 Ruch Ludzi Pracy 1 0,0 0,0
61 SdRP 8 0,4 0,4
63 UCh-S 1 0,0 0,0
69 Inne zrzeszone w SLD 1 0,0 0,0
96 other 3 0,2 0,2
97 don't know, hard to say 521 26,0 26,1
98 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
Total 1996 99,6 100,0
Missing 0 missing 8 0,4
Total 2004 100,0
prgov259 P98.2 2. name of party from govern. coalition
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 15 0,7 0,7
4 UW 28 1,4 1.4
5 AWS 8 0,4 0,4
6 SLD 303 15,1 15,1
7 PSL 1008 50,3 50,3
9 ROP 7 03 03
26 NSzz"S" 13 0,6 0,6
33 PC 1 0,0 0,0
39 Stronn. Demokracji Polskiej 1 0,0 0,0
61 SdRP 2 0,1 0,1
67 ZSMP 1 0,1 0,1
70 Partia Republikanie 2 0,1 0,1
79 KLD 4 0,2 0,2
94 UD 1 0,1 0,1
96 other 2 0,1 0,1
97 don't know, hard to say 3 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 605 30,2 30,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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prgov260 P98.3 3. name of party from govern. coalition

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 101 5,0 5,0
4 UW 56 2,8 2,8
5 AWS 8 0,4 0,4
6 SLD 22 11 11
7 PSL 24 1,2 1,2
8 UPR 1 0,1 0,1
9 ROP 3 0,1 0,1
26 NSzz"S" 9 05 0,5
34 Prawica Narodowa 1 0,1 0,1
41 ZCh-N 4 0,2 0,2
44 BBWR 2 0,1 0,1
58 PPS 2 0,1 0,1
61 SdRP 1 0,1 0,1
78 KPN - L. Moczulski 2 0,1 0,1
94 UD 3 0,2 0,2
97 don't know, hard to say 8 0,4 0,4
99 not applicable 1756 87,6 87,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

news0261 P99.1 watch TV News

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 everyday 1065 53,1 53,1
2 several times a week 614 30,6 30,6
3 several times a month 162 8,1 8,1
4 more seldom 106 53 53
5 never 50 25 2,5
7 hard to say 7 0,4 04
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

publi262 P99.2 watch TV political progr.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 everyday 187 9,3 9,3
2 several times a week 517 258 25,8
3 several times a month 609 30,4 30,4
4 more seldom 411 20,5 20,5
5 never 249 12,4 124
7 hard to say 31 1,6 1,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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daily263 P100 daily title

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 CZAS KRAKOWSKI 1 0,1 0,1
3 DZIENNIK BAITYCKI 25 1,3 13
7 DZIENNIK LODZKI 13 0,7 0,7
9 DZIENNIK POJEZIERZA 1 0,0 0,0
10 DZIENNIK POLSKI 34 1,7 1,7
11 DZIENNIK POZNANSKI 5 0,2 0,2
17 DZIENNIK WIECZORNY 1 0,0 0,0
18 DZIENNIK ZACHODNI 54 2,7 2,7
19 ECHO DNIA 12 0,6 0,6
20 ECHO KRAKOWA 1 0,0 0,0
21 EXPRESS BYDGOSKI 12 0,6 0,6
22 EXPRESS ILUSTROWANY 29 14 1.4
23 EXPRESS POZNANSKI 3 0,1 0,1
24 EXPRESS WIECZORNY 16 0,8 0,8
30 GAZETA KRAKOWSKA 32 1,6 1,6
32 GAZETA LUBUSKA 30 15 15
33 GAZETA OLSZTYNSKA 14 0,7 0,7
35 GAZETA POMORSKA (KUJAWSKA, TORUNSKA) 50 25 25
36 GAZETA POZNABNSKA 18 0,9 0,9
37 GAZETA ROBOTNICZA 14 0,7 0,7
38 GAZETA ROLNICZA 1 0,0 0,0
39 GAZETA WSPOLCZESNA 8 0,4 0,4
40 GAZETA WYBORCZA 161 8,0 8,0
41 GLOS KOSZALINSKI 4 0,2 0,2
42 GLOS POMORZA 14 0,7 0,7
44 GLOS SLUPSKI 0 0,0 0,0
45 GLOS SZCZECINSKI 15 0,7 0,7
46 GLOS WIELKOPOLSKI 22 1,1 11
47 GLOS WYBRZEZA 2 0,1 0,1
48 GONIEC POMORSKI 1 0,1 0,1
49 GROMADA - ROLNIK POLSKI 2 0,1 0,1
50 ILUSTROWANY KURIER POLSKI 1 0,0 0,0
51 KURIER LUBELSKI 13 0,7 0,7
52 KURIER PODLASKI 2 0,1 0,1
53 KURIER POLSKI 8 0,4 0,4
54 KURIER PORANNY 6 0,3 03
55 KURIER SZCZECINSKI 23 1,1 1,2
56 NOWA EUROPA 1 0,0 0,0
57 NOWA TRYBUNA OPOLSKA 1 0,0 0,0
58 NOWINY (RZESZOW) 31 15 1,6
59 NOWOSCI (TORUN) 15 0,8 0,8
62 PRZEGLAD SPORTOWY 5 0,2 0,2
63 RZECZPOSPOLITA 54 27 2,7
66 SLOWO LUDU 8 0,4 0,4
67 SLOWO POLSKIE 15 0,7 0,7
68 SPORT 0 0,0 0,0
69 SUPER EXPRESS 83 4.1 41
71 TEMPO 1 0,1 0,1
72 TRYBUNA 26 1,3 13
73 TRYBUNA SLASKA 60 3,0 3,0
74 WIADOMOSCI DNIA 10 0,5 0,5
76 WIECZOR WROCLAWIA 13 0,6 0,6
77 WIECZOR WYBRZEZA 11 0,5 0,5
78 ZYCIE CZESTOCHOWY 3 0,1 0,1
80 ZYCIE WARSZAWY 6 0,3 03
81 ZYCIE 25 1,2 1.2
83 other 63 3,2 3,2
97 hard to say 4 0,2 0,2
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
99 don't read any 922 46,0 46,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0

Missing 0 missing 1 0,1

Total 2004 100,0

Strona 74



weekl264 P101 title of weekly or journal

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 ANGORA 15 0,8 0,8
2 ANONSE 2 0,1 0,1
3 ANTENA 5 0,2 0,2
4 AUTOBAZAR 0 0,0 0,0
5 AUTOSWIAT 8 0,4 0,4
10 CHWILA DLA CIEBIE 33 1,7 1,7
11 CIENIE | BLASKI 1 0,1 0,1
12 CLAUDIA 24 1,2 1,2
13 CZTERY KATY 2 0,1 0,1
15 DOBRE RADY 1 0,1 0,1
19 ELLE 6 03 03
20 FAKTY 4 0,2 0,2
22 FOCUS 7 0,3 03
23 FORUM 0 0,0 0,0
24 GAZETA BANKOWA 1 0,1 0,1
25 GAZETA POLSKA 7 0,3 0,3
26 GAZETA PRAWNA 1 0,1 0,1
27 GO-C NIEDZIELNY 7 0,4 0,4
28 HALO 7 0,3 03
30 IMPERIUM 8 0,4 0,4
32 JESTEM 1 0,1 0,1
34 KOBIETA | ZYCIE 14 0,7 0,7
36 MOTOR 6 03 03
37 MURATOR 1 0,0 0,0
38 NAZYWO 15 0,7 0,7
39 NAJ 45 2,2 2,2
40 NAJWYZSZY CZAS 1 0,1 0,1
41 NASZA POLSKA 2 0,1 0,1
42 NIE 41 2,1 21
43 NIEDZIELA 22 1,1 1,1
44 NIEZNANY SWIAT 1 0,1 0,1
46 PAN | PANI 2 0,1 0,1
47 PANI 2 0,1 0,1
48 PANI DOMU 104 52 52
49 PARKIET 1 0,0 0,0
50 PC KURIER 4 0,2 0,2
51 PILKA NOZNA 5 03 03
53 POLITYKA 45 2,2 2,2
54 PORADNIK DOMOWY 21 1,1 1,1
56 POZNAJ SWIAT 0 0,0 0,0
57 POZNANIAK 7 0,4 0,4
58 PRAWO | ZYCIE 1 0,0 0,0
60 PRZEGLAD READERS DIGEST 1 0,1 0,1
61 PRZEKROJ 5 0,3 0,3
62 PRZYJACIOLKA 61 3,0 3,0
63 RODZINA RADIA MARYJA 1 0,1 0,1
64 SUKCES 4 0,2 0,2
65 SWIAT KOBIETY 6 0,3 0,3
66 SWIAT WIEDZY 6 03 03
68 TELETYDZIEN 63 3,2 3,2
69 TINA 54 2,7 2,7
71 TWOJ BIZNES 1 0,0 0,0
72 TWOJ STYL 17 0,8 0,8
73 TWOJ WEEKEND 4 0,2 0,2
74 TYGODNIK POWSZECHNY 6 0,3 0,3
75 URODA 1 0,0 0,0
76 VIVA 3 0,1 0,1
77 WIADOMOSCI WEDKARSKIE 5 0,2 0,2
79 WPROST 68 3,4 3,4
80 WROZKA 1 0,1 0,1
81 ZZYCIAWZIETE 5 0,2 0,2

Strona 75



82 ZYCIE GOSPODARCZE 2 0,1 0,1
83 ZYCIE NA GORACO 88 4.4 4.4
94 other 272 13,6 13,6
97 hard to say 9 0,4 0,4
98 refusal 0 0,0 0,0
99 don't read any 835 41,7 41,7
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
tvele265 P102 watch election programmes
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes, all of them 115 5.8 5.8
2 yes, most of them 276 13,8 13,8
3 yes, only some of them 780 38,9 38,9
4 no 827 41,2 41,2
7 hard to say 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
tvppp266 P103.1 1. partyin TV
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 31 1,5 15
2 N-Ch-D BdP 5 0,2 0,2
3 KPEIiR RP 6 0,3 03
4 UW 145 7.2 72
5 AWS 326 16,3 16,3
6 SLD 244 12,2 12,2
7 PSL 65 33 3.3
8 UPR 10 05 0,5
9 ROP 50 25 2,5
10 KPEIR 31 1,6 1,6
26 NSzz"s" 1 0,0 0,0
33 PC 1 0,0 0,0
96 other 3 0,1 0,1
97 don't know, hard to say 144 72 72
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 942 47,0 47,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
tvppp267 P103.2 2. party in TV
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 34 1,7 1,7
2 N-Ch-D BdP 1 0,1 0,1
3 KPEIiR RP 2 0,1 0,1
4 UW 165 8.2 8.2
5 AWS 201 10,0 10,0
6 SLD 193 9,6 9,6
7 PSL 105 52 52
8 UPR 11 0,6 0,6
9 ROP 78 3,9 3.9
10 KPEIR 17 0,8 0,8
26 NSzz"s" 3 0,2 0,2
41 ZCh-N 0 0,0 0,0
52 Krajowe Przedstawicielstwo. EiR 1 0,1 0,1
74 UPRealnej 1 0,1 0,1
82 NSZZ "Solidarnosc" Rl 1 0,0 0,0
90 RdR 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1191 59,4 59,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

Strona 76



tvppp268 P103.3 3. party in TV

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 UP 53 27 27
2 N-Ch-D BdP 2 0,1 0,1
3 KPEiR RP 3 0,1 0,1
4 UW 133 6,6 6,6
5 AWS 94 47 47
6 SLD 91 46 4,6
7 PSL 91 45 45
8 UPR 15 0,7 0,7
9 ROP 75 3,8 3,8
10 KPEIR 25 1,2 1,2
74 UPRealnej 2 0,1 0,1
78 KPN - L. Moczulski 1 0,0 0,0
96 other 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1418 70,8 70,8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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age M1 year of birth

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 1 0,0 0,0
5 1 0,0 0,0
6 1 0,1 0,1
7 2 0,1 0,1
8 2 0,1 0,1
9 2 0,1 0,1
10 2 0,1 0,1
11 1 0,0 0,0
12 3 0,1 0,2
13 7 0,3 0,3
14 4 0,2 0,2
15 4 0,2 0,2
16 13 0,7 0,7
17 2 0,1 0,1
18 4 0,2 0,2
19 4 0,2 0,2
20 8 04 0,4
21 5 0,2 0,2
22 20 1,0 1,0
23 18 0,9 0,9
24 15 0,7 0,7
25 18 0,9 0,9
26 16 0,8 038
27 18 0,9 0,9
28 20 1,0 1,0
29 32 1,6 1,6
30 28 1,4 1,4
31 33 1,6 1,6
32 28 1,4 1,4
33 20 1,0 1,0
34 34 1,7 1,7
35 32 1,6 1,6
36 34 1,7 1,7
37 31 1,6 1,6
38 27 1,4 1,4
39 27 1,3 1,3
40 21 1,1 1,1
4 26 1,3 1,3
42 23 1,1 1,1
43 21 1,0 1,0
44 19 0,9 0,9
45 16 0,8 0,8
46 34 1,7 1,7
47 36 1,8 1,8
48 44 2,2 2,2
49 35 1,7 1,7
50 48 2,4 2,4
51 44 2,2 2,2
52 41 2,1 2,1
53 41 2,1 2,1
54 50 25 2,5
55 46 23 23
56 57 2,9 2,9
57 52 2,6 2,6
58 33 1,7 1,7
59 36 1,8 1,8
60 46 2,3 2,3
61 45 2,2 2,2
62 38 1,9 1,9
63 35 1,8 1,8
64 41 2,0 2,0
65 34 1,7 1,7
66 30 1,5 1,5
67 36 1,8 1,8
68 34 1,7 1,7
69 35 1,8 1,8
70 37 1,8 1,8
71 30 15 15
72 43 2,2 2,2
73 42 2,1 2,1
74 35 1,7 1,7
75 38 19 19
76 38 1,9 1,9
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77 42 2,1 21
78 45 22 2,2
79 40 2,0 2,0
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
sex M2 sex of respondent
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 male 949 473 47,3
2 female 1055 52,7 52,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
educ M3 education of respondent
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 elementary uncompleted 86 43 43
2 elementary 513 25,6 25,6
3 vocational 516 257 25,7
4 secondary uncompleted 88 4.4 4.4
5 secondary: gymnasium or technical 523 26,1 26,1
6 post-secondary 56 28 2,8
7 university uncompleted (6 semesters or more) 30 1,5 1,5
8 licentiate or 3-year vocational college 16 0,8 0,8
9 university 176 8,8 8,8
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ed_profi M4 education profile
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 human sciences 130 6,5 6,5
2 technical 335 16,7 16,7
3 medico-biological 64 3,2 3,2
4 economical or juridical 130 6,5 6,5
5 agricultural 45 23 23
6 general 96 4,8 4,8
9 not applicable 1203 60,0 60,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ed_fathr M5 father's education
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 elementary uncompleted 324 16,2 16,2
2 elementary 800 39,9 39,9
3 vocational 408 20,4 20,4
4 secondary uncompleted 16 0,8 0,8
5 secondary: gymnasium or technical 233 11,6 11,6
6 post-secondary 10 0,5 0,5
7 university uncompleted (6 sem. or more) 8 0,4 0,4
8 licentiate or 3-year vocational college 6 0,3 0,3
9 university 90 45 4,5
97 hard to say 107 53 53
99 not applicable 2 0,1 0,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
jobnumbr M6 number of job
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 only one job 834 41,6 41,6
2 apart from first job, regular other income 85 4,2 4,2
3 only incidental job 50 25 25
4 have no job 1035 51,6 51,7
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
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empl M7 employment status

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 full time (32 + hours weekly) 780 38,9 38,9
2 part time(15-32 hours a week) 49 2,4 2,4
3 less than 15 hours 20 1,0 1,0
4 helping family member 84 4,2 42
5 unemployed 165 8,2 8,2
6 student, in school 109 54 54
7 retired 360 17,9 17,9
8 home duties, housewife 113 5,6 56
9 permanently disabled 162 8,1 8,1
10 disabled with limited ability to work 107 53 54
11 others 54 2,7 2,7
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
occup M8-M11 main occupation of respondent
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 armed forces 14 0,7 0,7
11 legislators and senior officials 7 0,3 0,3
12 corporate managers 13 0,6 0,6
13 general managers 62 3,1 3,1
21 physical, mathematical, engineering science professionals 37 1,8 1,8
22 life science and health professionals 15 0,7 0,7
23 teaching professionals 41 2,0 2,0
24 other professionals 37 1,9 1,9
31 physical and engineering science associate professionals 64 3,2 3,2
32 life science and health associate professionals 50 25 25
33 teaching associate professionals 26 1,3 1,3
34 other associate professionals 84 42 42
41 office clerks 117 59 59
42 customer service clerks 29 1,5 1,5
51 personal and protective service workers 89 44 4.4
52 models, sales persons and demonstrators 117 5,9 59
61 market-oriented skilled agricultural and fishery workers 108 54 54
62 subsistence agricultural and fishery workers 115 58 58
71 extraction and building trade workers 96 438 438
72 metal, machinery and related trade workers 103 5,1 5,1
73 precision, handicraft, printing and related trade workers 43 2.1 2,1
74 other craft and related trade workers 109 54 54
81 stationary-plant and related operators 62 3,1 3,1
82 machine operators and assemblers 25 1,2 1,2
83 drivers and mobile-plant operators 93 47 47
91 sales and services elementary occupations 121 6,1 6,1
92 agricultural, fishery and related laborers 33 1,6 1,6
93 laborers in mining, construction, manufacturing and transpor 102 5.1 51
99 not applicable 191 9,5 9,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
insowner M12 ownership status of the institution/firm
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 state office/institution financed by state budget 339 16,9 17,1
2 state owned company/enterprise 503 25,1 253
3 mixed 114 57 57
4 self-employed 148 7,4 7,4
5 private company/enterprise 332 16,6 16,7
6 communal/local owned company/enterprise 12 0,6 0,6
7 cooperative 130 6,5 6,6
8 individual/private farm 211 10,5 10,6
98 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable, hard to say 198 9,9 9,9
Total 1987 99,2 100,0
Missing 0 missing 17 0,8
Total 2004 100,0
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owner M13 owner or hired employee

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 owner/co-owner 346 17,3 17,4
2 hired employee 1459 72,8 73,2
3 other 13 0,6 0,6
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable, hard to say 172 8,6 8,6
Total 1992 99,4 100,0
Missing 0 missing 12 0,6
Total 2004 100,0
ownother M13 nor owner nor hired
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 owner (most likely) 84 4,2 4,2
2 hired employee (most likely) 1629 81,3 81,4
99 not applicable, hard to say 288 14,4 14,4
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
numbempl M14 number of people employed in company/farm
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 117 58 59
2 119 59 6,0
3 91 4,5 4,6
4 60 3,0 3,0
5 28 1,4 14
6 36 1,8 1.8
7 27 1,4 1,4
8 20 1,0 1,0
9 11 0,6 0,6
10 48 2,4 2,4
11 9 0,5 0,5
12 26 1,3 1.3
13 8 0,4 0,4
14 3 0,2 0,2
15 36 1,8 1.8
16 11 0,6 0,6
17 4 0,2 0,2
18 7 0,4 0,4
20 59 3,0 3,0
22 3 0,2 0,2
23 10 0,5 0,5
24 8 0,4 0,4
25 20 1,0 1,0
26 4 0,2 0,2
27 2 0,1 0,1
28 2 0,1 0,1
29 1 0,0 0,0
30 51 25 2,6
31 1 0,1 0,1
32 6 0,3 0,3
33 3 0,2 0,2
34 1 0,0 0,0
35 16 0,8 0,8
36 2 0,1 0,1
37 1 0,0 0,0
38 1 0,0 0,0
39 1 0,0 0,0
40 32 1,6 1,6
42 2 0,1 0,1
43 1 0,1 0,1
44 1 0,1 0,1
45 4 0,2 0,2
46 1 0,0 0,0
50 62 3,1 3,1
53 2 0,1 0,1
54 1 0,0 0,0
55 2 0,1 0,1
60 32 1,6 1,6
63 3 0,1 0,1
64 1 0,0 0,0
67 1 0,1 0,1
70 17 0,8 0,9
71 1 0,0 0,0
72 1 0,0 0,0
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3200 1 0,0 0,0
3250 2 0,1 0,1
3500 7 0,3 0,3
3600 1 0,0 0,0
4000 11 0,6 0,6
4100 1 0,1 0,1
4200 1 0,0 0,0
4500 1 0,1 0,1
5000 12 0,6 0,6
5500 1 0,0 0,0
5600 1 0,0 0,0
6 000 13 0,7 0,7
6500 0 0,0 0,0
7 000 1 0,1 0,1
9 000 1 0,0 0,0
10 000 4 0,2 0,2
12 000 1 0,1 0,1
15000 1 0,0 0,0
20 000 1 0,1 0,1
20 008 0 0,0 0,0
25000 2 0,1 0,1
36 000 1 0,1 0,1
40 000 1 0,0 0,0
999 992 1 0,0 0,0
999997 hard to say 94 47 4,8
999998 refusal 12 0,6 0,6
999999 not applicable 202 10,1 10,2
Total 1976 98,6 100,0

Missing 0 missing 28 1,4

Total 2004 100,0

sector M15 industrial sector
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 energy industry 80 4,0 4,0
2 metallurgy industry 29 1,4 1.4
3 electro-mechanical 84 4,2 4,2
4 chemical 26 13 13
5 raw material - mining 16 0,8 0,8
6 timber 36 1,8 1.8
7 light industry 86 43 4,3
8 food industry 83 41 41
9 other industry branches 49 2,4 2,4
10 construction 86 43 43
11 agriculture 270 13,5 13,5
12 forestry 13 0,7 0,7
13 fishing 1 0,1 0,1
14 transport 75 3,7 3,7
15 communication 21 1,0 1,0
16 commerce 185 9,2 9,3
17 municipal branch 27 1,4 1.4
18 housing sector, municipal services 27 1,3 1,4
19 sciences & technology 25 1,2 1,2
20 education 114 57 57
21 culture 17 0,8 0,8
22 health 82 4,1 4.1
23 tourism, leisure, sport 15 0,7 0,7
24 public administration & justice 32 1,6 1,6
25 finances 24 1,2 1,2
26 political organizations, trade unions etc 4 0,2 0,2
27 military, police 38 1.9 1,9
28 services 154 7,7 7.7
29 crafts 44 2,2 2,2
97 don't know, don't remember 3 0,2 0,2
98 refusal 11 0,5 0,5
99 not applicable 241 12,0 12,1
Total 1994 99,5 100,0

Missing 0 missing 10 0,5

Total 2004 100,0
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supervsn M16 supervision of others'work

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 471 23,5 23,5
2 no 1343 67,0 67,1
8 refusal 3 0,1 0,1
9 not applicable 186 9,3 9,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
su_suvsn M17 subordinates has own subordinates
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 146 73 7.3
2 no 326 16,2 16,3
9 not applicable 1532 76,4 76,5
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
numbsvsn M18 number of all respondent's subordinates
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 34 1,7 1,7
2 56 2,8 2,8
3 47 2,3 2,3
4 46 2,3 2,3
5 31 1,6 1,6
6 20 1,0 1,0
7 20 1,0 1,0
8 6 03 03
9 4 0,2 0,2
10 23 1,1 1,1
11 4 0,2 0,2
12 18 09 0,9
13 1 0,1 0,1
14 4 0,2 0,2
15 10 0,5 0,5
16 5 0,2 0,2
17 5 0,3 0,3
18 6 03 03
20 17 0,8 0,8
21 1 0,0 0,0
22 3 0,1 0,1
23 1 0,0 0,0
24 5 0,2 0,2
25 4 0,2 0,2
28 3 0,1 0,1
30 19 09 0,9
32 2 0,1 0,1
34 2 0,1 0,1
35 1 0,0 0,0
40 7 0,3 0,3
42 1 0,0 0,0
43 1 0,0 0,0
45 3 0,2 0,2
50 6 03 03
54 1 0,0 0,0
60 3 0,1 0,1
70 4 0,2 0,2
75 1 0,0 0,0
80 5 0,2 0,2
85 1 0,0 0,0
100 6 0,3 0,3
110 1 0,1 0,1
140 1 0,0 0,0
147 2 0,1 0,1
150 3 0,2 0,2
200 1 0,0 0,0
215 1 0,0 0,0
250 2 0,1 0,1
300 1 0,1 0,1
500 2 0,1 0,1
700 1 0,0 0,0
998 2 0,1 0,1
1000 1 0,0 0,0
2984 1 0,1 0,1
9997 hard to say 15 0,8 0,8
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9998 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9999 not applicable 1533 76,5 76,6
Total 2002 99,9 100,0

Missing 0 missing 2 0,1

Total 2004 100,0

occspous M19 occupation of spouse
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 armed forces 8 0,4 0,4
11 legislators and senior officials 6 0,3 0,3
12 corporate managers 14 0,7 0,7
13 general managers 22 11 11
21 physical, mathematical, engineering science professionals 30 1,5 15
22 life science and health professionals 14 0,7 0,7
23 teaching professionals 18 0,9 0,9
24 other professionals 43 2,1 2,2
31 physical and engineering science associate professionals 25 1,2 1,3
32 life science and health associate professionals 35 1,7 1,8
33 teaching associate professionals 36 1,8 1,8
34 other associate professionals 75 3,8 3.8
41 office clerks 80 4,0 4,0
42 customer service clerks 15 0,7 0,8
51 personal and protective service workers 60 3,0 3,1
52 models, sales persons and demonstrators 62 3,1 3,1
61 market-oriented skilled agricultural and fishery workers 146 7,3 7.4
62 subsistence agricultural and fishery workers 51 2,6 26
71 extraction and building trade workers 62 3,1 3,1
72 metal, machinery and related trade workers 97 48 49
73 precision, handicraft, printing and related trade workers 33 1,7 1,7
74 other craft and related trade workers 121 6,0 6,1
81 stationary-plant and related operators 22 11 1,1
82 machine operators and assemblers 25 1,3 1.3
83 drivers and mobile-plant operators 82 41 42
91 sales and services elementary occupations 90 45 45
92 agricultural, fishery and related laborers 16 0,8 0,8
93 laborers in mining, construction, manufacturing and transpor 81 40 41
94 other 38 1,9 1,9
96 spouse never works 108 5,4 54
97 don't know, hard to say 6 0,3 0,3
98 refusal 3 0,2 0,2
99 missing spouse 457 22,8 23,1
Total 1981 98,8 100,0

Missing 0 missing 23 1,2

Total 2004 100,0
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occfathr M20 father's profession

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 armed forces 34 1,7 1,7
11 legislators and senior officials 3 0,1 0,1
12 corporate managers 12 0,6 0,6
13 general managers 38 1,9 1.9
21 physical, mathematical, engineering science professionals 18 0,9 0,9
22 life science and health professionals 12 0,6 0,6
23 teaching professionals 19 1,0 1,0
24 other professionals 23 11 11
31 physical and engineering science associate professionals 13 0,6 0,6
32 life science and health associate professionals 7 0,4 0,4
33 teaching associate professionals 10 0,5 0,5
34 other associate professionals 51 25 25
41 office clerks 34 1,7 1,7
42 customer service clerks 10 0,5 0,5
51 personal and protective service workers 35 1,7 1,7
52 models, sales persons and demonstrators 24 1,2 1,2
61 market-oriented skilled agricultural and fishery workers 421 21,0 21,1
62 subsistence agricultural and fishery workers 191 9,5 9,6
71 extraction and building trade workers 129 6,4 6,5
72 metal, machinery and related trade workers 109 55 55
73 precision, handicraft, printing and related trade workers 27 1,4 1,4
74 other craft and related trade workers 199 9,9 10,0
81 stationary-plant and related operators 24 1,2 1,2
82 machine operators and assemblers 16 0,8 0,8
83 drivers and mobile-plant operators 116 5.8 58
91 sales and services elementary occupations 57 2,8 2.8
92 agricultural, fishery and related laborers 36 1,8 1,8
93 laborers in mining, construction, manufacturing and transpor 149 74 75
94 other 32 1,6 1.6
96 father never works 28 1,4 1.4
97 don't know, hard to say 49 25 25
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
99 missing father 68 34 3.4
Total 1994 99,5 100,0
Missing 0 missing 10 0,5
Total 2004 100,0
occup_89 M21 profession 1989
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 armed forces 5 0,33 03
12 corporate managers 5 0,3 0,3
13 general managers 9 0,4 0,4
21 physical, mathematical, engineering science professionals 11 0,5 0,5
22 life science and health professionals 3 0,1 0,1
23 teaching professionals 2 0,1 0,1
24 other professionals 4 0,2 0,2
31 physical and engineering science associate professionals 15 0,8 0,8
32 life science and health associate professionals 9 0,4 0,4
33 teaching associate professionals 1 0,1 0,1
34 other associate professionals 22 1,1 1,1
41 office clerks 31 1,5 1.5
42 customer service clerks 4 0,2 0,2
51 personal and protective service workers 13 0,6 0,6
52 models, sales persons and demonstrators 18 0,9 0,9
61 market-oriented skilled agricultural and fishery workers 3 0,1 0,1
62 subsistence agricultural and fishery workers 12 0,6 0,6
71 extraction and building trade workers 20 1,0 1,0
72 metal, machinery and related trade workers 49 2,4 2,4
73 precision, handicraft, printing and related trade workers 10 0,5 0,5
74 other craft and related trade workers 33 1,7 1,7
81 stationary-plant and related operators 6 0,3 0,3
82 machine operators and assemblers 4 0,2 0,2
83 drivers and mobile-plant operators 26 1,3 1,3
91 sales and services elementary occupations 18 0,9 0,9
92 agricultural, fishery and related laborers 9 0,4 0,4
93 laborers in mining, construction, manufacturing and transpor 19 10 10
94 not applicable, no changes 869 434 434
97 hard to say 1 0,0 0,0
98 refusal 2 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable, never works 770 38,4 38,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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insown89 M22 ownership status of company/enterprise/farm in 06.89

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 state office/institution financed by state budget 81 41 41
2 state owned company/enterprise 280 14,0 14,0
3 mixed 11 0,5 0,5
4 self-employed 24 1,2 1,2
5 private company/enterprise 35 1,7 1,7
6 communal/local owned company/enterprise 2 0,1 0,1
7 cooperative 63 3,1 3,1
8 individual/private farm 49 2,5 25
97 hard to say 6 0,3 0,3
99 not applicable 1454 72,6 72,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
owner89 M23 06.89: owner or hired employee
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 owner or co-owner 73 3,6 3,6
2 hired employee 518 259 259
3 other 3 0,2 0,2
9 not applicable, never works 1409 70,3 70,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
ownalt89 M23 06.89: nor owner nor hired employ
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 owner (most likely) 14 0,7 0,7
2 fired employee (most likely) 802 40,0 40,0
99 not applicable, never works 1187 59,2 59,2
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
sector89 M24 06.89: industrial sector of company/enterprise
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 energy industry 15 0,8 0,8
2 metallurgy industry 6 0,3 0,3
3 electro-mechanical 29 1,5 15
4 chemical 13 0,6 0,6
5 raw material - mining 6 0,3 0,3
6 timber 15 0,7 0,7
7 light industry 29 1,5 1,5
8 food industry 23 1,1 1,1
9 other industry branches 16 0,8 0,8
10 construction 31 1,5 1.6
11 agriculture 82 4.1 4.1
12 forestry 2 0,1 0,1
14 transport 29 1,5 1,5
15 communication 1 0,0 0,0
16 commerce 42 2,1 2,1
17 municipal branch 6 0,3 0,3
18 housing sector, municipal services 7 0,3 0,3
19 sciences & technology 7 0,4 0,4
20 education 22 11 1.1
21 culture 4 0,2 0,2
22 health 24 1,2 1,2
23 tourism, leisure, sport 2 0,1 0,1
24 public administration & justice 4 0,2 0,2
25 finances 5 0,3 0,3
26 political organizations, trade unions etc 1 0,0 0,0
27 military, police 15 0,7 0,7
28 services 47 2,4 2,4
29 crafts 12 0,6 0,6
97 don't know, don't remember 5 0,2 0,2
98 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
99 not applicable 1490 74,4 74,9
Total 1990 99,3 100,0
Missing 0 missing 14 0,7
Total 2004 100,0

Strona 87



svsn89 M25 06.89: supervision of others'work

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 139 6,9 6,9
2 no 410 20,4 20,4
9 not applicable, never works 1454 72,6 72,6
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
s_svsn89 M26 06.89: subordinates had subordinates
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 48 2.4 2,4
2 no 91 45 45
9 not applicable, never works 1865 93,1 93,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
indincm3 M27 regular monthly income.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 24 1 0,1 0,1
29 1 0,0 0,0
52 1 0,1 0,1
70 3 0,1 0,1
80 2 0,1 0,1
85 1 0,0 0,0
88 2 0,1 0,1
90 1 0,0 0,1
97 3 0,2 0,2
100 6 0,3 0,3
105 3 0,2 0,2
110 4 0,2 0,2
114 1 0,0 0,0
120 2 0,1 0,1
130 0 0,0 0,0
140 1 0,0 0,0
150 2 0,1 0,1
170 4 0,2 0,2
180 2 0,1 0,1
185 2 0,1 0,1
190 1 0,0 0,0
198 1 0,0 0,0
200 14 0,7 0,7
220 1 0,0 0,0
230 9 0,5 0,5
240 5 0,3 0,3
245 1 0,0 0,0
250 25 1,3 1.3
253 1 0,0 0,1
254 1 0,0 0,0
258 1 0,0 0,0
260 8 0,4 0,4
268 0 0,0 0,0
270 16 0,8 0,8
273 1 0,1 0,1
278 1 0,1 0,1
280 12 0,6 0,6
283 1 0,1 0,1
284 1 0,0 0,0
285 2 0,1 0,1
286 1 0,0 0,0
287 2 0,1 0,1
290 1 0,1 0,1
295 1 0,1 0,1
298 1 0,1 0,1
299 1 0,0 0,0
300 52 2,6 2,7
302 1 0,0 0,0
305 1 0,0 0,0
307 1 0,0 0,0
310 4 0,2 0,2
313 1 0,0 0,0
315 1 0,0 0,1
316 0 0,0 0,0
317 1 0,1 0,1
319 1 0,0 0,0
320 39 2,0 2,0
322 7 0,4 0,4

Strona 88



325
328
329
330
333
334
335
340
345
347
350
360
363
364
365
370
374
377
378
379
380
385
390
392
399
400
403

406
407
410
415
416
417
418
420
421
423
427

434
435
436
437
439
440
443
444
447
450
458

465
470
472
479
480
482
488
490
495
497
500
503
505
508
510
514
518
520
523
524
527
530
533
535

Strona 89

~ - - N
- T T T N & B T - B < B N < L U LN

= R N L =)

n
o

w
X2 4w~ -

- W N = NN =0 O NN

©
a

- N O 4 =4 O © = O h O N O

0,1
0,1
0,2
0,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,9
1,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,7
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,8
0,1
0.4
0,1
0,0
3,7
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
1,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,4
0,1
0,1
0,0
1,7
0,1
0,8
0,1
0,5
0,0
0,0
0,9
0,1
0,0
03
0,2
0,1
42
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,4
0,0
0,1
0,0
03
0,1
0,0

0,1
0,1
0,2
0,6
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
1,0
1,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,7
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
08
0,1
0.4
0,1
0,0
38
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
1,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,7
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,4
0,2
0,1
0,0
18
0,1
0,8
0,1
0,5
0,0
0,0
0,9
0,1
0,0
0,3
0,2
0,1
44
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,4
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,3
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536
537
540
544
547
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552
558
560
567
570
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580
581
585
590
595
596
597
598
600
606
610
611
620
623
625
627
630
640
643
650
655
660
661
663
666
668
670
674
680
682
685
690
695

703
704
710
712
7
719
720
725
730
740
744
748
750
757
760
770
775

790
797
800
803
807
810
812
820
821
825
827
830
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5,0
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0,1
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0,1
0,0
0,2
03
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0,1
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0,0
0,0
0,0
0,3
0,0
0.4
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
4.1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,6
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,9
0,1
0,2
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0,2
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0,1
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0,0
43
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837

850

860

865

870

880

890

891

900

909

910

920

930

940

942

943

950

951

970

980

990

998

1000
1010
1017
1020
1040
1050
1060
1061
1070
1080
1100
1120
1130
1150
1160
1185
1200
1250
1270
1300
1320
1350
1375
1380
1400
1450
1500
1550
1600
1650
1700
1800
1900
2000
2032
2045
2075
2100
2190
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2650
2800
3000
3200
3300
3600
4000
4700
5000
6 000
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7 000 2 0,1 0,1
9 052 1 0,0 0,0
9997 hard to say 45 23 23
9998 refusal 43 2.1 2,2
9999 not applicable 287 14,3 14,7
Total 1951 97,4 100,0

Missing 0 missing 53 2,6

Total 2004 100,0

indincm4 M28 farmers - average monthly income
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 20 1 0,1 0,1
30 1 0,0 0,1
50 0 0,0 0,0
70 2 0,1 0,1
100 10 0,5 0,5
110 1 0,0 0,0
150 3 0,1 0,1
180 1 0,0 0,0
200 4 0,2 0,2
218 1 0.1 0.1
220 1 0,1 0,1
240 1 0,1 0,1
250 9 0,4 0,4
260 2 0,1 0,1
270 3 0,1 0,1
290 1 0,1 0,1
300 23 11 1,2
310 1 0,0 0,1
320 3 0,2 0,2
328 1 0,1 0,1
330 10 0,5 0,5
350 13 0,6 0,6
360 9 0,4 0,4
370 3 0,2 0,2
375 0 0,0 0,0
380 4 0,2 0,2
400 27 13 14
410 4 0,2 0,2
420 3 0,2 0,2
430 3 0,1 0,1
450 18 0,9 0,9
460 3 0,1 0,1
470 0 0,0 0,0
480 2 0,1 0,1
491 2 0,1 0,1
500 29 1,4 15
510 1 0,0 0,0
520 3 0,1 0,1
524 1 0,1 0,1
530 1 0,0 0,0
536 1 0,1 0,1
545 0 0,0 0,0
550 3 0,2 0,2
560 2 0,1 0,1
570 3 0,1 0,2
580 3 0,1 0,1
600 29 1,4 15
642 1 0,1 0,1
650 3 0,1 0,1
660 1 0,1 0,1
670 0 0,0 0,0
700 13 0,7 0,7
704 0 0,0 0,0
717 1 0,1 0,1
720 3 0,2 0,2
736 1 0,1 0,1
750 3 0,2 0,2
760 1 0,1 0,1
800 14 0,7 0,7
820 1 0,0 0,0
840 1 0,1 0,1
850 1 0,1 0,1
900 3 0,1 0,1
930 1 0,1 0,1
943 1 0,0 0,0
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999 3 0,1 0,1
1000 23 1.1 1,2
1050 0 0,0 0,0
1100 7 0,3 0,4
1200 2 0,1 0,1
1300 3 0,2 0,2
1350 1 0,0 0,1
1400 8 0,4 0,4
1440 1 0,0 0,0
1500 9 0,4 0,4
1600 1 0,0 0,1
1700 1 0,1 0,1
1800 1 0,1 0,1
1920 1 0,0 0,0
2000 6 0,3 0,3
2500 1 0,1 0,1
3000 3 0,2 0,2
3500 1 0,0 0,0
4000 1 0,1 0,1
4200 1 0,0 0,0
5000 1 0,0 0,0
5400 1 0,0 0,0
6000 1 0,0 0,0
6 600 0 0,0 0,0
7 500 1 0,1 0,1
9997 hard to say 50 2,5 2,6
9998 refusal 15 0,8 0,8
9999 not applicable 1517 75,7 77,5
Total 1958 97,7 100,0

Missing 0 missing 46 2,3

Total 2004 100,0

hhincome M29 household income - monthly
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 50 0 0,0 0,0
80 2 0,1 0,1
90 1 0,0 0,0
97 3 0,2 0,2
100 5 0,2 0,2
110 1 0,1 0,1
130 2 0,1 0,1
140 1 0,0 0,0
150 6 0,3 0,3
160 1 0,0 0,1
180 2 0,1 0,1
200 14 0,7 0,7
230 1 0,1 0,1
240 1 0,0 0,0
250 5 0,3 0,3
260 0 0,0 0,0
268 0 0,0 0,0
270 2 0,1 0,1
277 0 0,0 0,0
280 2 0,1 0,1
290 4 0,2 0,2
300 17 0,9 0,9
307 0 0,0 0,0
310 1 0,0 0,0
313 1 0,0 0,0
320 6 0,3 0,3
322 2 0,1 0,1
328 0 0,0 0,0
329 4 0,2 0,2
330 1 0,1 0,1
334 0 0,0 0,0
340 0 0,0 0,0
345 0 0,0 0,0
347 1 0,1 0,1
350 7 0,3 0,3
360 0 0,0 0,0
363 0 0,0 0,0
370 1 0,1 0,1
374 1 0,0 0,0
377 0 0,0 0,0
378 0 0,0 0,0
380 1 0,1 0,1
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810
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820
821
825
830
840
847
850
860
870
880
890
900
905
910
920
930
940
943
948
950
960
970
980
990
997
1000
1010
1020
1030
1042
1050
1061
1070
1080
1100
1130
1140
1150
1160
1180
1200
1220
1230
1250
1260
1270
1280
1300
1310
1320
1330
1340
1350
1360
1375
1380
1400
1420
1430
1450
1500
1520
1550
1600
1620
1680
1700
1720
1750
1800
1850
1880
1900
1950
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0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,9
0,2
03
0,2
0,1
32
0,0
0,1
0,3
03
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
7.9
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,1
3,5
0,1
0,1
03
0,1
0,0
4,8
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,0
2,8
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0.4
0,1
0,1
0,1
3,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
53
0,1
0,1
2.2
0,0
0,1
1,5
0,0
0,1
1.8
0,2
0,1
0,7
0,1

0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,9
0,2
03
0,2
0,1
32
0,0
0,1
0,3
03
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
8,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,1
3,5
0,1
0,1
03
0,1
0,0
4,8
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,0
29
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0.4
0,1
0,1
0,1
3,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
53
0,1
0,1
2.2
0,0
0,1
15
0,0
0,1
1.8
0,2
0,1
0,7
0,1



1970 1 0,0 0,0
2000 113 57 57
2010 1 0,0 0,0
2020 1 0,1 0,1
2040 2 0,1 0,1
2090 1 0,0 0,0
2100 6 0,3 03
2130 2 0,1 0,1
2150 1 0,1 0,1
2200 23 1,2 1,2
2210 1 0,1 0,1
2300 5 03 0,3
2350 1 0,0 0,0
2364 1 0,1 0,1
2400 8 0,4 0,4
2450 1 0,0 0,0
2500 35 1,8 1.8
2600 8 0,4 0,4
2680 2 0,1 0,1
2700 8 0,4 0,4
2800 4 0,2 0,2
2850 1 0,0 0,0
2900 2 0,1 0,1
3000 30 15 1,5
3100 2 0,1 0,1
3200 1 0,0 0,0
3400 1 0,0 0,0
3500 8 0,4 0,4
3600 2 0,1 0,1
4000 7 0,3 0,4
4200 1 0,1 0,1
4500 3 0,1 0,1
5000 6 0,3 03
5500 1 0,1 0,1
6 500 2 0,1 0,1
7 000 2 0,1 0,1
9700 1 0,0 0,0
9997 hard to say 149 7,5 7,5
9998 refusal 52 2,6 2,6
9999 not applicable 3 0,1 0,1
Total 1992 99,4 100,0

Missing 0 missing 12 0,6

Total 2004 100,0

maritsta M30 martial status
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 married, cohabitation 1348 67,2 67,3
2 widow(er) 198 9,9 9,9
3 divorced, separated 68 3,4 3,4
4 single 389 19,4 19,4
Total 2003 99,9 100,0

Missing 0 missing 1 0,1

Total 2004 100,0

hhnumber M31 number of people in household
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 person 120 6,0 6,0
2 persons 339 16,9 16,9
3 persons 451 22,5 22,5
4 persons 496 247 247
5 persons 279 13,9 13,9
6 persons 180 9,0 9,0
7 persons 80 4,0 4,0
8 persons 34 1,7 1,7
9 persons 12 0,6 0,6
10 persons 5 0,3 0,3
11 persons 3 0,1 0,1
17 persons 6 0,3 0,3
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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hhover18 M32 number of adults live in flat/house

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 person 143 71 71
2 persons 736 36,7 36,7
3 persons 542 27,0 27,0
4 persons 385 19,2 19,2
5 persons 126 6,3 6,3
6 persons 35 1,7 1,7
7 persons 13 0,6 0,6
8 persons 16 0,8 0,8
10 persons 9 0,5 0,5
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

hhundr18 M33 number of people aged 18 and below

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 890 44,4 44,4
1 under age 516 25,7 25,7
2 under age 384 19,2 19,2
3 under age 132 6,6 6,6
4 under age 55 2,7 2,7
5 under age 16 0,8 0,8
6 under age 3 0,2 0,2
7 under age 7 0,4 0.4
9 under age 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

hhsqm M34 sq. meters per household member

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 1 0,1 0,1
2 6 0,3 03
3 0,3 03
4 10 0,5 0,5
5 21 1,0 1,0
6 31 15 1,6
7 45 22 2,2
8 76 3,8 3,8
9 50 25 25
10 163 8,1 8,1
11 50 25 2,5
12 150 75 7,5
13 75 37 37
14 46 23 23
15 181 9,0 9,1
16 89 44 4,4
17 69 34 3,4
18 65 3,3 33
19 24 1,2 1,2
20 180 9,0 9,0
21 21 1,0 1,0
22 29 1,4 1,4
23 33 1,6 1,6
24 21 1,0 1,0
25 107 53 54
26 25 1,3 13
27 22 1,1 1,1
28 20 1,0 1,0
29 6 03 03
30 85 43 43
31 5 03 03
32 9 0,4 0,4
33 10 0,5 0,5
34 8 0,4 0,4
35 24 1,2 1,2
36 9 0,4 0,4
37 11 0,6 0,6
38 4 0,2 0,2
39 4 0,2 0,2
40 40 2,0 2,0
41 2 0,1 0,1
42 5 0,2 0,2
43 7 0,3 0,3
44 4 0,2 0,2
45 13 0,7 0,7
46 3 0,1 0,1
47 5 03 03
48 4 0,2 0,2
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49 6 03 0,3
50 29 1,4 15
51 2 0,1 0,1
52 3 0,1 0,1
53 4 0,2 0,2
54 5 0,2 0,2
55 3 0,1 0,1
56 4 0,2 0,2
57 1 0,1 0,1
58 4 0,2 0,2
60 12 0,6 0,6
62 2 0,1 0,1
63 1 0,1 0,1
64 3 0,2 0,2
65 2 0,1 0,1
67 1 0,0 0,0
69 1 0,0 0,0
70 5 0,33 03
79 0 0,0 0,0
80 9 0,4 0,4
83 0 0,0 0,0
85 1 0,0 0,0
90 5 03 03
91 2 0,1 0,1
97 hard to say 24 1,2 1,2
98 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 1999 99,7 100,0
Missing 0 missing 5 0,3
Total 2004 100,0
dwellown M35 ownership status of flat/house
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 own house 775 38,7 38,7
2 own flat 343 17,1 171
3 cooperative flat 252 12,6 12,6
4 municipal 325 16,2 16,2
5 housefflat of family 171 8,5 8,5
6 rented flat 47 2,4 2,4
7 other 90 45 45
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
resid M36 residence
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 village 757 37,8 37,8
2 town below 20 000 235 1,7 1,7
3 town below 100 000 379 18,9 18,9
4 town above 100 000 (other than specified below) 194 9,7 9,7
5 Silesian metropolitan area (big cities) 110 55 55
6 other important cities 235 11,7 11,7
7 Warszawa 95 47 47
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
local M37 connection with locality/are
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 grandparents already lived here 384 19,2 19,2
2 parents already lived here 515 257 257
3 respondent moved here 1103 55,0 55,1
9 not applicable 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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localage M37.3 age-when resp. moved

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 7 0,4 0,4
2 15 0,7 0,7
3 13 0,7 0,7
4 5 0,2 0,2
5 7 0,3 0,3
6 9 05 0,5
7 10 05 0,5
8 17 0,9 0,9
9 7 0,4 0,4
10 14 0,7 0,7
1 13 0,6 0,6
12 6 03 03
13 4 0,2 0,2
14 18 0,9 0,9
15 14 0,7 0,7
16 13 0,6 0,6
17 11 0,6 0,6
18 26 1,3 1.3
19 35 1,7 1,7
20 56 2,8 2,8
21 48 2,4 2,4
22 64 3,2 32
23 59 3,0 3,0
24 55 27 27
25 86 43 4.3
26 43 2,1 2,1
27 37 1,8 1.8
28 27 1,3 1.3
29 23 1,2 1,2
30 59 29 3,0
31 19 1,0 1,0
32 26 13 13
33 24 1,2 1,2
34 19 1,0 1,0
35 26 13 13
36 17 0,8 0,8
37 12 0,6 0,6
38 14 0,7 0,7
39 12 0,6 0,6
40 26 1,3 1.3
41 14 0,7 0,7
42 13 0,7 0,7
43 9 0,4 0,4
44 12 0,6 0,6
45 6 0,33 03
46 2 0,1 0,1
47 5 0,2 0,2
48 9 0,4 0,4
49 2 0,1 0,1
50 11 0,6 0,6
51 1 0,1 0,1
52 5 0,2 0,2
53 2 0,1 0,1
54 3 0,1 0,1
55 3 0,1 0,1
56 2 0,1 0,1
57 3 0,2 0,2
58 2 0,1 0,1
59 2 0,1 0,1
60 4 0,2 0,2
62 2 0,1 0,1
63 2 0,1 0,1
65 0 0,0 0,0
67 0 0,0 0,0
68 1 0,1 0,1
70 0 0,0 0,0
78 1 0,0 0,0
80 2 0,1 0,1
97 hard to say 1 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 887 443 44,3
Total 2002 99,9 100,0

Missing 0 missing 2 0,1

Total 2004 100,0
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cpmemb M38.1 membership of Communist Party

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 183 9,1 9,2
2 no 1819 90,8 90,8
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
zslmemb M38.2 membership of ZSL
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 53 2,7 2,7
2 no 1949 97,3 97,3
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
sdmemb M38.3 membership of SD
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 5 0,2 0,2
2 no 1998 99,7 99,8
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
partmemb M39. current membership of political party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 35 1,7 1,7
2 no 1967 98,2 98,2
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
whatpart M39.2 name of the party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Nszz"s" 6 03 0,3
2 AWS 1 0,1 0,1
3 UW 4 0,2 0,2
4 PSL 7 0,4 0,4
5 ZChN 2 0,1 0,1
6 Retired & Pensioners Union 1 0,0 0,0
7 German minority 1 0,0 0,0
8 NZS 2 0,1 0,1
9 ZMW 1 0,1 0,1
10 Trade Unions 2 0,1 0,1
11 Former Political Prisoners Society 1 0,0 0,0
12 ROP 1 0,1 0,1
13 SLD 3 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1969 98,3 98,4
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
tumemb81 M40 membership of trade union in 1980/81
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Solidarity trade union 374 18,7 18,7
2 branch trade union 233 11,6 11,6
3 ZNP- Union of Polish Teachers 31 1,5 1,5
4 other trade unions 44 2,2 2,2
5 anyone of above 979 48,9 48,9
9 not applicable 342 171 17,1
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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whattu81 M40.4 other trade union in 1980/81

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Individual Farmers' Solidarity Trade Union 3 0,1 0,1
2 Association of Rural Areas Women 1 0,0 0,0
3 Agricultural Workers TU 1 0,0 0,0
4 Agricultural Units TU 1 0,0 0,0
5 Policemen TU 1 0,0 0,0
6 Independent Military TU 3 0,1 0,1
7 Army's non-military employees TU 1 0,0 0,0
8 State an social employees TU 2 0,1 0,1
9 Communications' employees TU 1 0,0 0,0
10 Health care employees TU 0 0,0 0,0
11 Municipal branch employees TU 2 0,1 0,1
12 Food industry employees TU 1 0,0 0,0
13 Mining, construction, transport employees TU 7 0,4 0,4
14 CPN (oil company) employees TU 1 0,1 0,1
94 other answer 6 0,3 0,3
99 not applicable 1972 98,4 98,5
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
tumemb97 M41 current membership of trade union
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Solidarity trade union 85 42 42
2 OPZZ trade unions 47 23 23
3 other trade unions 75 3,7 3,7
4 anyone of above 1783 89,0 89,1
7 hard to say 0 0,0 0,0
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 10 0,5 0,5
Total 2001 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 3 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
whattu97 M41.3 current: other trade union
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Retired & Pensioners TU 9 0,4 0,4
2 "KADRA" TU 2 0,1 0,1
3 Teachers TU 15 0,7 0,7
4 "branch" TU 7 0,3 0,3
5 Health Care employees TU 8 0,4 0,4
6 other branch TU 16 0,8 0,8
7 Independent Policemen & Military TU 3 0,2 0,2
8 TU "August 80" 1 0,1 0,1
9 Association of Rural Areas Women 1 0,0 0,0
10 Individual Farmers' Solidarity Trade Union 1 0,0 0,0
11 other 3 0,1 0,1
99 not applicable 1934 96,5 96,7
Total 2000 99,8 100,0
Missing 0 missing 4 0,2
Total 2004 100,0
tuhhmemb M42 Household member in a trade union
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 yes 202 10,1 10,1
2 no 1667 83,2 83,5
3 don't know 121 6,0 6,1
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 7 0,3 0,3
Total 1998 99,7 100,0
Missing 0 missing 6 0,3
Total 2004 100,0
devot M43 attitude towards religion
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 atheist 43 2,1 2,1
2 agnostic 127 6,3 6,3
3 believer 1592 79,5 79,5
4 devout believer 233 11,6 11,6
7 hard to say 7 0,3 0,3
8 refusal 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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denom M44 religious denomination

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Roman-Catholic 1941 96,8 96,9
2 other than Roman-Catholic 26 1,3 1,3
3 atheist 24 1,2 1,2
4 no answer 11 0,6 0,6
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
whatdeno M44.2 other denomination
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 Protestant 6 0,3 0,3
2 Greek-catholic 1 0,0 0,0
3 Eastern Orthodox 5 0,3 0,3
4 Jehovah witnesses 8 0,4 0,4
5 Adventist 0 0,0 0,0
6 Baptist 1 0,0 0,0
7 Polish-Catholic 0 0,0 0,0
8 New-apostolic 1 0,0 0,0
9 not applicable 1979 98,8 98,9
Total 2002 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 2 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
churchat M45 attendance at religious service
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 never 76 3,8 3,8
2 less frequently than once a year 50 25 25
3 once a year (more or less) 71 3,5 3,5
4 several times a year 350 17,5 17,5
5 once a month 149 7,4 7.4
6 two or three times a month 310 15,5 15,5
7 once a week 830 41,4 41,5
8 several times a week 143 71 71
97 hard to say 13 0,7 0,7
98 refusal 10 0,5 0,5
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
fhh329 hour of interview conclusion
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 6 1 0,0 0,0
8 3 0,1 0,1
9 24 1,2 1,2
10 73 3,6 3,6
11 111 55 5,5
12 162 8,1 8,1
13 169 8,4 84
14 174 87 87
15 179 9,0 9,0
16 220 11,0 11,0
17 246 12,3 12,3
18 236 11,8 11,8
19 192 9,6 9,6
20 144 7.2 7.2
21 54 2,7 2,7
22 11 0,5 05
23 5 0,2 0,2
Total 2003 99,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0
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fmin320 minute of interview conclusion

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 2 0,1 0,1
2 7 0,4 0,4
3 5 0,2 03
4 4 0,2 0,2
5 99 49 56
6 3 0,2 0,2
7 6 0,3 0,3
8 2 0,1 0,1
9 3 0,1 0,2
10 169 8,4 9,6
11 3 0,1 0,1
12 6 0,3 04
13 3 0,1 0,2
14 2 0,1 0,1
15 134 6,7 7.6
16 2 0,1 0,1
17 3 0,1 0,2
18 1 0,1 0,1
19 2 0,1 0,1
20 148 7.4 8,4
21 2 0,1 0,1
22 4 0,2 0,2
23 2 0,1 0,1
24 2 0,1 0,1
25 88 4,4 5,0
27 4 0,2 0,3
28 6 0,3 03
29 2 0,1 0,1
30 261 13,0 14,9
32 3 0,1 0,2
33 3 0,2 0,2
34 3 0,2 0,2
35 99 49 56
36 6 03 0,3
37 11 0,5 0,6
38 6 03 03
40 177 8,8 10,1
41 3 0,2 0,2
42 2 0,1 0,1
43 7 0,3 0.4
44 6 0,33 03
45 137 6,9 7.8
46 4 0,2 0,2
47 3 0,1 0,2
48 4 0,2 0,2
49 5 0,2 0,3
50 176 8,8 10,0
51 7 0,4 0,4
52 6 0,3 03
53 5 03 0,3
54 2 0,1 0,1
55 92 4,6 5.2
56 4 0,2 0,2
57 7 0,3 0.4
58 7 0,33 0,4
59 1 0,1 0,1
Total 1760 87,8 100,0

Missing 0 missing 244 12,2

Total 2004 100,0

plregion A1 region of residence
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid 1 former Russian partition - Congress Kingdom 637 31,8 31,8
2 former Austrian partition - Galicia 374 18,7 18,7
3 former Prussian partition 429 21,4 21,4
4 territories regained after World War Il 509 25,4 25,4
5 don't know 54 27 2,7
Total 2003 100,0 100,0

Missing 0 missing 1 0,0

Total 2004 100,0
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eldistrc A2 respondent's electoral district

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 WARSZAWA 94 47 47
2 warszawskie 32 1,6 1,6
3 bialskopodlaskie 13 0,7 0,7
4 bialostockie 21 1,0 1,0
5 bielskie 65 3,2 32
6 bydgoskie 56 2,8 2,8
7 chelmskie 11 0,5 0,5
8 ciechanowskie 40 2,0 2,0
9 czestochowskie 38 1.9 1,9
10 elblaskie 24 1,2 1,2
11 gdanskie 71 3,5 3,5
12 gorzowskie 27 1,3 1.3
13 jeleniogorskie 16 0,8 0,8
14 kaliskie 26 1,3 1.3
15 SOSNOWIEC 42 2,1 2,1
16 KATOWICE 79 4,0 4,0
17 GLIWICE 89 4,4 4,4
18 kieleckie 43 2,2 2,2
19 koninskie 28 1,4 1,4
20 koszalinskie 17 0,8 0,8
21 krakowskie 68 34 3,4
22 krosnienskie 38 1,9 1.9
23 legnickie 40 2,0 2,0
24 leszczynskie 31 1,5 1,5
25 lubelskie 63 3,1 3,1
26 lomzynskie 13 0,7 0,7
27 lodzkie 61 3,0 3,0
28 nowosadeckie 42 2,1 2,1
29 olsztynskie 41 2,1 21
30 opolskie 38 1,9 1,9
31 ostroleckie 25 1,2 1,2
32 pilskie 27 1,3 1.3
33 piotrkowskie 26 13 13
34 plockie 31 1,6 1,6
35 poznanskie 68 34 3.4
36 przemyskie 17 0,9 0,9
37 radomskie 19 1,0 1,0
38 rzeszowskie 27 14 14
39 siedleckie 19 0,9 0,9
41 skierniewickie 35 1,7 1,7
42 slupskie 22 1,1 11
43 suwalskie 40 2,0 2,0
44 szczecinskie 65 3,3 3.3
45 tarnobrzeskie 31 1,5 15
46 tarnowskie 53 2,6 2,6
47 torunskie 40 2,0 2,0
48 walbrzyskie 59 29 29
49 wloclawskie 36 1.8 1,8
50 wroclawskie 55 27 27
51 zamojskie 25 1,2 1,2
52 zielonogorskie 21 1,0 1,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

intrvsex A3 interviewers sex

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 male 1114 55,6 55,6
2 female 890 44,4 44,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0

monthday ANEKS A3 DATA

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 929 19 1,0 1,0
930 143 71 71
1001 267 13,3 13,3
1002 349 17,4 17,4
1003 345 17,2 17,2
1004 511 255 25,5
1005 359 17,9 17,9
1006 9 0,5 0,5
1007 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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attitude respondents attitude towards interview

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 definitely well-disposed 1113 55,6 55,6
2 rather well-disposed 618 30,8 30,9
3 indifferent 201 10,0 10,0
4 rather ill-disposed 56 2,8 2,8
5 definitely ill-disposed 15 0,8 0,8
Total 2003 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 1 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
woj338 voyevodship
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 warszawskie 126 6,3 6,3
2 bialskopodlaskie 13 0,7 0,7
3 bialostockie 21 1,0 1,0
4 bielskie 65 3.2 32
5 bydgoskie 55 2,7 2,7
6 chelmskie 15 0,8 0,8
7 ciechanowskie 40 2,0 2,0
8 czestochowskie 36 1.8 18
9 elblaskie 24 1,2 1,2
10 gdanskie 71 3,6 3,6
11 gorzowskie 27 1,3 1.3
12 jeleniogorskie 16 0,8 0,8
13 kaliskie 26 13 13
14 katowickie 210 10,5 10,5
15 kieleckie 44 22 22
16 koninskie 28 1,4 1.4
17 koszalinskie 17 0,8 0,8
18 krakowskie 68 34 3,4
19 krosnienskie 39 1,9 1,9
20 legnickie 40 2,0 2,0
21 leszczynskie 31 1,5 1,5
22 lubelskie 58 29 29
23 lomzynskie 13 0,6 0,6
24 lodzkie 61 3,0 3,0
25 nowosadeckie 41 2,0 2,0
26 olsztynskie 42 2,1 2,1
27 opolskie 38 1,9 1,9
28 ostroleckie 25 1,2 1,2
29 pilskie 27 1,3 1.3
30 piotrkowskie 26 13 13
31 plockie 31 1,6 1,6
32 poznanskie 68 34 3.4
33 przemyskie 17 0,9 0,9
34 radomskie 19 1,0 1,0
35 rzeszowskie 27 14 14
36 siedleckie 19 0,9 0,9
38 skierniewickie 35 1,7 1,7
39 slupskie 22 11 11
40 suwalskie 40 2,0 2,0
41 szczecinskie 65 3,3 3.3
42 tarnobrzeskie 31 1,5 15
43 tarnowskie 53 2,6 2,6
44 torunskie 40 2,0 2,0
45 walbrzyskie 60 3,0 3,0
46 wloclawskie 36 1,8 1.8
47 wroclawskie 55 2,7 2,7
48 zamojskie 25 1,2 1,2
49 zielonogorskie 21 1,0 1,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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adres339 address

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 34 1,7 1,7
2 30 1,5 15
3 28 1,4 1,4
4 34 1,7 1,7
5 32 1,6 1,6
6 35 1,8 1,8
7 32 1,6 1,6
8 41 2,0 2,0
9 31 15 15
10 36 1,8 1,8
11 37 1,9 1,9
12 27 1,4 1,4
13 31 1,6 1,6
14 33 1,7 1,7
15 29 1,5 15
16 31 1,6 1,6
17 37 1,9 1,9
18 33 1,7 1,7
19 24 1,2 1,2
20 30 15 15
21 28 1,4 1,4
22 32 1,6 1,6
23 29 15 15
24 30 15 15
25 25 1,2 1,2
26 26 1,3 1,3
27 34 1,7 1,7
28 31 1,6 1,6
29 25 1,2 1,2
30 31 15 15
31 12 0,6 06
32 20 1,0 1,0
33 20 1,0 1,0
34 17 0,8 0,8
35 18 0,9 0,9
36 13 0,7 0,7
37 16 0,8 038
38 22 1,1 1,1
39 18 0,9 0,9
40 14 0,7 0,7
“ 23 1,1 1,1
42 15 0,7 0,7
43 14 0,7 0,7
44 10 0,5 0,5
45 14 0,7 0,7
46 10 0,5 05
47 8 04 0,4
48 9 0,4 0,4
49 13 0,6 06
50 15 0,7 0,7
51 13 0,6 06
52 14 0,7 0,7
53 7 0,4 0,4
54 12 0,6 0,6
55 7 0,3 03
56 9 0,5 05
57 11 0,5 0,5
58 13 0,6 0,6
59 7 0,3 03
60 11 0,5 05
61 7 0,3 0,3
62 5 0,2 0,2
63 7 0,4 04
64 5 0,2 0,2
65 7 0,4 0,4
66 5 0,3 0,3
67 6 0,3 03
68 5 0,2 0,2
69 5 0,2 0,2
70 5 0,3 0,3
71 4 0,2 0,2
72 5 0,3 0,3
73 5 0,3 03
74 3 0,2 0,2
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75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
106
107
108
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
134
135
136
137
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
155
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0,2
0,2
03
03
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

0,2
0,2
03
03
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0



157
159
160
161
162
163
164
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
178
176
177
178
180
181
182
183
184
185
188
191
193
195
197
198
199
200
201

207
209
210
213
214
215
217
218
219
220
222
223
224
225
227
228
229

231
232
233
234
235
237
238
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249

252
501
502
503
504
505
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0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,6
0.4
0,6
0.4
0,5

0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,6
0.4
0,6
0.4
0,5



506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
639
640
641
642
643
646
647
650
652
653
654
655
687
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05
0,5
0,5
0,6
0.4
0,5
0,8
03
04
03
0,2
03
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,2
03
0,3
03
0.4
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,3
03
0,2
0,4
0,2
0,2
0,2
03
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1

05
0,5
0,5
0,6
0.4
0,5
0,8
03
04
03
0,2
03
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,2
03
0,3
03
0.4
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,3
03
0,2
0,4
0,2
0,2
0,2
03
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1



689 1 0,0 0,0
690 1 0,0 0,0
691 1 0,0 0,0
692 1 0,0 0,0
695 1 0,1 0,1
696 2 0,1 0,1
697 2 0,1 0,1
698 1 0,0 0,0
705 1 0,1 0,1
707 1 0,0 0,0
708 0 0,0 0,0
709 0 0,0 0,0
710 1 0,0 0,0
723 1 0,1 0,1
724 1 0,0 0,0
726 1 0,0 0,0
727 2 0,1 0,1
728 1 0,0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
resp340 respondent
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 845 42,1 42,1
2 639 31,9 31,9
3 326 16,3 16,3
4 146 7.3 7.3
5 35 1,7 1,7
6 11 0,5 0,5
7 3 0,1 0,1
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
Missing 0 missing 0 0,0
Total 2004 100,0
h350 hour of interview beginning
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 6 2 0,1 0,1
7 3 0,1 0,1
8 41 2,1 21
9 84 4,2 4,2
10 145 7.2 7.2
11 154 7,7 7.7
12 182 9,1 9,1
13 173 8,6 8,6
14 187 9,3 9,3
15 229 11,4 11,4
16 250 12,5 12,5
17 223 11,1 11
18 191 9,5 9,5
19 101 51 5,1
20 29 1,5 15
21 9 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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min551 minute of interview beginning

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1 3 0,2 0,2
2 5 0,3 0,3
3 5 0,2 0,3
4 5 0,3 0,3
5 134 6,7 8,2
6 2 0,1 0,1
7 3 0,2 0,2
8 3 0,1 0,2
9 1 0,1 0,1
10 222 11,1 13,5
1 4 0,2 0,3
12 6 0,3 0,3
13 1 0,0 0,0
14 5 0,2 0,3
15 134 6,7 8,1
16 2 0,1 0,1
17 7 0,3 0,4
18 1 0,0 0,1
19 1 0,0 0,1
20 169 8,4 10,3
21 3 0,1 0,2
22 1 0,1 0,1
23 3 0,2 0,2
24 3 0,1 0,2
25 59 3,0 3,6
27 4 0,2 0,2
28 2 0,1 0,1
30 275 18,7 16,8
31 2 0,1 0,1
32 3 0,2 0,2
33 2 0,1 0,1
34 2 0,1 0,1
35 48 2,4 2,9
36 6 0,3 0.4
37 3 0,2 0,2
38 4 0,2 0,2
39 2 0,1 0,1
40 144 7,2 8,8
41 2 0,1 0,1
42 3 0,1 0,2
43 7 0,4 0,5
45 123 6,1 75
46 1 0,0 0,1
47 3 0,1 0,2
48 4 0,2 0,3
49 2 0,1 0,1
50 138 6,9 84
51 2 0,1 0,1
52 3 0,1 0,2
53 5 0,2 0,3
55 61 3,1 3,7
56 3 0,2 0,2
57 5 0,2 0,3
58 1 0,1 0,1
59 1 0,0 0,1
Total 1641 81,9 100,0
Missing 0 missing 363 18,1
Total 2004 100,0
var19 Candidate id.: first mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 2 0,1 0,1
2,00 1 0,1 0,1
3,00 12 0,6 0,6
4,00 5 0,3 0,3
5,00 0,3 0,3
6,00 10 0,5 0,5
7,00 5 0,2 0,2
8,00 3 0,1 0,1
9,00 5 0,2 0,2
10,00 16 0,8 0,8
11,00 6 0,3 0,3
12,00 6 0,3 0,3
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13,00
14,00
15,00
16,00
17,00
18,00
19,00
20,00
21,00
22,00
23,00
24,00
25,00
26,00
27,00
28,00
29,00
30,00
31,00
32,00
34,00
35,00
36,00
37,00
38,00
39,00
40,00
41,00
42,00
43,00
44,00
45,00
46,00
47,00
48,00
49,00
50,00
52,00
53,00
54,00
55,00
56,00
57,00
59,00
60,00
61,00
62,00
63,00
64,00
65,00
66,00
68,00
69,00
70,00
71,00
72,00
73,00
74,00
75,00
76,00
77,00
78,00
79,00
80,00
81,00
82,00
83,00
84,00
85,00
86,00
88,00
89,00
90,00
91,00
92,00
93,00
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0,5
0,1
0,2
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0,2
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0,6
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,4
0,2
0,5
0,1
0,2
0,6
0,1
0,1
0,2
0.4
0,1
0,3
03
0.4
03
0.4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,2
0,1
0.4
0,4
0,2
03
0,2
03
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
03
03
0,2
0,5
0,2

0,5
0,2
0.4
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,2
03
0,5
0,5
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,5
0,5
0,2
0,5
0,1
0,1
0,7
0,1
0,3
0,1
0.4
0,2
0,2
0,6
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,4
0,2
0,5
0,1
0,2
0,6
0,1
0,1
0,2
0.4
0,1
0,3
03
0.4
03
0.4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,2
0,1
0.4
0,4
0,2
03
0,2
03
0,2
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
03
03
0,2
0,5
0,2



95,00

97,00

98,00

100,00
101,00
102,00
103,00
104,00
105,00
106,00
107,00
108,00
109,00
110,00
111,00
112,00
113,00
114,00
115,00
116,00
117,00
118,00
120,00
122,00
123,00
124,00
125,00
126,00
127,00
129,00
130,00
131,00
133,00
134,00
136,00
138,00
139,00
140,00
142,00
143,00
144,00
145,00
148,00
149,00
150,00
154,00
155,00
156,00
160,00
162,00
164,00
166,00
173,00
177,00
179,00
180,00
181,00
190,00
193,00
194,00
204,00
206,00
208,00
210,00
212,00
220,00
223,00
226,00
234,00
249,00
250,00
253,00
257,00
262,00
264,00
278,00

Strona 113

[ N I T R

n
=

N = DN WD 2D =S S A a SR AN O U W W W N W WNNN®© 2R SN2 W S0 A AR ® S RO S S 0RO SO 2 202 © N O

0.4
0,2
0.4
0,2
0.4
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
1,2
0.4
03
0,1
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,1
03
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,0
0,0
0,5
0,2
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,6
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,5
0,1
0,1
0,2
03
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,0
0,3
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1

0.4
0,2
0.4
0,2
0.4
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
1,2
0.4
03
0,1
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,4
0,1
03
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,0
0,0
0,5
0,2
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,6
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,5
0,1
0,1
0,2
03
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,0
03
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1



996,00 incorrect name 132 6,6 6,6
997,00 hard to say 19 1,0 1,0
998,00 refusal 1 0,1 0,1
999,00 not applicable 1101 55,0 55,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var22 Candidate id.: second mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 2,00 0 0,0 0,0
3,00 7 0,3 0,3
4,00 3 0,1 0,1
5,00 4 0,2 0,2
6,00 5 0,2 0,2
7,00 1 0,0 0,0
8,00 4 0,2 0,2
9,00 2 0,1 0,1
10,00 2 0,1 0,1
12,00 2 0,1 0,1
13,00 1 0,0 0,0
14,00 5 0,2 0,2
15,00 3 0,1 0,1
16,00 4 0,2 0,2
17,00 0 0,0 0,0
18,00 1 0,1 0,1
21,00 4 0,2 0,2
22,00 5 0,2 0,2
23,00 4 0,2 0,2
24,00 2 0,1 0,1
26,00 4 0,2 0,2
27,00 4 0,2 0,2
28,00 8 0,4 0,4
29,00 2 0,1 0,1
30,00 2 0,1 0,1
31,00 3 0,2 0,2
32,00 3 0,1 0,1
34,00 13 0,6 0,6
35,00 3 0,2 0,2
36,00 4 0,2 0,2
37,00 3 0,2 0,2
38,00 4 0,2 0,2
39,00 1 0,0 0,0
40,00 2 0,1 0,1
41,00 6 0,3 0,3
42,00 1 0,0 0,0
43,00 1 0,1 0,1
45,00 2 0,1 0,1
46,00 2 0,1 0,1
47,00 3 0,2 0,2
48,00 3 0,1 0,1
49,00 1 0,1 0,1
50,00 4 0,2 0,2
51,00 2 0,1 0,1
52,00 2 0,1 0,1
53,00 5 0,3 0,3
55,00 1 0,1 0,1
56,00 7 0,4 0,4
57,00 3 0,2 0,2
58,00 2 0,1 0,1
61,00 1 0,1 0,1
62,00 5 0,2 0,2
63,00 1 0,0 0,0
65,00 3 0,2 0,2
66,00 2 0,1 0,1
67,00 2 0,1 0,1
68,00 1 0,0 0,0
69,00 2 0,1 0,1
71,00 2 0,1 0,1
72,00 2 0,1 0,1
73,00 1 0,1 0,1
74,00 3 0,1 0,1
75,00 2 0,1 0,1
76,00 1 0,1 0,1
77,00 1 0,0 0,0
78,00 3 0,2 0,2
80,00 5 0,2 0,2
81,00 1 0,1 0,1
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83,00

86,00

87,00

88,00

89,00

90,00

92,00

93,00

94,00

95,00

97,00

98,00

100,00
102,00
104,00
106,00
107,00
108,00
109,00
110,00
111,00
112,00
113,00
116,00
117,00
118,00
119,00
120,00
122,00
123,00
125,00
126,00
128,00
130,00
131,00
132,00
133,00
134,00
136,00
138,00
139,00
140,00
143,00
144,00
145,00
148,00
149,00
150,00
151,00
154,00
155,00
158,00
159,00
160,00
164,00
165,00
166,00
171,00
173,00
174,00
175,00
178,00
180,00
181,00
189,00
193,00
200,00
202,00
206,00
208,00
210,00
211,00
212,00
231,00
253,00
283,00
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0,1
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0,1
03
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0,0
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0,2
0,1
0,1
03
0,1
0,2
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,3
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
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0,1
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0,1
0,1
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0,1
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0,1
0,1
0,3
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,3
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,0
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,0
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1



996,00 incorrect name 108 54 54
999,00 not applicable 1546 77,2 77,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var25 Candidate id.: third mention
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 2,00 4 0,2 0,2
3,00 5 0,3 0,3
4,00 2 0,1 0,1
7,00 1 0,1 0,1
9,00 2 0,1 0,1
10,00 3 0,1 0,1
12,00 2 0,1 0,1
13,00 3 0,2 0,2
14,00 2 0,1 0,1
19,00 2 0,1 0,1
21,00 4 0,2 0,2
22,00 1 0,1 0,1
23,00 1 0,0 0,0
27,00 0 0,0 0,0
28,00 5 0,2 0,2
31,00 1 0,0 0,0
32,00 3 0,2 0,2
33,00 0 0,0 0,0
34,00 3 0,2 0,2
36,00 1 0,0 0,0
38,00 1 0,1 0,1
39,00 0 0,0 0,0
40,00 3 0,1 0,1
41,00 4 0,2 0,2
42,00 2 0,1 0,1
43,00 1 0,1 0,1
44,00 1 0,0 0,0
46,00 3 0,1 0,1
47,00 1 0,0 0,0
48,00 0 0,0 0,0
49,00 1 0,1 0,1
51,00 1 0,0 0,0
52,00 1 0,1 0,1
53,00 1 0,0 0,0
56,00 1 0,1 0,1
57,00 4 0,2 0,2
59,00 3 0,2 0,2
60,00 1 0,1 0,1
65,00 1 0,0 0,0
66,00 2 0,1 0,1
69,00 3 0,1 0,1
71,00 1 0,0 0,0
72,00 3 0,1 0,1
73,00 1 0,1 0,1
74,00 3 0,1 0,1
75,00 1 0,0 0,0
77,00 1 0,1 0,1
79,00 1 0,0 0,0
81,00 3 0,2 0,2
86,00 1 0,1 0,1
88,00 1 0,1 0,1
89,00 1 0,0 0,0
90,00 2 0,1 0,1
93,00 1 0,1 0,1
98,00 1 0,0 0,0
100,00 1 0,0 0,0
101,00 2 0,1 0,1
102,00 3 0,2 0,2
103,00 1 0,1 0,1
107,00 3 0,1 0,1
108,00 1 0,0 0,0
110,00 2 0,1 0,1
112,00 1 0,1 0,1
114,00 1 0,1 0,1
116,00 3 0,2 0,2
126,00 1 0,1 0,1
127,00 1 0,1 0,1
128,00 1 0,0 0,0
131,00 3 0,1 0,1
132,00 1 0,0 0,0

Strona 116



134,00 1 0,1 0,1
135,00 0 0,0 0,0
144,00 2 0,1 0,1
145,00 1 0,0 0,0
150,00 1 0,0 0,0
155,00 3 0,2 0,2
156,00 3 0,2 0,2
159,00 1 0,0 0,0
160,00 4 0,2 0,2
161,00 1 0,0 0,0
162,00 1 0,1 0,1
173,00 2 0,1 0,1
178,00 0 0,0 0,0
191,00 1 0,0 0,0
212,00 3 0,2 0,2
250,00 3 0,2 0,2
283,00 1 0,0 0,0
996,00 incorrect name 45 23 23
999,00 not applicable 1801 89,9 89,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var20 Candidate last elec.: 1st mention gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 male 632 31,5 31,5
2,00 female 119 59 59
9,00 1254 62,6 62,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var21 Candidate last elec.: 1st mention pol. party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 UP 11 0,6 0,6
2,00 N-Ch-D BdP 21 1.1 1.1
3,00 KPEIR RP 1 0,0 0,0
4,00 UW 134 6,7 6,7
5,00 AWS 251 12,5 12,5
6,00 SLD 194 9,7 9,7
7,00 PSL 93 4,6 4,6
8,00 UPR 7 0,3 03
9,00 ROP 27 1,3 1.3
10,00 KPEIR 7 0,3 0,3
14,00 TS-K Niemcéw Woj. Katowickiego 1 0,0 0,0
15,00 "Niezalezna i Bezpartyjna" 4 0,2 0,2
99,00 not applicable 1254 62,6 62,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var23 Candidate last elec.: 2nd mention gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 male 306 15,3 15,3
2,00 female 43 2,2 2,2
9,00 not applicable 1654 82,6 82,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var24 Candidate last elec.: 2nd mention pol. party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 UP 13 0,7 0,7
2,00 N-Ch-D BdP 12 0,6 0,6
3,00 KPEIR RP 3 0,1 0,1
4,00 UW 66 3,3 3,3
5,00 AWS 119 6,0 6,0
6,00 SLD 78 3,9 3,9
7,00 PSL 31 1,5 1.5
8,00 UPR 3 0,2 0,2
9,00 ROP 20 1,0 1,0
10,00 KPEIR 4 0,2 0,2
14,00 TS-K Niemcéw Woj. Katowickiego 1 0,0 0,0
99,00 not applicable 1654 82,6 82,6
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
var26 Candidate last elec.: 3rd mention gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 male 133 6,6 6,6
2,00 female 25 1,2 1,2
9,00 not applicable 1847 92,2 92,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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var27 Candidate last elec.: 3rd mention pol. party

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 UP 8 0,4 04
2,00 N-Ch-D BdP 6 0,3 0,3
4,00 UW 35 1,7 1,7
5,00 AWS 52 2,6 2,6
6,00 SLD 31 1,6 1.6
7,00 PSL 14 0,7 0,7
8,00 UPR 1 0,0 0,0
9,00 ROP 7 0,4 0,4
10,00 KPEIR 3 0,1 0,1
99,00 not applicable 1847 92,2 92,2
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ivrid interviewers ID
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 1003 8 0,4 0.4
2,00 1013 8 0,4 0,4
3,00 1034 4 0,2 0,2
4,00 1045 4 0,2 0,2
5,00 1071 10 0,5 0,5
6,00 1072 6 0,3 0,3
7,00 1073 7 0,4 04
8,00 1082 6 0,3 0,3
9,00 1094 7 0,4 0.4
10,00 1146 4 0,2 0,2
11,00 1149 4 0,2 0,2
12,00 1214 2 0,1 0,1
13,00 1215 3 0,2 0,2
14,00 1216 6 0,3 0,3
15,00 1221 1 0,0 0,0
16,00 1222 10 0,5 0,5
17,00 1224 9 0,5 0,5
18,00 1230 6 0,3 0,3
19,00 1231 8 0,4 0,4
20,00 1235 4 0,2 0,2
21,00 1238 7 0,3 0,3
22,00 1240 7 0,4 0,4
23,00 1242 5 0,2 0,2
24,00 1243 5 0,2 0,2
25,00 1244 12 0,6 0,6
26,00 1245 2 0,1 0,1
27,00 1246 4 0,2 0,2
28,00 1288 5 0,3 0,3
29,00 1314 3 0,2 0,2
30,00 1321 4 0,2 0,2
31,00 1328 6 0,3 0,3
32,00 3001 4 0,2 0,2
33,00 3010 9 0,5 0,5
34,00 3036 16 0,8 0,8
35,00 3040 3 0,2 0,2
36,00 3045 7 0,3 0,3
37,00 3046 10 0,5 0,5
38,00 3050 5 0,2 0,2
39,00 3055 4 0,2 0,2
40,00 3057 3 0,2 0,2
41,00 5006 6 0,3 0,3
42,00 5007 9 0,4 0,4
43,00 5008 10 0,5 0,5
44,00 5009 10 0,5 0,5
45,00 5010 6 0,3 0,3
46,00 5020 11 0,5 0,5
47,00 5021 9 0,5 0,5
48,00 5023 4 0,2 0,2
49,00 5024 17 0,8 0,8
50,00 5031 8 0,4 0,4
51,00 5033 4 0,2 0,2
52,00 5047 6 0,3 0,3
53,00 5048 9 0,4 0,4
54,00 5051 7 0,3 0,3
55,00 5052 7 0,4 0.4
56,00 7001 24 1,2 1,2
57,00 7006 16 0,8 0,8
58,00 10001 6 0,3 0,3
59,00 10002 5 0,3 0,3
60,00 10004 7 0,3 0,3
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61,00
62,00
63,00
64,00
65,00
66,00
67,00
68,00
69,00
70,00
71,00
72,00
73,00
74,00
75,00
76,00
77,00
78,00
79,00
80,00
81,00
82,00
83,00
84,00
85,00
86,00
87,00
88,00
89,00
90,00
91,00
92,00
93,00
94,00
95,00
96,00
97,00
98,00
99,00
100,00
101,00
102,00
103,00
104,00
105,00
106,00
107,00
108,00
109,00
110,00
111,00
112,00
113,00
114,00
115,00
116,00
117,00
118,00
119,00
120,00
121,00
122,00
128,00
124,00
125,00
126,00
127,00
128,00
129,00
130,00
131,00
132,00
133,00
134,00
135,00
136,00

10012
10013
10022
10034
10038
10044
10045
10046
10047
10050
11003
11005
11007
11009
11011
11016
11018
11019
11025
11026
11801
14007
14009
14014
14019
14025
14027
14028
14033
14034
14044
14057
14078
14079
14080
14084
14101
14105
14110
14114
14118
14120
14124
14125
14127
14131
14134
14135
14136
14504
14513
14514
14515
14521
14526
14527
14528
14529
14531
14532
14533
14536
14537
14538
14539
15005
15008
15009
15022
15024
15025
15026
15027
17001
17002
17008

Strona 119

oM O A R O AN OO © O W®WWNNOOWOOoO MO O ONSNGO ®© O O 0 WO © NN O O NN O O A NN ® A g 4+ O = 0 O = N 0 O A H W= TN O = 0 N U o0 ww-= o O

0,3
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,4
0,8
03
0,2
0,1
03
03
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,5
0,2
03
0,1
0,4
0,5
0,0
0,5
0,0
0,3
0,2
0.4
0,4
0.4
0,6
0,2
0,5
0,5
03
0.4
0,6
0.4
1,0
0,3
0,4
0,5
0,7
0,6
0,4
0,3
0,5
0.4
0,2
0.4
0,1
0.4
0,5
0,3
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,2
0,4
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,2
0.3
0,4
0,5
03
0,6
0,2
0,5
0,2
0,2
03
0,1
03

0,3
0,3
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,4
0,8
03
0,2
0,1
03
03
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,2
0,2
0,5
0,2
03
0,1
0,4
0,5
0,0
0,5
0,0
0,3
0,2
0.4
0,4
0.4
0,6
0,2
0,5
0,5
03
0.4
0,6
0.4
1,0
0,3
0,4
0,5
0,7
0,6
0,4
0,3
0,5
0.4
0,2
0.4
0,1
0.4
0,5
0,3
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,2
0,4
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,2
0.3
0,4
0,5
03
0,6
0,2
0,5
0,2
0,2
03
0,1
03



137,00
138,00
139,00
140,00
141,00
142,00
143,00
144,00
145,00
146,00
147,00
148,00
149,00
150,00
151,00
152,00
153,00
154,00
155,00
156,00
157,00
158,00
159,00
160,00
161,00
162,00
163,00
164,00
165,00
166,00
167,00
168,00
169,00
170,00
171,00
172,00
173,00
174,00
175,00
176,00
177,00
178,00
179,00
180,00
181,00
182,00
183,00
184,00
185,00
186,00
187,00
188,00
189,00
190,00
191,00
192,00
193,00
194,00
195,00
196,00
197,00
198,00
199,00
200,00
201,00
202,00
203,00
204,00
205,00
206,00
207,00
208,00
209,00
210,00
211,00
212,00

17013
17017
17020
18000
18003
18004
18006
18010
18032
18033
18038
18039
18040
18041
18042
18049
18050
20110
21002
21003
21004
21010
21018
21022
21023
22002
22006
22007
22025
22037
22040
22046
22051
22053
22054
22057
23016
24008
24009
24012
24014
24020
24023
24024
24027
24031
24035
24039
24046
24048
24050
24052
24053
25002
25003
25013
25016
25019
25024
26001
26002
26012
26013
26016
26018
26019
26020
26021
26023
28004
28009
28017
28024
28027
28028
32011
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0,2
0,2
0,0
0,1
04
03
0,5
0,5
0,6
0,2
03
0,4
0,1
0,6
0,6
0,2
0.4
0,0
0,5
0,4
0,5
0,5
0,1
0,4
0.4
0,4
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,4
0,6
03
0,2
0,4
0,5
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,4
0,3
0,4
0.4
0,5
0.4
0,1
0.4
03
0.4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,5
0,2
03
0,0
0,7
0,3
0,2
0,5
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,8
0.4
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,5
03
0,2
0,1

0,2
0,2
0,0
0,1
04
03
0,5
0,5
0,6
0,2
03
0,4
0,1
0,6
0,6
0,2
0.4
0,0
0,5
0,4
0,5
0,5
0,1
0,4
0.4
0,4
0,3
0,2
0,1
0,4
0,6
03
0,2
0,4
0,5
0,1
0,1
0,0
0,2
0,4
0,3
0,4
0.4
0,5
0.4
0,1
0.4
03
0.4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,1
0,5
0,2
03
0,0
0,7
0,3
0,2
0,5
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,1
0,2
0,2
0,8
0.4
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,5
03
0,2
0,1



218,00
214,00
215,00
216,00
217,00
218,00
219,00
220,00
221,00
222,00
223,00
224,00
225,00
226,00
227,00
228,00
229,00
230,00
231,00
232,00
233,00
234,00
235,00
236,00
237,00
238,00
239,00
240,00
241,00
242,00
243,00
244,00
245,00
246,00
247,00
248,00
249,00
250,00
251,00
252,00
253,00
254,00
255,00
256,00
257,00
258,00
259,00
260,00
261,00
262,00
263,00
264,00
265,00
266,00
267,00
268,00
269,00
270,00
271,00
272,00
273,00
274,00
275,00
276,00
277,00
278,00
279,00
280,00
281,00
282,00
283,00
284,00
285,00
286,00
287,00
288,00

32020
32023
32025
32049
32071
32081
32083
32084
32086
32087
32091
32094
32096
32097
32099
35002
35007
35016
35017
35021
35022
35030
35036
35040
35042
35049
35053
36001
36004
36014
36021
36025
36026
41001
41002
41006
41012
41014
41021
41022
41024
41025
41028
41029
42002
42003
43009
43019
44006
45001
45003
45004
45006
45007
45008
45009
45012
45013
45014
45016
46001
46002
46003
46004
46005
46007
46008
46010
46012
46014
46015
46016
47001
47002
47004
47021
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0,2
0,5
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,1
03
0,1
0,1
0,2
03
0,3
0,2
0,3
0,8
0,1
0,6
0,3
03
0,3
0,1
0,3
0,2
0,5
0,4
0,3
0,1
0,3
03
0,3
0,4
0,2
03
0,5
0,4
0,3
0,4
0,2
0,6
0,3
03
0,3
03
0.4
0,4
0.4
0,4
0,1
0,1
0,3
03
03
0,4
0,6
03
0,1
0,6
0.4
0,4
0,7
0,5
0,3
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,3
0,7
0,2
0,4
0,7
0,2
0,5
0,0

0,2
0,5
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,2
0,1
03
0,1
0,1
0,2
03
0,3
0,2
0,3
0,8
0,1
0,6
0,3
03
0,3
0,1
0,3
0,2
0,5
0,4
0,3
0,1
0,3
03
0,3
0,4
0,2
03
0,5
0,4
0,3
0,4
0,2
0,6
0,3
03
0,3
03
0.4
0,4
0.4
0,4
0,1
0,1
0,3
03
03
0,4
0,6
03
0,1
0,6
0.4
0,4
0,7
0,5
0,3
0,5
0,2
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,3
0,7
0,2
0,4
0,7
0,2
0,5
0,0



289,00 47022 6 0,3 0,3
290,00 47044 5 0,3 0,3
291,00 47045 9 0,4 0,4
292,00 47047 8 0,4 0.4
293,00 47049 4 0,2 0,2
294,00 47054 3 0,2 0,2
295,00 47056 3 0,1 0,1
296,00 47059 7 0,4 04
297,00 47070 9 0,4 0,4
298,00 47073 5 0,3 0,3
299,00 47075 5 0,2 0,2
300,00 47080 3 0,2 0,2
301,00 47082 5 0,2 0,2
302,00 47086 12 0,6 0,6
303,00 47087 3 0,2 0,2
304,00 47092 5 0,2 0,2
305,00 47096 3 0,2 0,2
306,00 47097 2 0,1 0,1
307,00 47098 4 0,2 0,2
308,00 47099 1 0,1 0,1
309,00 48009 11 0,5 0,5
310,00 48014 6 0,3 0,3
311,00 48017 8 0,4 0,4
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
ivrgendr interviewers gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 1086 54,2 55,1
2,00 886 44,2 44,9
Total 1972 98,4 100,0
Missing ,00 missing 32 1,6
Total 2004 100,0
resid312 M36 residence
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 village 757 37,8 37,8
2,00 town below 20 000 inhabitants 237 11,8 11,8
3,00 20 - 50 000 inhabit. 177 8,8 8,8
4,00 50 - 100 000 inhabit. 202 10,1 10,1
5,00 city 100 - 500 000 inhabit. 391 19,5 19,5
6,00 city over 500 000 inhabit. 240 12,0 12,0
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
month date: month of the interview
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 9,00 September 162 8,1 8,1
10,00 October 1842 91,9 91,9
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
day date: day of the interview
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 1,00 01.X. 267 13,3 13,3
2,00 02.X. 349 17,4 17,4
3,00 03.X. 345 17,2 17,2
4,00 04.X. 511 25,5 25,5
5,00 05.X. 359 17,9 17,9
6,00 06.X. 9 0,5 0,5
7,00 07.X. 1 0,0 0,0
29,00 29.1X. 19 1,0 1,0
30,00 30.IX. 143 71 71
Total 2004 100,0 100,0
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PGSW 1997
Polskie Generalne Studium Wyborcze 1997

PNES 1997
Polish National Election Study 1997
[English language translation]

voievodship [1x2]
address [1x3]
respondent [1x1]

Please indicate the initiation time of the interview (hour.... minute....) [2x2]

Hello,I'm .................. and I represent the Public Opinion Research Center. We conduct surveys regarding a variety of issues.

Our interviewees are selected from the national household directory. The responses to the questions are confidential and will be
used in a form of a collective track record only.

In the case you have any problems with giving an answer to a question, for instance it will be difficult for you to choose any of
the indicated answers, you will not know the answer, or for some reasons you would rather refrain from answering a particular
question, please, tell me about it.



1. Would you say that during last seven years, since the 1989 transformation has started, visible changes have occurred
in your place of residence?
1) yes, it changed for the better
2) yes, it changed for the worse
3) no visible change took place
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

2. For several years, a debate on administrative reform has been going on in our country, on introducing powiaty and
self-governing voivodships. If there were a referendum on this issue, would you be in favor or against introducing powiaty?
1) in favor of powiaty
2) against powiaty
7) I am undecided (DK)
9) I am not interested in this issue [1x1]

3. Also, for several years there has been a debate on the Concordat with the Vatican, that has been signed by the government,
but still not ratified by the parliament. Are you of the opinion that:
1) the concordat should be ratified in its current form
2) its provision should be renegotiated anew
3) it should not be ratified
7) I am undecided (DK)
9) I am not interested in this issue [1x1]

4. As it often happens during the parliamentary elections, many people - due to different considerations - did not participate
in the elections of September 21, 1997. Please tell me, did you vote?
1) yes, 1 did vote

2) no, I didn’t vote [--> q.10]
3) I am not eligible [-->q.11]
8) refusal to answer [-->q.11] [1x1]

5. (INTERVIEWER: Please show CARD 1 and write down party or coalition number)
Candidate of which party or coalition did you vote for in the Sejm elections?

[1x2]
6. Why did you vote for the candidate of this particular party?
(please enumerate no more than THREE reasons)
|
2) et
3) e [3x2]

7. When indicating on your ballot-paper the name of this particular candidate was it - mainly - because of his/her traits and
personality or because of the party s/he represents?
1) because of him/her personally
2) because of the party s/he represents
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]



8. (INTERVIEWER: Please show CARD 1 and write down party or coalition numbers;
ATTENTION: In Warsaw and Katowice respondent was eligible to vote for up to three candidates to the
Senate; elsewhere -- only up to two)

Simultaneously to the Sejm elections, Senate elections took place. Each of the Senate candidates was supported by a
particular electoral committee. Which parties or coalitions were supporting the candidates for Senators you voted for?

&) YT [3x2]

9. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 2)
How did your closest social milieu -- family, collaborators, friends -- behave during the election. Did they vote for
the candidates of the same party(ies) you voted for or different ones?
1) all of them voted for the candidates I did
2) most of them voted for the candidates I did
3) most of them did not vote for candidates I voted for
4) all of them did not vote for candidates I voted for
7) don’t know
9) irrelevant question

A/ family MEMDETS.....coueiiiiriiiiiitiiiere ettt [1x1]
B/ immediate COIlaDOTAtOrS. ... .....ccciiiiriieeeeeeiiiieee e et e eeeearreeeeeeeerrrreeeeeeeanrreeeeeas [1x1]
C/ ClOSESE TIEIAS ...eeeeeeeiireieee ettt eeet e e e e eetarar e e e eeeabereeeeeeennerees [1x1]
D/ NEIGNDOTS ...ttt st sttt [1x1]

(INTERVIEWER: After completing question # 9, ask question # 11)

10. Why did you refrain from voting?

(INTERVIEWER: question to be answered only by those indicating answer ,,2” in question 4)
............................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
............................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
............................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]

11. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 3)

On this CARD you find parties and coalitions which constitute the new Sejm. Please indicate those which you would

favor as part of the governmental coalition?

) TSP [1x1]

2) et ettt bbbt [1x1]

G ST [1x1]

A) et [1x1]
12. Lets focus now on our economy. In your opinion, does, and if yes to what extent, the condition of our economy
depend on decisions and policies implemented by the government?

1) considerably

2) moderately

3) insignificantly

4) does not depend at all; governmental policies have no impact on economy [1x1]

7) DK



13. Looking back, how do you - retrospectively - evaluate the effects of the so-called ‘Balcerowicz Plan’ ?
1) very positively
2) rather positively
3) partially positively, partially negatively
4) rather negatively
5) very negatively
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

14. Do you think the condition of our economy in the next 12 months will:
1) definitely improve
2) rather improve
3) will not change
4) rather deteriorate
5) definitely deteriorate
7) DK [1x1]

15. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 4)
Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statements:
CARD 4:

1) Definitely agree

2) Rather agree

3) Rather disagree

4) Definitely disagree

7) hard to say (DK)

01/ In elections in Poland voters have a real choice. [1x1]
02/ Generally speaking, those we elect to Parliament lose touch with the people pretty quickly. [1x1]

03/ It should be the government's responsibility to provide a job for everyone who wants one. [1x1]

04/ It is harmful for the economy if government tries to reduce income differences between the
rich and the poor [1x1]

05/ The present economic situation is very unfavorable for me and my family. [1x1]

06/ Turning the former state-owned companies into private property is going to help very much in solving the
economic problems of our country. [1x1]

07) Unprofitable factories and mines should be closed down immediately, even if this

leads to unemployment [1x1]
08/ Politicians who do not believe in God should not perform public functions. [1x1]
09/ Nationalism is harmful to the development of our country. [1x1]
10/ People like me have no say in what government does. [1x1]



11/ The way thing are in Poland, people like me and my family have a good chance of
getting ahead in life [1x1]

12/ Parties are only interested in people's votes, but not in their opinion. [1x1]

13/ Politicians should care more about rising crime and deteriorating morals than about individual

freedom and human rights 1x1]
14/ A woman should be allowed to have an abortion in the early weeks of pregnancy, if she decides so. [1x1]
15/ In the case of a politician I prefer a good patriot to an expert. [1x1]
16/ The Church has too much influence in our country. [1x1]
17/ Formerly high-ranking communists should be removed from influential public positions 1x1]

18/ In Poland the most important objective in the next few years is support for and
consolidation of democracy [1x1]

16. How do you evaluate the political situation in Poland in the last four years (1993-97) as compared to the 1989-93 period?
1) it definitely improved
2) it rather improved
3) no difference, it’s the same
4) it rather deteriorated
5) it definitely deteriorated
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

17. And now please compare the former regime - i.e. the one that existed before 1989 - with the current one.
Would you say that the current is much better, slightly better, neither better nor worse, slightly worse, or much worse?
1) current regime is much better than the previous one
2) slightly better
3) nor better, nor worse
4) slightly worse
5) current regime is much worse than the previous one
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

18. Please choose among the following statements the one you agree with most:
1) our political system is sound and needs no changes
2) our political system is generally sound, although it needs minor changes
3) our political system is performing poorly and needs lots of changes
4) our political system is malfunctioning and needs crucial change
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

19. Which of the following statements comes closest to your opinion:
1) laws in our country favor the rich over the poor
2) laws in our country treat the rich and the poor equally
3) laws in our country favor the poor over the rich
7) DK [1x1]



20. How would you assess your interest in politics? Is your interest in politics:
1) extremely high -- you carefully follow almost everything going on in politics
2) high -- you follow most important political events
3) medium -- you follow only some of the main political events
4) marginal -- you hardly follow even the most important events
5) none -- practically you are not interested in politics at all
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

21. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 5)
Now we would like to know your opinion about selected social issues.
Tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
CARD 5: 1) definitely agree
2) rather agree
3) partially agree, partially disagree
4) rather disagree
5) definitely disagree

7) DK
A/ state social welfare schemes contribute to people becoming careless and irresponsible [1x1]
B/ man’s role is to earn money, woman’s -- to take care of the house and family [1x1]
C/ contemporary Poles do not reveal proper respect for traditional Polish values [1x1]
D/ people disobeying law should be subjected to tougher sentences [1x1]

CSES MODULE starts
22. On the whole, are you satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfies
with the way democracy works in Poland?

1) satisfied

2) fairly satisfied

3) not very satisfied

4) not at all satisfied
7) DK

23. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 6 [1 - cses])

In some countries, people believe their elections are conducted fairly. In other countries, people believe that their elections
are conducted unfairly. Thinking of the last election in Poland, where would you place it on this scale of one to five,

where ONE means that the last election was conducted fairly and FIVE means that the last election was conducted unfairly?

Last elections Last election
conducted fairly conducted unfairly
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]



24. Do you think of yourself as close to any particular Polish political party?
) yes [-->q.27]

2) no
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

25. Do you feel yourself a little closer to one of the political parties than the others?
1) yes

2) no [--> q.31]
7) hard to say (DK) [-->q.31] [1x1]

26. Which party is that?

..................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]

(INTERVIEWER: Go to --> q.30)

27. Which party is that?

(INTERVIEWER: if the respondent mentions up to three parties, please write down all of them;

if more than three -- write down the three mentioned first)
1-st party mentioned: ........cc.ceeveeriieenieeneeniienteeee et [1x2]
2-nd party (if volunteered):........cocuercveeriirnirriienieeee e [1x2]
3-rd party (if volunteered):.........coceeerenircnenenenenienereeseeeenen [1x2]

(INTERVIEWER: if - in question 27 - the respondent does not mention any party or only one, go to --> q. 30;

If - in question 27 - the respondent mentions more than one party/coalition, go to --> q.29;

If - in question 27 - the respondent mentions_only coalition bloc /SLD or AWS/, go to --> q.28)

28. (INTERVIEWER: Response only by those respondents who chose coalition bloc /SLD or AWS/in q.27)

Which of the parties comprising /name of the coalition bloc/ do you feel closest to?

(INTERVIEWER: if the respondent mentions up to three parties, please write down all of them;

if more than three -- write down the three mentioned first)
1-st party Mentioned: .........cccoceecereriririninieeeeeeeeee e [1x2]
2-nd party (if volunteered):........cccuercueeriiineriiienieeee e [1x2]
3-rd party (if volunteered):.........cocevvereriireneninenenienereeseeeenen [1x2]

(INTERVIEWER: if - in question 28 - the respondent does not mention any party or only one, go to --> q. 30;

If - in question 28 - the respondent mentions more than one party/coalition, go to --> q.29)

29. Which of these parties you feel closest to?
.................................................................................................................................. [1x2]



30. (INTERVIEWER: Please repeat the party, coalition bloc, mentioned above.
If did not mention any, we ask q. 30 emphasizing the word ,,party”)

Do you feel very close to this (party, coalition bloc name), somewhat close or not very close?
1) very close
2) somewhat close
3) not very close
7) DK [1x2]

31. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 7 [2])

Some people say that political parties in Poland care what ordinary people think. Others say that political parties
in Poland don’t care what ordinary people think. Using the scale on this card, where ONE means that political
parties care about what ordinary people think, and FIVE means that they don’t care what ordinary people think,
where would you place your opinion?

Political parties care Political parties don’t
about people care about people
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]

32. . (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 8 [3])

Some people say that political parties are necessary to make political system work in Poland. Others think

that political parties are not needed in Poland. Using the scale on this card, where ONE means that political parties
are necessary to make our political system work, and FIVE means that political parties are not needed in Poland,
where would you place your opinion?

Political parties are Political parties are
necessary to make our not needed in Poland
political system work
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]

33. Do you happen to remember the name of any candidates who ran in your electoral district in the last
parliamentary elections to Sejm?

1) yes
2) no [-->q.35]
7)DK  [--> q.35] [1x1]



34. What names do you remember?

AA) e s [1x1]
B) et s oo eerens [1x1]
) TN [1x1]

35. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 9 [3])

We’d like to know now what do you think about each of the enlisted parties and coalition blocs. After I read the name
of a political party, please rate it on a scale from O to 10, where 0 means you strongly dislike that party, and 10 means
that you strongly like that party. If I come to a party you haven’t heard of or you feel you do not know enough about,

just say so.

Strongly dislike Strongly likes
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

96) haven’t heard of the party

97) hard to evaluate (DK)
A/ Sojusz Lewicy Demokratyczne (SLD), [Democratic Left Alliance] [1x2]
B/ Polskie Stronnictwo Ludowe (PSL) [Polish Peasant Party] [1x2]
C/ Unia Wolnoceci (UW) [Freedom Union] [1x2]
D/ Unia Pracy (UP) [Labour Union] [1x2]
E/ Akcja Wyborcza Solidarnoceze (AWS) [Solidarity Election Action] [1x2]
F/ Ruch Odbudowy Polski (ROP) [Movement for the Reconstruction of Poland] [1x2]
G/ Krajowa Partia Emerytéw i Rencistéw (KPEiR) [National Party of Retired and Pensioners] [1x2]



36. (INTERVIEWER: Continue using CARD 9 [3])
And now, using the same scale, we’d like to ask you how much you like or dislike some political leaders.
Again, if you haven’t heard of some leader or you feel you don’t know enough about him, just say so.

Strongly dislike Strongly likes
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

96) haven’t heard of the party

97) hard to evaluate (DK)
A/ Wlodzimierz Cimoszewicz [1x2]
B/ Waldemar Pawlak [1x2]
C/ Leszek Balcerowicz [1x2]
D/ Ryszard Bugaj [1x2]
E/ Marian Krzaklewski [1x2]
F/ Jan Olszewski [1x2]
G/ Zenon Ruminski [1x2]

37. What do you think about the state of the economy these days in Poland. Would you say that the state of the economy
is very good, good, neither good nor bad, bad, very bad?

1) very good

2) good

3) neither good nor bad

4) bad

5) very bad

7) DK [1x1]

38. Would you say that over the last twelve months, the state of the economy in Poland has gotten better,
stayed about the same, or gotten worse?
1) gotten better

3) stayed the same [--> q.41]
5) gotten worse [--> q.40]
7) DK [--> q.41] [1x1]

39. (INTERVIEWER: Ask only those who answered (1) in q. 38)
Would you say much better or somewhat better?
1) much better
2) somewhat better
7) DK [1x1]

40. (INTERVIEWER: Ask only those who answered (5) in q. 38)
1) much worse

2) somewhat worse
7) DK [1x1]
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41. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 10)

Some say that MPs and senators know what ordinary people think. Others say that MPs and senators don’t know what
ordinary people think. Using the scale on this card, where ONE means that Mps and senators know what ordinary people
think and FIVE means that MPs and senators don’t know what ordinary people think, where would you place your opinion?

MPs and senators MPs and senators
know what ordinary don’t know what ordinary
people think people think
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]

42. During the past twelve months, have you had any contact with an MP or senator in any way?
1) yes
2) no, no contact at all
7) don’t remember, don’t know (DK) [1x1]

43. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 11)

Some people say it makes a difference who is in power. Others say that it doesn’t make a difference who is in power.
Using the scale on this card, where ONE means that it makes a difference who is in power and FIVE means that it
doesn’t make a difference who is in power, where would you place your opinion?

it makes a difference it doesn’t make a
who is in power difference who is in power
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]

44. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 12)

Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make any difference to what happens. Others say that who
people vote for can make a difference to the better. Using the scale on this card, where ONE means that voting will not make
a difference to what happens and FIVE means that voting can make a difference, where would you place your opinion?

who people vote for who people vote for
won’t make a difference can make a difference
1 2 3 4 5
7) DK [1x1]

45. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 13)
Do you think most people in Poland, when asked about their opinion on political issues, usually would say
what they think about politics or do you think they would usually hide what they really think?

most people in Poland most people usually
usually say what they hide what they really
think about politics think about politics
7) DK [1x1]
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46. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 14 [9])

In politics people sometimes talk of left and right. Where would you place yourself on a scale from 0 to 10,

where 0 means the left and 10 means the right?
(INTERVIEWER: first respondent locates him/herself on the scale)

1) ,,on the LEFT--RIGHT scale I would place myself”:

LEFT

2) And where, using the same scale, would you place following political parties:
(INTERVIEWER: respondent simultaneously locates on the scale each of the parties)

LEFT

A/ Sojusz Lewicy Demokratyczne (SLD), [Democratic Left Alliance]
B/ Polskie Stronnictwo Ludowe (PSL) [Polish Peasant Party]
C/ Unia Wolnosci (UW) [Freedom Union]
D/ Unia Pracy (UP) [Labour Union]
E/ Akcja Wyborcza Solidarnosc (AWS) [Solidarity Election Action]
F/ Ruch Odbudowy Polski (ROP) [Movement for the Reconstruction of Poland]
G/ Krajowa Partia Emerytéw i Rencistéw (KPEiR) [National Party of Retired and Pensioners]
47. In your opinion, how well do Polish political parties accomplish their public function?
1) very well
2) rather well
3) neither well nor poor
4) rather poorly

5) very poorly
7) DK

RIGHT
10

RIGHT
10

48. Looking from a several year retrospective, do you consider it a positive fact that in 1990-1995 Lech Wa3¢sa

was the President of our country?
1) definitely positive
2) rather positive
3) neither positive, nor negative
4) rather negative
5) definitely negative
7) DK

12
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[1x2]
[1x2]
[1x2]
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[1x2]
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[1x2]
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[1x1]



49. And now, evaluating the two-year presidency of Aleksander Kwaceniewski, do you consider it positive
that he became the Polish President in 19957
1) definitely positive
2) rather positive
3) nor positive nor negative
4) rather negative
5) definitely negative
7) DK [1x1]

50. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 5)

In all countries there exist unsolved problems and conflicting issues.

What is the relative importance of solving each of the following issues as compared to the remaining ones?

CARD 5:

0 -- indicates an issue to be definitely less important than the other issues;

5 -- indicates an issue to be equally important - just like any other;

10 -- indicates an issue of extreme importance as compared to other issues.

(INTERVIEWER: Respondent should first read the whole list of issues and only then start evaluating each issues’ importance
in relation to the other ones. Respondent should be encouraged to use the whole -- 11-point -- scale, when evaluating.

an issue definitely an issue definitely
less important than others fairly (averagely) more important than others
-- a marginal one important -- a priority one

00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10

1) crime [1x2]
2) privatization of state owned enterprises [1x2]
3) role of the Church and religion in public life [1x2]
4) former ‘communist nomenclatura’ problem [1x2]
5) unemployment [1x2]
6) level of tax burdens (tax policy) [1x2]
7) Poland joining NATO and EU [1x2]
8) scope of state’s social safety responsibilities [1x2]
9) state subsidies to agriculture [1x2]
10) inflow of foreign capital to Poland [1x2]
11) legal availability of abortion [1x2]
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51. A variety of solutions and policies aimed at solving the above mentioned issues are conceivable. On subsequent CARDS
we present opposite solutions to each issue. Please read them carefully and tell me, where would you place your own
opinions and stances. In doing so, please use the 11-point scale, where:

0 -- means full acceptance of the statement (solution) proposed on the left side of the CARD,

10 -- means full acceptance of the statement (solution) -- on the right side,

5 -- means that you favor solutions lying in between both opposite ones, and the remaining scale points indicate different
levels of acceptance of each of those opposite statements.

(INTERVIEWER: Subsequently show CARDS 16 A through 16 K;

At each point in time the respondent should have only one card. Please code answers according to the scale)

A/
00) Crime policies should be ,,tough” even if it restricts basic freedoms of average citizens

10) Crime ought to be fought against, but the policies should not restrict basic freedoms of average citizens
97) DK [1x2]

B/
00) State owned enterprises should be privatized quickly; the inefficient ones should be liquidated

10) Enterprises should remain state property and their modernization financed from the state budget
97) DK [1x2]

C/
00) Church should be completely separated from the state and should not interfere with politics

10) Church should exert influence over politics and state policies
97) DK [1x2]
D/
00) Individuals occupying high positions under communism (‘nomenclatura’) should now be forbidden
to perform responsible state functions

10) These individuals (‘nomenclatura’) should have the same rights as all others in competing for
public offices and state positions
97) DK [1x2]
E/
00) Fighting unemployment should be an absolute policy priority of the government, even if it leads to higher
spending and inflation

10) Many other - more important than unemployment -issues should be governmental priority, i.e balanced
budget, fighting inflation, etc.
97) DK [1x2]

F/
00) The higher one’s income the higher share of it should be taxed

10) Everyone should be taxed the same percentage of his/her income, irrespectively of the income level
97) DK [1x2]
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G/
00) Our foreign policy should pursue joining NATO and EU as soon as possible

10) Polish foreign policy should not pursue joining NATO and EU, instead should protect our political
and economic sovereignty
97) DK [1x2]

H/
00) Agriculture should receive state subsidies, even if it leads to agricultural reform slowdown

10) Agriculture should not receive state subsidies, even if it leads to farmers bankruptcies
97) DK [1x2]

I/
00) The state should grant its citizens widest possible social safety net, i.e. health care,
social welfare, free education, etc.

10) Citizens should take care and responsibility of their health, self-help, children’s education, etc on their own
97) DK [1x2]

J/
00) It should not matter whether the capital is Polish or foreign, as long as it boosts investment, production
and creates new employment opportunities

10) Inflow of foreign capital should be deliberately limited as it makes Polish economy dependent upon aliens
97) DK [1x2]

K/
00) A woman - if she decides so - should have a free choice of abortion at any time

10) A woman - irrespectively of her social situation and health condition - should have no right to abortion
97) DK [1x2]

52. (INTERVIEWER: respondent uses CARDS 16 B, C,D, F, J)

Let’s now go back to some of the issues mentioned in the previous part, this time relating them to particular political parties.
When answering, please use the ,,answer scale” used in the previous question.

In your opinion, does SLD’s programmatic stance concerning the issue of PRIVATIZATION come closest to the one
expressed at point 0 or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER:

(1) the answer concerning PRIVATIZATION please code in box ,,B”

(2) code-boxes B, C, D, F, J correspond respectively to the same issues as in question 51

(3) after coding the answer to issue (B) - PRIVATIZATION, please continue asking the same question in relation to the
remaining issues: (C) - ROLE OF THE CHURCH, (D) - NOMENCLATURA, (F) - TAXES, and (J) - FOREIGN CAPITAL)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]
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53. (INTERVIEWER: continue using the five CARDS used in question 52)

Now let’s talk about programmatic stances of PSL, concerning the same (as above) issues. Lets start - just as we did
previously - with the issue of PRIVATIZATION. In your opinion, is PSL’s position closer to the one expressed

at point 0 or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER: remarks 1-3 of question 52, applicable here as well)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]

54. (INTERVIEWER: continue using the five CARDS used in question 52)

Now let’s talk about programmatic stances of Unia Wolnosci, concerning the same (as above) issues. Lets start - just as
we did previously - with the issue of PRIVATIZATION. In your opinion, is UW’s position closer to the one expressed
at point O or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER: remarks 1-3 of question 52, applicable here as well)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]

55. (INTERVIEWER: continue using the five CARDS used in question 52)

Now let’s talk about programmatic stances of Unia Pracy, concerning the same (as above) issues. Lets start - just as
we did previously - with the issue of PRIVATIZATION. In your opinion, is UP’s position closer to the one expressed
at point 0 or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER: remarks 1-3 of question 52, applicable here as well)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]

56. (INTERVIEWER: continue using the five CARDS used in question 52)

Now let’s talk about programmatic stances of Akcja Wyborcza ‘Solidarnosc’ concerning the same (as above) issues.
Lets start - just as we did before - with the issue of PRIVATIZATION. In your opinion, is AWS’s position closer to
the one expressed at point 0 or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER: remarks 1-3 of question 52, applicable here as well)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]

57. (INTERVIEWER: continue using the five CARDS used in question 52)

Now let’s talk about programmatic stances of Ruch Odbudowy Polski concerning the same (as above) issues.

Lets start - just as we did previously - with the issue of PRIVATIZATION. In your opinion, is ROP’s position closer
to the one expressed at point 0 or 10, or is it located somewhere in between; if so, where exactly?

(INTERVIEWER: remarks 1-3 question 52, applicable here as well)

B C D F J
[1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2] [1x2]
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58. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 17)

Lately there’s been a lot of talk about goals which our country should pursue in the next few years. On the CARD
you see some of these goals, considered by many to be the most important (priority ones). Please tell me, which one

would you consider the most important? Please name only ONE
1) maintaining order in the nation
2) giving people more say in the decisions of government
3) fighting rising prices
4) protecting freedom of speech
7) DK [--> q.60]

59. (INTERVIEWER: continue using CARD 17)
And which of these goals seem to you to be second in importance?
1) maintaining order in the nation
2) giving people more say in the decisions of government
3) fighting rising prices
4) protecting freedom of speech
7) DK

60. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 18)
We would also like to know your opinion on some important political issues.
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

1) definitely agree

2) rather agree

3) partially agree, partially disagree

4) rather disagree

5) definitely disagree

7) DK

A/ government ought not always follow voters’ will

B/ in certain circumstances civic freedoms can be restricted

C/ citizens should enjoy widest possible influence over governmental decision-making

D/ all citizens should have equal rights

E/ in specific situations suspension of political parties’, trade unions’ and associations’ activities is admissible
F/ democracy may be justifiably restrained for the sake of economic interests

G/ most politicians make promises they know they can’t fulfil

H/ politicians are mainly preoccupied with their careers, less with problems our country faces

I/ ‘knowing the right people’ is more important for winning parliamentary seat than candidate’s qualifications

17
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61. How do you, generally, evaluate the financial situation of your household? In your opinion, is it:
1) very good
2) good
3) fair
4) poor
5) very poor
7) hard to say (DK) [1x1]

62. And if you compare the current financial situation of your household with the situation a year before, would you say that:

1) current situation is much better
2) slightly better

3) the same

4) slightly worse

5) current situation is much worse

7) DK [1x1]

63. Would you say that your life in general has improved or worsened since the transformation started, i.e. since 1989/90:
1) improved
2) remained the same
3) worsened

7) DK [1x1]

64. And do you think the financial situation of your household, in a year from now, compared to the current one, will:
1) improve considerably
2) improve moderately
3) remain the same
4) worsen moderately
5) worsen considerably

7) DK [1x1]

65. To what extent -- in your opinion -- does the financial situation of your household depend upon governmental
policies of the recent period?

1) depends extremely highly

2) depends considerably

3) depends moderately

4) is totally independent

7) DK [1x1]

66. Now please try to compare the financial situation of your parents when they were at your age with yours.
Would you say you are doing better, the same or doing worse?

1) much better

2) slightly better

3) the same

4) slightly worse

5) much worse

7) DK

9) Irrelevant question [1x1]
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67. (INTERWIEVER: Show CARD 19)

In contemporary Poland part of society is considered to occupy a high social position, the other part -- low.

Think of your position, and please indicate where you would place yourself on the below presented four ,,ladders”,
bearing in mind that the lowest rung indicates lowest social position, the highest rung -- highest.

A/ Wealth

10) wealthiest people

01) poorest people [1x1]

B/ Influence
10) most influential people

01) least influential people [1x1]
C/ Prestige

10) the most prestigious

01) the least prestigious [1x1]

D/ Prospects (for the future)
10) people with best prospects (for the future)
01) people with worst prospects (for the future) [1x1]

68. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 20)

Please think again about the four dimensions evaluated in the previous question and tell me whether you may say that in
the last 8 years (since 1989) substantial changes occurred in your life in these domains, and were they for better or worse?

1) definite improvement
2) moderate improvement
3) no change

4) moderate worsening

5) definite worsening

7) DK
A/ your wealth [1x1]
B/ your influence over your immediate milieu [1x1]
C/ prestige you enjoy [1x1]
D/ prospects for the future [1x1]
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69. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 21)

Now I will read you several opinions about the world, politics and society. Please let me know if you agree with them or not.
1) agree
2) rather agree
3) rather disagree
4) disagree
7) DK

01) It’s not the government that runs the country, those who really influence politics are hidden being and are

unknown to us [1x1]
02) Those who claim there exist powerful forces plotting against Poland seem to be right [1x1]
03) The most important thing one should teach children is complete obedience to their parents [1x1]

04) A good supervisor, in order to gain prestige and respect, should be tough and demanding towards
his/her subordinates [1x1]

05) If one thinks awhile, a conclusion seems obvious -- there are only two types of people: strong and weak [1x1]

06) In this complicated world the only way to make sense of the surrounding reality is to rely

on experts and professionals [1x1]
07) It is getting harder to make sense of the surrounding world [1x1]
08) The one thing that is sure nowadays is that nothing is sure [1x1]

09) With co-existence of so many various ideas, theories and world-views one has difficult time believing

anything in particular [1x1]
10) The current socio-political system makes me feel more and more alien and estranged [1x1]
11) Frequently I have the impression that current governmental policies exactly represent my preferences [1x1]
12) All of us are just cogs in the political machinery [1x1]
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70. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 22)

Now I will present you several descriptions concerning feelings and behavior. In each group -- A, B and C -- one finds
four statements. Please choose among those four only one, which best represents your own feelings and opinions during
last month

A/ Please choose one statement:
1) Currently life gives me as much satisfaction as previously
2) Currently life gives me less joy than previously
3) Nowadays nothing can give me real satisfaction
4) Everything fatigues me and I am dissatisfied with almost everything
7) DK [1x1]

B/ Please choose one statement:
1) I am equally eager to work as previously
2) I have a hard time starting doing anything
3) Only with extreme effort I do force myself to accomplish anything
4) I am unable to do anything
7) DK [1x1]

C/ Please choose one statement:
1) I am looking forward to the future with no gloom
2) Future seems gloomy to me
3) I am afraid I can’t expect anything positive in the future
4) I feel future is hopeless and I can’t expect improvement
7) DK [1x1]
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71. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 22)
Democracy has many features. Which of the following traits of the democratic system do you consider to be
more and which less important?

1) the most important

2) rather important

3) fairly important

4) rather unimportant

5) the least important

7) DK
01) rule of law [1x1]
02) citizens’ activity in the public domain [1x1]
03) parliament representing voters’ will [1x1]
04) minority rights [1x1]
05) government taking care of citizens’ welfare [1x1]
06) freedom of speech and association [1x1]
07) protection of individual liberties [1x1]
08) recruitment of best qualified people for governmental service [1x1]
09) equal educational opportunities for children from all families [1x1]
10) opportunity of choosing between alternative political party programmes [1x1]

72. Now, please choose among the traits of democracy listed above, two you consider the most important.
D) [1x2]
2) ettt [1x2]
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73. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 24)
MPs define their parliamentary tasks and roles in a variety of ways. Please, using this scale, let me know to what
extent you agree with the following statements. Is it a task of an MP to.... [read subsequent statement below]:
(INTERVIEWER: Answering respondent uses the 7-point scale)
I totally
disagree

01 02 03 04 05 06

97) DK

A/ control governmental policies and activities
B/ work on legislation
C/ represent the interests of all citizens in the parliament
D/ shape citizens political opinions
E/ represent interests of specific social and professional groups in the parliament
F/ accomplish the political goals of the MP’s party

G/ perform mediating role - between parliament and the people

H/ win political confidence for the parliament as a whole
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74. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 25)
On the CARD you will find pairs of various traits of a state.
Please indicate which of the two traits (in each pair) do you consider more important for efficient functioning of
the Polish state today? In case you find both traits almost equally important, nevertheless, please indicate the one
that seems more important.
Al
11) State guaranteeing its citizens’ political freedoms
OR
21) State preoccupied mainly with securing citizens’ welfare

B/
21) State that creates bases for human solidarity
OR
22) State that creates favorable conditions for peoples’ entrepreneurship

C/
31) State run by a good president and efficient civil servants
OR
32) State with a parliament capable of passing prudent legislation

D/
41) State that is predominantly concerned with limiting public expenditures
OR
42) State that cares mainly for securing everybody equal access to health services and education

E/

51) State that preserves and develops traditional values
OR

52) State that enhances social progress and modernity

75. Please choose among state’s traits listed on this CARD, the two that seem most important to you.
Please choose those two traits from two different pairs
(INTERVIEWER: Please write down trait numbers: D)oo,

76. Now, please choose from the remaining pairs, one trait that you consider most important

(INTERVIEWER: Please write down the trait number: | F U
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77. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 26)
Is there, and if yes, how strong, a conflict between the following social groups in Poland:
1) very strong
2) rather strong
3) moderate
4) no conflict at all

7) DK
A/ between the poor and the rich [1x1]
B/ between the working and the middle classes [1x1]
C/ between the farmers and the urban population [1x1]
D/ between the young and the older generation [1x1]
E/ between the believers and atheists [1x1]
F/ between self-employed/entrepreneurs and the public sector employees [1x1]
G/ between those positively evaluating the socialist Poland and those critical of it [1x1]
H/ between educated and uneducated people [1x1]
I/ between those in authority positions and average citizens [1x1]
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78. In case of strong disagreement with governmental policies, would you join any of the following activities:

1) rather yes
2) rather no
7) DK

A/ signing a protest letter against these policies [1x1]
B/ distributing of leaflets and posters [1x1]
C/ participation in protest marches and demonstrations [1x1]
D/ participation in all-national [general] strikes [1x1]
E/ participation in a hunger strike [1x1]

79. There’s a lot of talk in Poland about the role of religion in public life.
Please tell me, do you feel displeased or not with the following situations and phenomena:

A/ crosses on the walls of public buildings, i.e. schools, public offices [
B/ religious instruction at schools [
C/ religious character of the military oath [
D/ priests appearing on public television [1x1]
E/ church commenting on moral and civil issues [
F/ church taking official stands on legislation passed by the parliament [

80. May this year constitutional referendum took place. Did you participate in it?
1) yes
2) no [--> q.82]
3) at the time I was less than 18 years old [--> q.96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.82]
8) refusal [--> q.82] [1x1]

81. Did you vote for or against the draft constitution?

1) for
2) against
7) don’t remember
8) refusal [1x1]

82. Did you participate in the first round of the presidential election of November 5, 19957
1) yes
2) no [--> q.84]
3) at that time I was less than 18 years old [--> q.96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.84]
8) refusal [--> q.84] [1x1]
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83. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 27) Which of the candidates competing in the first round did you vote for ?
.............................................................................................. [1x2]

84. Did you participate in the second round of the presidential election of 19 November 1995?
1) yes
2) no[--> q.86]
7) don’t remember [--> q.86]
8) refusal [--> .86] [1x1]

85. Whom did you vote for in the second round?
1) Aleksander Kwasniewski
2) Lech Walesa
3) I crossed both
7) don’t remember
8) refusal [1x1]

86. Did you participate in the parliamentary election of September 19937
1) yes
2) no [--> q.88]
3) at that time I was less than 18 years old [--> q. 96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.88]
8) refusal [--> .88] [1x1]

87. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 28) Which party list did you vote for then?
............................................................................................ [1x2]
(INTERVIEWER: code down party or coalition number; if respondent says: ,,DK”, code -- ‘97’)

88. Did you participate in the parliamentary elections of October 1991
1) yes
2) no [--> q.90]
3) at that time I was less than 18 years old [--> q.96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.90]
8) refusal [--> q.90]

89. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 29) Which party list did you vote for then?
[1x2]
(INTERVIEWER: code down party or coalition number;, if respondent says: ,,DK”, code -- ‘97’)

90. Did you participate in the first round of the presidential election of 19907
1) yes
2) no [--> q.92]
3) at that time I was less than 18 years old [--> q.96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.92]
8) refusal [--> q.92] [1x1]
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91. (INTERVIEWER: Show CARD 30) Which of the then candidates for presidency did you vote for?
1) Roman Bartoszcze
2) Wlodzimierz Cimoszewicz
3) Tadeusz Mazowiecki
4) Leszek Moczulski
5) Stanislaw Tyminski
6) Lech Walesa
7) don’t remember
8) refusal

92. Did you participate in the second round of the presidential elections of 19907
1) yes
2) no [--> q.94]
7) don’t remember [--> q.94]
8) refusal [--> q.94]

93. Which of the two candidates competing in the second round of the 1990 presidential election did you vote for?

1) Stanislaw Tyminski

2) Lech Walesa
7) don’t remember
8) refusal

94. Did you participate in the parliamentary elections of June 19897
1) yes
2) no [--> q.96]
3) at that time I was less than 18 years old [--> q.96]
7) don’t remember [--> q.96]
8) refusal [--> q.96]

95. Whom did you vote for then: ,,Solidarity” or the governmental (communist) candidates?
1) for ,,Solidarity”
2) for governmental candidates
7) don’t remember
8) refusal

96. Now we would like to ask you a few questions about Polish political life. Of course, many people

are not interested in politics. Thus, it is natural that many will decline from answering these sort of questions.

(INTERVIEWER: please write down first and family names)
Please name persons occupying the following positions:

1) SEJM’S SPEAKET: ..eevuviiiiiiiieeiii ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e [1x1]
2) President of the Supreme COUTt ..........oevuiiiieiiieniiieieeeeseeeeeee et [1x1]
3) Minister of Foreign Affairs ........cccoeceveriieniiiiinieieeeeee e [1x1]

97. July this year Poland was invited to join an important international organization. What organization is it?

1) oo s e [1x2]
7 YO [1x2]
) IOV [1x2]
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99. Do you, and if yes, how often, watch TV:
1) everyday
2) several times a week
3) several times a month
4) more seldom
5) never
7) hard to say (DK)

A/ TV News (Wiadomosci, Panorama)

B/ TV political programmes, debates on salient public issues
(i.e. Sprawa dla Reportera, Politycne Graffiti, Linia Specjalna etc)

100. Please name one daily title you read most frequently:

99) I don’t read dailies

101. Please name one title of a weekly or journal you read most frequently:

99) I don’t read weeklies or journals

102. Recently our TV was broadcasting election programmes produced by particular electoral committees.
Did you see them?
1) yes, all of them [--> q.M1]
2) yes, most of them
3) yes, only some of them
4) no [--> q.M1]
7) DK

103.(INTERVIEWER: Please write down up to three (in order of naming) parties. If respondent remembers
the name of a politician, but does not the party he/she represented, write down the name)

Which parties’ election programmes did you watch?
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC, BACKGROUND VARIABLES

MI. Your year of birth: ......cc.cccceeviereeninneneniencnieneenne,
[1x2]

M2. Sex: 1) male
2) female

M3. Your educational attainment:
1) elementary uncompleted [--> M5]
2) elementary [--> M5]
3) vocational [--> MS5]
4) secondary uncompleted [--> MS5]
5) secondary: gymnasium or technical
6) post-secondary
7) university uncompleted (6 semesters or more)
8) licentiate or three year vocational college
9) university

M4. Which of the listed below domains best describes your educational profile?
1) human sciences
2) technical
3) medico-biological
4) economical or juridical
5) agricultural
6) general

MS5. What is (was) your father’s education?
1) elementary uncompleted [--> MS]
2) elementary [--> MS5]
3) vocational [--> MS5]
4) secondary uncompleted [--> MS5]
5) secondary: gymnasium or technical
6) post-secondary
7) university uncompleted (6 semesters or more)
8) licentiate or three year vocational college
9) university
97) DK

M6. Do you currently:
1) have only one job; work for only one employer/institution
2) apart from the main job, perform another work regularly contributing to additional income
3) have no permanent job, work only on an incidental (temporary) basis
4) have no job, out of labor market
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M7. Are you currently:
1) employed -- full time (32 hours a week or more)
2) employed -- part time (15-32 hours a week)
3) employed -- less than 15 hours a week
4) helping family member (in small business, agriculture)
5) unemployed
6) university student or high school student
7) retired
8) person performing home duties
9) disability pensioner (1-st or 2-nd group of formally qualified disability)
10) disabled, with limited ability to work, currently not working
11) others [1x2]

MS. (INTERVIEWER: If the respondent is currently not in the labor force, ask about last employment/occupation.
Please consequently use present or past tense.
If the respondent never was in the labor force, move to M 19)

Where are (were) you currently (last time) employed? What is the mane of this profession/ job?

.................................................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
(INTERVIEWER: In case of farmers, go to M 12)
M9. What do (did) you do in this work? What are (were) your main duties and responsibilities?
................................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
M10. What is (was) the name/title of your position/job function?
................................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
M11. What institution do (did) you work for? Please indicate the name of this institution:
................................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
M12. What is (was) the ownership status of the institution/firm you work(ed) for?
1) state office or institution financed by the state budget
2) state owned company/enterprise
3) company/enterprise partly owned by the state treasury
4) self-employment
5) private company/enterprise, but not self-employment
6) communal (local) owned company/enterprise
7) cooperative
8) individual (private) farm
99) DK [1x2]
M13. Are you (were you) the owner of this company (enterprise, farm) or hired employee?
1) owner or co-owner
2) hired employee
3) other status (AESCIIDE:  .ioviieiiieeciieeie ettt e e e et e e sreeseaeenseeas [1x1]
..................................................................................... [1x2]
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M14. How many people happened to be employed in this company (enterprise, farm), save yourself? If the enterprise
consisted of many independent units, please name the number of people employed in the unit/section you (used to) work?
(INTERVIEWER: write down the NUMDET Of PEOPIE: ..........ccccuevieviiviiiiniesiieiietesieetestete sttt [1x6]

M15. (INTERVIEWER: In case of individual (private) farmers ask about the specializational profile and its size (in ha)
What is (was) the profile of the company/enterprise you work(ed) for? What does (did) it produce, creates?

................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]

M16. Does (did) your professional duties include supervision of others’ work or commissioning/ordering work to others?

1) yes
2)no [-->M19] [1x2]

M17. Does (did) any of your subordinates has his/her own subordinates?

1) yes
2) no [1x2]

M18. How many individuals could be considered your subordinates, taking into account all levels below your own [1x4]

M19. (INTERVIEWER: If the spouse of the respondent lately is out of labor force, ask about her/his last job.

If the spouse never was in the labor force, write : ,,non-working”)
What does (did) your spouse do in his/her work? What are (were) is the name of his/her profession or speciality?
................................................................................................................................................................... [1x2]

M20. (INTERVIEWER: If the father or custodian of the respondent did not work at the time, ask about his last job.
If the father never was in the labor force, write : ,,non-working”)
What was your father (custodian) do as his work when you were aged 14? Please name his profession or job speciality?

................................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
M21. We are interested as well in the changes in your professional situation that occurred in the last years.

Please recall now June 1989.

What type of work were you performing then? Please name your 1989 profession or job speciality:
................................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]
................................................................................................................................................................. [1x2]

94) irrelevant, nothing has changed [--> M27]
99) irrelevant, in 1989 did not work[--> M27]
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M22. What was the ownership status of the company/enterprise/farm you worked for then?

1) institution financed from the state budget or governmental office
2) state owned company/enterprise
3) company/enterprise partly owned by the state treasury
4) self-employment
5) private company/enterprise, but not self-employment
6) municipal company/enterprise
7) cooperative
8) individual (private) farm
99) DK [1x2]

M23. Were you the owner of this company (enterprise, farm) or hired employee?
1) owner or co-owner
2) hired employee

3) other status (deSCIIDE:  ...cc.viiiiieiieeciie e et 1x1

— —
—
>
\S]
[

M24. (INTERVIEWER: In case of individual (private) farmer ask about the specializational profile of the farm and its size (in
ha)
What was the profile of the company/enterprise you worked for? What did it produce, create?

M25. Did your professional duties include supervision of others’ work or commissioning/ordering work to others?

1) yes

2)no  [-->M19] [1x2]
M26. Did any of your subordinates had his/her own subordinates?

1) yes

2) no [1x2]

M27. (INTERVIEWER: question answered only by respondents receiving regular salaries in their workplaces or

pensioners and retirees as well as regular welfare benefits (i.e. unemployment) respondents running their own

(private) companies and self-employed)

What was your income last month, including your main job/employment wages as well as additional job incomes?
........................................................ new Polish zloty [1x4]

M28. (INTERVIEWER: question answered only by respondents who own or lease farms)

What was your average monthly income last year?
....................................................... new Polish zloty [1x4]

M29. What is the average monthly income of your household?
....................................................... new Polish zloty [1x4]
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M30. What is your marital status?
1) married or remaining in permanent relationship, cohabitation
2) widow (er)
3) divorced, separated
4) single

M31. How many members, including yourself, your household is comprised of ?
(INTERVIEWER: write down the number and code it next; code as follows: 1 person = 01, 2 persons =02...etc.)
[1x2]

M32. How many adults, that is individuals over 18, live permanently in this flat/house? We mean adults that live here,

independently of whether they run one household or not. Please include yourself as well.

(INTERVIEWER: please write down the number and code it next; code as follows: 1 person = 01, 2 persons =02...etc)
[1x2]

M33. How many members of your household are aged 18 and below?

(INTERVIEWER: please write down the number and code it next; code as follows: 1 person = 01, 2 persons =02...etc

[1x2]
M34. Please assess the ratio of sq. meters per household member in your household?
S MELETS cveveeeirieeiieerreeeene [1x2]
M35. Do you live in:
01) own house
02) own flat
03) cooperative flat
04) municipal
05) house/flat of my family
06) rented flat
07) other (What?.........cccovvevvvvneeieennnns ) [1x2]
M36. Is the locality you live in permanently a:
1) village
2) town below 20 thousand inhabitants
3) town between 20 and 50 thousand
4) town between 50 and 100 thousand
5) city between 100 and 500 thousand
6) city over 500 thousand [1x1]
M37. For how long does your family live in this locality/area
1) my grandparents already lived here
2) my parents already lived here [1x1]
3) I moved here when I was .......cccceeeeeeeinvneeeeeiennnnen..
[1x2]
(INTERVIEWER: Please code the number of years in the box)
M38. Did you ever happen to be a member of:
1/ PZPR 1)yes 2)no [1x1]
2/ ZSL 1)yes 2)no [1x1]
3/SD 1)yes 2)no [1x1]
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M39. Are you currently a member of any political party, political club or political association?
1) yes (NAME 1t PIEASE: ....overueriiiiiiriiieeeieete ettt st neae
[1x1]
2) no

M40. Did you happen to be a member of a trade union in 1980-81?
1) yes, ”Solidarity” trade union
2) yes, branch trade unions
3) yes, ZNP (Union of Polish Teachers)
4) yes, other trade unions (Please NAME: ........coocuervierieenieerienieeree e sieeseeeieesee e )
5) no, at the time I did not happen to be a member of any of above organizations
9) irrelevant

M41. Are you currently a member of a trade union?
1) yes, ”Solidarity” trade union
2) yes, OPZZ trade unions
3) yes, other trade unions (Please NAME: .........cccevveeririereriieneene e )
4) no, I am not a member of any trade union

M42. Is anybody from your household a member of a trade union?
1) yes
2) no
3) DK

M43. How would you describe your attitude towards religion? Are you a:
1) atheist
2) agnostic
3) believer
4) devout believer
7) DK

M44. Are you:
1) Roman-Catholic

2) Other than Roman-Catholic denomination (name What: ..........c.ccccceeriieeeriercieenienireeseeesieenns

3) atheist
4) no answer
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M45. How frequently do you attend church
01) never
02) less frequently than once a year
03) more or less once a year
04) several times a year
05) once a month
06) two to three times a month
07) once a week
08) several times a week
97) DK
98) refusal [1x2]
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ANNEX FOR THE INTERVIEWER

Please indicate the time of interview conclusion: hour............... MINULE ..vvvveeeeeeennnnes

A1) Please code the region respondent lives in:

1) Former Russian partition - territory of the Congress Kingdom
2) Former Austrian partition - territory of Galicia

3) Former Prussian partition

4) Territories regained after World War II

5) DK

6) No data

A2) (INTERVIEWER: Please write down the electoral district.

The electoral districts are the same as voievodships, except for:

Warsaw voievodship ( 2 districts ): 1. Warsaw-city, 2. Warsaw-voievodship
Katowice voievodship ( 3 districts): 15. Sosnowiec, 16. Katowice, 17.Gliwice)

A3) Interviewers sex: 1) male 2) female

A4) Exact data of the interview (day, month)
(Please code as follows: in the first two boxes -- month (.i.e.05)
in the next two boxes -- day (i.e. 01)

AS5) Respondents attitude towards the interview:
1) definitely well-disposed
2) rather well-disposed
3) indifferent
4) rather ill-disposed
5) definitely ill-disposed

questionnaire # [1x5] code # [1x2]

Gmina, LoCality ...ccoceeriiiniiniiiieiieerieeteeeesteeee et

First and family name of the interviewer ...........ccoccoeeeeviieenienneennne.

Hereby I declare that the interview was conducted -- under the indicated address -- by me personally

(interviewer’s signature)
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